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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Jacobite

1702-1816

315.  (JACOBITE REBELLION)  A Collection of Original Letters and Authentick Papers, 
relating to the Rebellion, 1715.  Edinburgh:  printed for the Publisher, and sold 
by several Booksellers in Town.  [8], 168pp.  8vo.  Candlewax stain to lower outer 
corner of titlepage, original paper flaws to I2 affecting several letters, some early 
underlining to text on two pages.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label ‘Rebellion, 1715’.  Evidence of worming to leather 
on rear board & underneath one raised band, some rubbing to corners & head & tail 
of spine.  An attractive copy.  Signature of John Elderston, 1770 on front endpaper, 
and G. Wright, Upton on inner board. 

¶ESTC T52.  First edition of this collection of Jacobite letters.
1730  £380

JENYNS, Soane 
THE MODERN FINE LADY

316.  The Modern Fine Lady.  Printed for R. Dodsley in Pall-Mall.  8pp, woodcut ornament 
to titlepage, decorative woodcut headpiece.  4to.  Sl. trimmed copy only affecting 
extreme edge of one page number and brackets, old fold mark on titlepage.  Recent 
sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T107746, BL, Oxford, Cambridge;  12 copies in North America.  The 
first edition of Jenyns’s light satire on the follies of urban society.  The ‘lady’ 
will weep ‘if but a handsome thief is hung’, and enter into prostitution out 
of mere curiosity; but is eventually ruined by choosing a wayward life of 
pleasure.

1751  £285

317.  A Scheme for the Coalition of Parties, humbly submitted to the Publick.  Printed 
for J. Wilkie, in St Paul’s Church Yard.  34pp.  8vo.  Without half title.  Disbound & 
unstitched.  A v.g. copy.

¶ESTC T59581.  Suggesting allocation of ministerial positions by lottery, putting 
an end to ‘all our political diseases’.

1772  £45

318.  The Squire and the Parson:  an Eclogue.  Printed for R. Dodsley.  8pp.  4to.  Light 
browning, some foxing & old fold mark to titlepage.  Recent sugar paper wrappers.  
Armorial bookplate of H. & M. Berens, signed H. Ber[ens] at top of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T71673, BL, Cambridge, and 5 copies in North America;  Foxon 
J66.  First edition of this political eclogue, which was written following the 
conclusion of the Peace between France and England with the Treaty of Aix la 
Chapelle in 1748.

[1749]  £285

319.  Thoughts on the Causes and Consequences of the present high price of provisions.  
(The second edition.)  Printed for J. Dodsley.  [4], 26, [2]pp;  8vo.  Half title, final 
blank sig. (D2), both lightly dusted.  Entirely untrimmed, stitched as issued.  
Signature of Robt. Digby on p.1.  v.g. 

¶ESTC N26105, not in BL;  Birmingham only in British Isles.  The edition 
statement is taken from the half title.  Endeavouring to shew ‘that the present 
high price of provisions arises from ... increase of our national debt, and the 
increase of our riches;  that is, from the poverty of the public, and the wealth 
of private individuals’, while ‘the enemies of all government ... endeavour, 
too successfully, to effect ... that this calamity arises from the artifices of 
monopolizers, regraters, forestallers, and engrossers, encouraged, or at least 
connived at, by ministers desirous of oppressing the people ...’

1767  £85
______

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Jacobite

1702-1816

315.  (JACOBITE REBELLION)  A Collection of Original Letters and Authentick Papers, 
relating to the Rebellion, 1715.  Edinburgh:  printed for the Publisher, and sold 
by several Booksellers in Town.  [8], 168pp.  8vo.  Candlewax stain to lower outer 
corner of titlepage, original paper flaws to I2 affecting several letters, some early 
underlining to text on two pages.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label ‘Rebellion, 1715’.  Evidence of worming to leather 
on rear board & underneath one raised band, some rubbing to corners & head & tail 
of spine.  An attractive copy.  Signature of John Elderston, 1770 on front endpaper, 
and G. Wright, Upton on inner board. 

¶ESTC T52.  First edition of this collection of Jacobite letters.
1730  £380

JENYNS, Soane 
THE MODERN FINE LADY

316.  The Modern Fine Lady.  Printed for R. Dodsley in Pall-Mall.  8pp, woodcut ornament 
to titlepage, decorative woodcut headpiece.  4to.  Sl. trimmed copy only affecting 
extreme edge of one page number and brackets, old fold mark on titlepage.  Recent 
sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T107746, BL, Oxford, Cambridge;  12 copies in North America.  The 
first edition of Jenyns’s light satire on the follies of urban society.  The ‘lady’ 
will weep ‘if but a handsome thief is hung’, and enter into prostitution out 
of mere curiosity; but is eventually ruined by choosing a wayward life of 
pleasure.

1751  £285

317.  A Scheme for the Coalition of Parties, humbly submitted to the Publick.  Printed 
for J. Wilkie, in St Paul’s Church Yard.  34pp.  8vo.  Without half title.  Disbound & 
unstitched.  A v.g. copy.

¶ESTC T59581.  Suggesting allocation of ministerial positions by lottery, putting 
an end to ‘all our political diseases’.

1772  £45

318.  The Squire and the Parson:  an Eclogue.  Printed for R. Dodsley.  8pp.  4to.  Light 
browning, some foxing & old fold mark to titlepage.  Recent sugar paper wrappers.  
Armorial bookplate of H. & M. Berens, signed H. Ber[ens] at top of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T71673, BL, Cambridge, and 5 copies in North America;  Foxon 
J66.  First edition of this political eclogue, which was written following the 
conclusion of the Peace between France and England with the Treaty of Aix la 
Chapelle in 1748.

[1749]  £285

319.  Thoughts on the Causes and Consequences of the present high price of provisions.  
(The second edition.)  Printed for J. Dodsley.  [4], 26, [2]pp;  8vo.  Half title, final 
blank sig. (D2), both lightly dusted.  Entirely untrimmed, stitched as issued.  
Signature of Robt. Digby on p.1.  v.g. 

¶ESTC N26105, not in BL;  Birmingham only in British Isles.  The edition 
statement is taken from the half title.  Endeavouring to shew ‘that the present 
high price of provisions arises from ... increase of our national debt, and the 
increase of our riches;  that is, from the poverty of the public, and the wealth 
of private individuals’, while ‘the enemies of all government ... endeavour, 
too successfully, to effect ... that this calamity arises from the artifices of 
monopolizers, regraters, forestallers, and engrossers, encouraged, or at least 
connived at, by ministers desirous of oppressing the people ...’

1767  £85
______



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Jest Books

JEST BOOKS  

BY THE PROFESSOR OF DROLLERY AT OXFORD
320.  Peter Cunningham’s New Jest Book;  or, modern high life below stairs.  Containing 

the newest, drollest, queerest, compleatest, most comical, most facetious, and best 
collection (ever offered to the inhabitants of Great Britain and Ireland) ... to which 
are added, the following humorous and agreeable articles, viz. New, merry, and 
ingenious conundrums, rebusses, riddles, epigrams, epitaphs, poems, acrosties, 
and other witticisms.  Together with an entire new selection of toasts, sentiments, 
hobnobs, &c. at this time used in the best companies in London and Westminster.  
Calculated for both sexes, to kill care, to banish sorrow, and to promote mirth, fun, 
jollity, and good humour:  almost the whole of this work being really new, and 
written on purpose, by Peter Cunningham, Esq;  Professor of Drollery at Oxford;  
assisted by Bet Rigby, President of a Club of Female Wits in the Haymarket.  Printed 
for Funny Joe [Alex Hogg], No. 16 Pater-noster-Row.  [5], 14-68pp, engraved 
frontispiece.  12mo.  Disbound;  several fore-edges sl. browned. 

¶ESTC T129403, BL & Oxford;  Harvard, Huntington, McMaster, and 
Univ. of Chicago.

[1780?]  £320

COMPILED TO PROCURE A HEARTY LAUGH
321.  St James’s Repartee;  or the Witticisms of fashion, taste, and the Bon Ton.  Curiously 

selected from the maids in honor, courtly knights, dubbed squires, and created gents.  
From the highest order down to Anthony Merry-Fellow, Decrotteur in Palace-Yard, 
who daily shines as a Knight of the Brush.  Compiled to procure a hearty laugh.  
Printed for W. Lane.  72pp, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  Sl. waterstain to foot of 
frontispiece, old ink splash to p7, otherwise a clean copy, v. sl. browned.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T127744, BL & Oxford;  Huntington only.
1791  £320

NEW LONDON JOKER
322.  Tim Grin’s Jests, or The New London Joker;  containing the greatest variety of 

entertainment for a summer’s day, or, Winter’s evening.  Ever produced to the 
public. The whole comprised to raise innocent mirth, and improve the social hours.  
Consisting of a festival of wit for the choice spirits and high geniuses of the present 
age.  Intended to banish care and enliven the mind, make a merry heart and chearful 
countenance.  Many of which are the droll sayings of the first rate buks, being of 
itself a library of laughter.  Third Edition.  Printed for W. Lane.  72pp, engraved 
frontispiece.  12mo.  Expert repair to a clean tear without loss B9.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T192429, not in BL;  Oxford and Huntington only, neither recording the 
frontispiece.

1788  £350

JOKES ... WHICH HAVE OCCASIONED EVEN JUSTICE ITSELF TO RELAX
323.  FIELDING, Sir John.  Sir John Fielding’s Jests;  or, new fun for the parlour and 

kitchen:  being the smartest, wittiest, and drollest collection of original jests, jokes, 
repartees, &c. ever yet published.  Containing, particularly the following facetious 
and merry variety, viz. the newest jests lively puns most poignant repartees, choice 
bonmots, strange blunders, humorous adventures pleasant tales, new conundrums, 
puzzling riddles, queer sayings, comical hobnobs, laughable anecdotes, droll 
stories, best rebusses, most curious epitaphs, keen and satyrical epigrams, 
approved aenigmas, Irish bulls, witty quibbles, diverting acrostics, arch waggaries, 
temporary squibs, merry poems, and other wittieisms, &c. &c.  Among which are 
particularly noticed all those jokes that have passed upon various examinations at 
the public office, before the late Sir John Fielding and other Magistrates, and which 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Jest Books

JEST BOOKS continued

have occasioned even Justice itself to relax and give countenance to a smile.  The 
whole carefully transcribed from original manuscript remarks, and notes made on 
such occasions, and at the Shakespeare, Bedford Arms, and Rose Taverns;  Bedford 
and Piazza Coffee Houses;  Jupps, and other places of evening entertainment and 
convivial mirth, near Covent-Garden;  where the above celebrated genius and his 
jovial companions (the drollest wits of the present age) usually met to kill care 
and promote the practice of mirth and good humour.  Compiled by a Justice of 
the Peace.  Printed for the Editor;  and sold by Alex. Hogg.  iv, [i], 14-84, 73-84, 
97-104pp, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  Frontispiece sl. offset on to titlepage & 
margin sl. torn without loss.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T76248, BL, Oxford & Huntington only.
[1781]  £350

FREE FROM THE OLD, STALE, & INSIPID JESTS
324.  (GAPE, Tim, Grin-master General.)  The Comical Fellow, or, wit and humour, for 

town and country ... the whole being free from the old, stale, and insipid jests, which 
are in most other collections, and contain more real wit and fun, than anything of the 
kind ever yet published, though treble the price.  The third edition.  Printed for W. 
Lane.  72pp, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  A good clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N30772, not in BL;  McMaster only.  First published in 1791, five editions 
are recorded;  three survive in just a single copy (Cambridge, Folger & BL), and 
the other in 3 copies (BL, Oxford, V&A.)

[1795?]  £300

THE MERRY MEDLEY
325.  (GAPE, Tim, Grin-master General.)  Quick’s Whim;  or, the merry medley: 

containing a collecion [sic] of farcical, operatical, pantomimical, comical, jests, bon 
mots, repartees, &c.  Occasionally introduced by this son of Momus ...  Enriched 
with an engraving of that excellent comedian.  Printed for W. Lane, Leadenhall-
Street.  72pp, engraved portrait frontispiece. 12mo. Titlepage torn with loss of 
imprint (here supplied in facsimile on old paper), some dusting & light foxing.  
Disbound. 

¶ESTC records three editions, 1790? (Newberry only), 1795? (BL, Oxford V&A 
only), 1791 (Folger only).  This 1792 edition, if the facsimile imprint is accurate, 
appears to be unrecorded.  The signatures accord with the 1791 edition.

1792  £125
_____

ART OF WRITING LETTERS
326.  JOHNSON, Charles.  The Complete Art of Writing Letters.  Adapted to all 

classes and conditions of life.  Designed not only to finish the education of youth 
in general;  but for every person that wishes to write letters well.  Containing a 
collection of entertaining and instructive letters, as examples for improvement of 
style;  with an agreeable variety of original letters on education, duty, courtship, 
marriage, amusement, business, friendship, compliment, trade, and modern 
fashions;  and a greater number of them than are to be found in any other book of 
this sort.  To which is prefixed, a compendious and useful grammar of the English 
language;  with an introduction, containing proper directions how to address 
persons of rank and eminence.  The sixth edition; with the addition of some elegant 
poetical epistles, and forms of polite messages for cards.  Printed for T. Lowndes.  
xii, 252pp, engraved frontispiece of a gentleman in his library, and typographic 
head-piece decorations. 12mo.  Some occasional minor browning & v. sl. foxing, 
small ink splash to titlepage, rather faded.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 
sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, 
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JEST BOOKS continued
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Johnson

vellum tips, fresh contemporary endpapers & pastedowns. 
¶ESTC T162103, BL, Cambridge & UCLA only.  ESTC records only this, and a 
5th edition of 1770 under this title and author.  The book appears to be based 
upon a work published in 1760 by Henry Dell, as A Complete Introduction to the 
Art of Writing Letters, by one Samuel Johnson (fl.1758).  Lowndes had earlier 
published The Ladies Complete Letter Writer in 1763, and may have re-issued 
the Johnson work with a slight adaptation to the author’s name.  The section 
devoted to Historical Letters includes examples by Pope, Swift, and Lady 
Montague, amongst others.  There is a good analysis of this title in Letter Writing 
in Late Modern Europe, by Marina Dossena, 2012.

1779  £280

NEWBERY JUVENILE
327.  (JOHNSON, Richard)  A New Roman History, from the foundation of Rome to the 

end of the Common-wealth.  Designed for the use of young ladies and gentlemen.  
Printed for F. Newbery.  [2], iv, ii, 136pp, plates.  18mo.  Embellished with (6) 
copperplate cuts.  Orig. quarter green vellum, dark blue boards, rubbed printed 
paper spine label.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T113596;  BL, Oxford & Cambridge only in British Isles.  This is the first 
edition;  Roscoe J263(1).

1770  £75

JOHNSON, Samuel 
See also items 364 & 463.

328.  The History of Rasselas, Prince of Abissinia.  A tale.  Two volumes in one.  Cooke’s 
edition.  Printed for C. Cooke, No. 17, Paternoster-Row.  57, 57pp, engr. plate. 
BOUND WITH:  HAWKESWORTH, John. Almoran and Hamet, an Oriental Tale. 
Two volumes in one.  Cooke’s edition.  Printed for C. Cooke, No. 17, Paternoster-
Row.  52, 55, [1]p blank, engr. plate;  12mo.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, 
gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  sl. wear to corners, a little browning, some 
worming to margins of plate in second title. 

¶ESTC T118455;  Fleeman 59.4R/23.  Bound without engraved title.  The second 
title apparently unrecorded in this edition;  ESTC N29733 is a Cooke’s edition in 
96pp (4 copies only all in North America).

[1794]  £35

PIRATED
329.  The Idler.  By the Author of The Rambler.  With Additional Essays.  In Two Volumes.  

The Sixth Edition.  Printed for J. Hodges (and 6 others).  [4], 221, [3]pp; [4], 247, [1]
p, portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Some browning, waterstain to upper corner of first 
three leaves of vol. II.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt borders, smooth spines, gilt 
decoration, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to hinges & spines.  Early ownership 
name of Thos. Kennard on inner front boards. 

¶ESTC T153830, not noting this as a piracy, although the J. Hodges 1791 edition 
of The Rambler is thus indicated (see item 332).  Fleeman 58. 4Id/8 ‘probably 
unauthorised’.  There is no other sixth edition recorded in ESTC.

1790  £125

WESTERN ISLANDS
330.  A Journey to the Western Islands of Scotland.  A new edition.  Printed for A. Strahan;  

and T. Cadell.  [4], 384pp.  8vo.  Some browning to lower margins of final hundred 
pages, occasionally rather intrusive.  Full contemporary sheep, gilt decorated spine, 
original morocco label;  spine sl. chipped at head & tail, joints cracked but firm.  
Armorial bookplate of Revd. James Burnell, with his name on titlepage. 

¶ESTC T83971;  Fleeman 75.IJ/7.
1791  £150

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Johnson

vellum tips, fresh contemporary endpapers & pastedowns. 
¶ESTC T162103, BL, Cambridge & UCLA only.  ESTC records only this, and a 
5th edition of 1770 under this title and author.  The book appears to be based 
upon a work published in 1760 by Henry Dell, as A Complete Introduction to the 
Art of Writing Letters, by one Samuel Johnson (fl.1758).  Lowndes had earlier 
published The Ladies Complete Letter Writer in 1763, and may have re-issued 
the Johnson work with a slight adaptation to the author’s name.  The section 
devoted to Historical Letters includes examples by Pope, Swift, and Lady 
Montague, amongst others.  There is a good analysis of this title in Letter Writing 
in Late Modern Europe, by Marina Dossena, 2012.

1779  £280

NEWBERY JUVENILE
327.  (JOHNSON, Richard)  A New Roman History, from the foundation of Rome to the 

end of the Common-wealth.  Designed for the use of young ladies and gentlemen.  
Printed for F. Newbery.  [2], iv, ii, 136pp, plates.  18mo.  Embellished with (6) 
copperplate cuts.  Orig. quarter green vellum, dark blue boards, rubbed printed 
paper spine label.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T113596;  BL, Oxford & Cambridge only in British Isles.  This is the first 
edition;  Roscoe J263(1).

1770  £75

JOHNSON, Samuel 
See also items 364 & 463.

328.  The History of Rasselas, Prince of Abissinia.  A tale.  Two volumes in one.  Cooke’s 
edition.  Printed for C. Cooke, No. 17, Paternoster-Row.  57, 57pp, engr. plate. 
BOUND WITH:  HAWKESWORTH, John. Almoran and Hamet, an Oriental Tale. 
Two volumes in one.  Cooke’s edition.  Printed for C. Cooke, No. 17, Paternoster-
Row.  52, 55, [1]p blank, engr. plate;  12mo.  Contemp. half calf, marbled boards, 
gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  sl. wear to corners, a little browning, some 
worming to margins of plate in second title. 

¶ESTC T118455;  Fleeman 59.4R/23.  Bound without engraved title.  The second 
title apparently unrecorded in this edition;  ESTC N29733 is a Cooke’s edition in 
96pp (4 copies only all in North America).

[1794]  £35

PIRATED
329.  The Idler.  By the Author of The Rambler.  With Additional Essays.  In Two Volumes.  

The Sixth Edition.  Printed for J. Hodges (and 6 others).  [4], 221, [3]pp; [4], 247, [1]
p, portrait frontispiece.  8vo.  Some browning, waterstain to upper corner of first 
three leaves of vol. II.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt borders, smooth spines, gilt 
decoration, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to hinges & spines.  Early ownership 
name of Thos. Kennard on inner front boards. 

¶ESTC T153830, not noting this as a piracy, although the J. Hodges 1791 edition 
of The Rambler is thus indicated (see item 332).  Fleeman 58. 4Id/8 ‘probably 
unauthorised’.  There is no other sixth edition recorded in ESTC.

1790  £125

WESTERN ISLANDS
330.  A Journey to the Western Islands of Scotland.  A new edition.  Printed for A. Strahan;  

and T. Cadell.  [4], 384pp.  8vo.  Some browning to lower margins of final hundred 
pages, occasionally rather intrusive.  Full contemporary sheep, gilt decorated spine, 
original morocco label;  spine sl. chipped at head & tail, joints cracked but firm.  
Armorial bookplate of Revd. James Burnell, with his name on titlepage. 

¶ESTC T83971;  Fleeman 75.IJ/7.
1791  £150



JOHNSON, Samuel continued

PIRATED
331.  The Lives of the Most Eminent English Poets;  with critical observations on their 

works.  In four volumes.  A new edition, corrected.  Printed for J. Buckland, C. 
Bathurst, and T. Davies.  Portrait frontispiece.  12mo.  Some browning to endpapers 
& pastedowns, some marginal browning to next few leaves each volume, one leaf 
torn right across in vol. III, without loss.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt 
banded spines;   rather dry & rubbed, red morocco labels intact, two joints cracked 
but firm, wear to one headcap and to foot of one spine.  Contemporary bookplate of 
John Headlam, and his signature dated 1796. 

¶ESTC T116684.  Fleeman 79.4LP/10 suggesting that this is a pirated Dutch 
printing ‘of Scotch provenance’.  ‘All the respectable booksellers named in the 
imprint were already dead’ by this date.

1793  £200

PIRATED
332.  The Rambler.  In Four Volumes.  The Twelfth Edition.  Printed for J. Hodges (and 6 

others).  [4], 307, [1]p; [4], 292pp; [4], 303, [1]p; [4], 248, [28]pp.  8vo.  Some foxing, 
faint waterstaining, one opening with old ink splash, top corner vol. I B6 torn with 
sl. loss to page number.  Full contemporary tree calf , gilt borders, smooth spines, gilt 
decoration, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to hinges & spines.  Early ownership 
name of Thos. Kennard on inner front boards. 

¶ESTC N13498, noting this as a piracy, and not in the BL.  Fleeman 50.3R/20 
suggesting an Edinburgh printing.  The authentic 12th edition was published in 
1793 by T. Longman.

1791  £200

POETICAL REVIEW
333.  COURTENAY, John.  A Poetical Review of the Literary and Moral Character of the 

late Samuel Johnson, L.L.D.  With notes.  The second edition.  Printed for Charles 
Dilly.  [2], 27, [1]pp;  4to.  Without half title;  last leaves marked by former insert.  
Rebound in pale blue boards. 

¶ESTC T2404, BL & Oxford only in British Isles.
1786  £280
_____

ARTS, SCIENCES, AND LITERATURE OF ASIA
334.  (JONES, William, & others)  Dissertations and Miscellaneous Pieces relating to the 

History and Antiquities, the Arts, Sciences, and Literature of Asia.  Dublin:  printed 
for Messrs. P. Byrne, Grafton-Street, and W. Jones, Dame-Street.  [16], 643, [1]p, half 
title.  8vo.  Contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints and 
head & tail of spine expertly repaired.  Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq, 
faint gilt crest & number at foot of spine. 

¶ESTC N8164, not in the National Library of Ireland.  First published in London 
in 1792.  The fifteen dissertations and twenty-eight miscellaneous pieces include 
important accounts on the Far East.  The Account of a Journey to Tibet, by Samuel 
Turner, the first by an Englishman, appears in print for the first time, and was 
not published separately until 1798, with a full version of the journey being 
issued in 1800.

1793  £285

LIBELS ON GOVERNMENT
335.  JUNIUS.  The Letters of Junius.  Complete in one volume  A new edition. With a 

copious index.  Printed in the year ...  396pp.  12mo.  Scattered light foxing, margins 
sl. discoloured.  Neatly and attractively rebound in quarter speckled calf, marbled 
paper boards, vellum tips, spine ruled in gilt, red morocco label.  v.g. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Johnson

JOHNSON, Samuel continued

PIRATED
331.  The Lives of the Most Eminent English Poets;  with critical observations on their 

works.  In four volumes.  A new edition, corrected.  Printed for J. Buckland, C. 
Bathurst, and T. Davies.  Portrait frontispiece.  12mo.  Some browning to endpapers 
& pastedowns, some marginal browning to next few leaves each volume, one leaf 
torn right across in vol. III, without loss.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt 
banded spines;   rather dry & rubbed, red morocco labels intact, two joints cracked 
but firm, wear to one headcap and to foot of one spine.  Contemporary bookplate of 
John Headlam, and his signature dated 1796. 

¶ESTC T116684.  Fleeman 79.4LP/10 suggesting that this is a pirated Dutch 
printing ‘of Scotch provenance’.  ‘All the respectable booksellers named in the 
imprint were already dead’ by this date.

1793  £200

PIRATED
332.  The Rambler.  In Four Volumes.  The Twelfth Edition.  Printed for J. Hodges (and 6 

others).  [4], 307, [1]p; [4], 292pp; [4], 303, [1]p; [4], 248, [28]pp.  8vo.  Some foxing, 
faint waterstaining, one opening with old ink splash, top corner vol. I B6 torn with 
sl. loss to page number.  Full contemporary tree calf , gilt borders, smooth spines, gilt 
decoration, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to hinges & spines.  Early ownership 
name of Thos. Kennard on inner front boards. 

¶ESTC N13498, noting this as a piracy, and not in the BL.  Fleeman 50.3R/20 
suggesting an Edinburgh printing.  The authentic 12th edition was published in 
1793 by T. Longman.

1791  £200

POETICAL REVIEW
333.  COURTENAY, John.  A Poetical Review of the Literary and Moral Character of the 

late Samuel Johnson, L.L.D.  With notes.  The second edition.  Printed for Charles 
Dilly.  [2], 27, [1]pp;  4to.  Without half title;  last leaves marked by former insert.  
Rebound in pale blue boards. 

¶ESTC T2404, BL & Oxford only in British Isles.
1786  £280
_____

ARTS, SCIENCES, AND LITERATURE OF ASIA
334.  (JONES, William, & others)  Dissertations and Miscellaneous Pieces relating to the 

History and Antiquities, the Arts, Sciences, and Literature of Asia.  Dublin:  printed 
for Messrs. P. Byrne, Grafton-Street, and W. Jones, Dame-Street.  [16], 643, [1]p, half 
title.  8vo.  Contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints and 
head & tail of spine expertly repaired.  Armorial bookplate of William Perceval, Esq, 
faint gilt crest & number at foot of spine. 

¶ESTC N8164, not in the National Library of Ireland.  First published in London 
in 1792.  The fifteen dissertations and twenty-eight miscellaneous pieces include 
important accounts on the Far East.  The Account of a Journey to Tibet, by Samuel 
Turner, the first by an Englishman, appears in print for the first time, and was 
not published separately until 1798, with a full version of the journey being 
issued in 1800.

1793  £285

LIBELS ON GOVERNMENT
335.  JUNIUS.  The Letters of Junius.  Complete in one volume  A new edition. With a 

copious index.  Printed in the year ...  396pp.  12mo.  Scattered light foxing, margins 
sl. discoloured.  Neatly and attractively rebound in quarter speckled calf, marbled 
paper boards, vellum tips, spine ruled in gilt, red morocco label.  v.g. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Johnson
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Junius

¶ESTC T11022.  Much reprinted following their original appearance in the 
Public Advertiser, the Junius letters caused something of a sensation at the 
time for their outspoken attacks on a cosy establishment, and for their support 
for John Wilkes and the freedom of the press.  Woodfall was, in the words of 
the author’s preface ‘exposed to an expensive, tyrannical prosecution’, and the 
author (Sir Philip Francis?) presented him with the ‘right, interest and property 
in these letters’ by way of recompense.

1789  £110
ORIGINAL BOARDS

336.  JUNIUS.  The Letters of Junius.  A new edition.  With a copious index.  n.p.  403,     
[1]pp.  12mo.  Scattered light foxing, edges dusted.  Uncut as issued in blue boards, 
blue paper spine chipped with ink title added;  some wear. 

¶ESTC, 5 copies in British Isles;  4 in America.  Inscribed on leading free e.p.:  
‘For Mr. Joseph Crompton from his sincere friend J. Brownbill’.

1791  £55

337.  JURIES.  An Act for the Better Regulation of Juries.  Printed by the Assigns of His 
Majesty’s Printer, and of Henry Hills deceas’d.  [2], pp519-531, [1]p.  Folio.  Stitched 
as issued;  titlepage & final page dusted, the latter rather badly, old fold marks. 

¶ESTC N50836, Historic Society of Pennsylvania & UCLA only.  Under an 
Act passed in 1664 Jury service was restricted to owners of freehold property 
worth £20 per year or more.  In 1730 the criteria for serving was expanded by 
‘An Act for the better Regulation of Juries’. This included men aged 21-70 who 
held land by lease of a minimum value of £20 per annum, provided such lands 
were held for the absolute term of 500 years or more, or 99 years or other term 
determinable on one or more lives.  The Act also levied a fine of between two 
and five pounds for non-attendance after having been summoned as a juror, 
and sought to limit the practice of the same men being called too frequently by 
prohibiting them from serving more than once every two years.

1730  £50
THE BRITISH GARDENER

338.  JUSTICE, James.  The British Gardener’s Director, chiefly adapted to the climate 
of the northern counties:  directing the necessary works in the kitchen, fruit and 
pleasure gardens, and in the nursery, green-house, and stove.  Edinburgh: printed 
for A. Kincaid and J. Bell, and R. Fleming.  [4], 443, [1], [4] index, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  
Some v. sl. marginal worming well clear of text only affecting a few leaves. Contemp. 
sheep neatly rebacked, with plain raised bands, orig. red morocco label.  With the 
contemporary signature of J.P. Wm. Ellis. 

¶ESTC T123549.   Justice initially published The Scots Gardener’s Director 
containing directions to make a garden and cultivate flowers in Edinburgh in 
1754.  The work was re-titled for this posthumous 1764 ‘second’ edition in order 
to attract a wider circulation.  Henrey 883 notes that ‘not all copies of the edition 
of 1764 contain plates’, (as in BL or NLS copies).

1764  £320
POEMS, RIDDLES, &c.

339.  JUVENILE.  Poems, Riddles, &c.  Printed and sold by John Marshall, No. 4, 
Aldermary-Church-Yard, in Bow Lane, Cheapside.  [4], [9]-60pp, hand-coloured 
frontispiece depicting a milkmaid, preliminary & final blanks. 12mo.  Titlepage 
marked at foot, some offsetting from frontispiece, final page of text torn with loss 
to blank lower corner, some light browning & occasional fingermarking to text.  
Stitched in recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶Not in BL;  Copac records the Bodleian copy only (Opie Collection), dated c1800.  
The Cotsen Library at Princeton records two versions, and notes that this title 
formed one of the twelve volumes of the 1802 Bookcase of Instruction and Delight.  The 
variance is in the setting of the text, although the pagination is identical.  Both note 
two printed rules at the head of the contents page, but here there is only one. A later 
edition appeared in 1823, with the riddles in a different order, and only 56 pages.

[c.1802]  £225

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Junius

¶ESTC T11022.  Much reprinted following their original appearance in the 
Public Advertiser, the Junius letters caused something of a sensation at the 
time for their outspoken attacks on a cosy establishment, and for their support 
for John Wilkes and the freedom of the press.  Woodfall was, in the words of 
the author’s preface ‘exposed to an expensive, tyrannical prosecution’, and the 
author (Sir Philip Francis?) presented him with the ‘right, interest and property 
in these letters’ by way of recompense.

1789  £110
ORIGINAL BOARDS

336.  JUNIUS.  The Letters of Junius.  A new edition.  With a copious index.  n.p.  403,     
[1]pp.  12mo.  Scattered light foxing, edges dusted.  Uncut as issued in blue boards, 
blue paper spine chipped with ink title added;  some wear. 

¶ESTC, 5 copies in British Isles;  4 in America.  Inscribed on leading free e.p.:  
‘For Mr. Joseph Crompton from his sincere friend J. Brownbill’.

1791  £55

337.  JURIES.  An Act for the Better Regulation of Juries.  Printed by the Assigns of His 
Majesty’s Printer, and of Henry Hills deceas’d.  [2], pp519-531, [1]p.  Folio.  Stitched 
as issued;  titlepage & final page dusted, the latter rather badly, old fold marks. 

¶ESTC N50836, Historic Society of Pennsylvania & UCLA only.  Under an 
Act passed in 1664 Jury service was restricted to owners of freehold property 
worth £20 per year or more.  In 1730 the criteria for serving was expanded by 
‘An Act for the better Regulation of Juries’. This included men aged 21-70 who 
held land by lease of a minimum value of £20 per annum, provided such lands 
were held for the absolute term of 500 years or more, or 99 years or other term 
determinable on one or more lives.  The Act also levied a fine of between two 
and five pounds for non-attendance after having been summoned as a juror, 
and sought to limit the practice of the same men being called too frequently by 
prohibiting them from serving more than once every two years.

1730  £50
THE BRITISH GARDENER

338.  JUSTICE, James.  The British Gardener’s Director, chiefly adapted to the climate 
of the northern counties:  directing the necessary works in the kitchen, fruit and 
pleasure gardens, and in the nursery, green-house, and stove.  Edinburgh: printed 
for A. Kincaid and J. Bell, and R. Fleming.  [4], 443, [1], [4] index, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  
Some v. sl. marginal worming well clear of text only affecting a few leaves. Contemp. 
sheep neatly rebacked, with plain raised bands, orig. red morocco label.  With the 
contemporary signature of J.P. Wm. Ellis. 

¶ESTC T123549.   Justice initially published The Scots Gardener’s Director 
containing directions to make a garden and cultivate flowers in Edinburgh in 
1754.  The work was re-titled for this posthumous 1764 ‘second’ edition in order 
to attract a wider circulation.  Henrey 883 notes that ‘not all copies of the edition 
of 1764 contain plates’, (as in BL or NLS copies).

1764  £320
POEMS, RIDDLES, &c.

339.  JUVENILE.  Poems, Riddles, &c.  Printed and sold by John Marshall, No. 4, 
Aldermary-Church-Yard, in Bow Lane, Cheapside.  [4], [9]-60pp, hand-coloured 
frontispiece depicting a milkmaid, preliminary & final blanks. 12mo.  Titlepage 
marked at foot, some offsetting from frontispiece, final page of text torn with loss 
to blank lower corner, some light browning & occasional fingermarking to text.  
Stitched in recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶Not in BL;  Copac records the Bodleian copy only (Opie Collection), dated c1800.  
The Cotsen Library at Princeton records two versions, and notes that this title 
formed one of the twelve volumes of the 1802 Bookcase of Instruction and Delight.  The 
variance is in the setting of the text, although the pagination is identical.  Both note 
two printed rules at the head of the contents page, but here there is only one. A later 
edition appeared in 1823, with the riddles in a different order, and only 56 pages.

[c.1802]  £225



340.  KENDALL, Edward Augustus.  The Crested Wren.  Printed for E. Newbery, at 
the Corner of St Paul’s Church-Yard.  vi, 154pp, half title and final ad. leaf., engr. 
frontispiece, titlepage vignette.  12mo.  Lacking ads. pp.155-156, B3 torn with sl. loss 
to blank top corner.  Orig. dark green vellum spine, marbled boards;  chipped paper 
spine label, corners a little worn.  A Swinburne family copy with signature on the 
front e.p. 

¶ESTC T133648, BL & Bodleian only in the UK:  8 copies in America (of which 
5 are defective);  Roscoe J.205.  Copper-engraved frontispiece signed ‘Taylor, 
sculp.’ (i.e. Isaac Taylor); dated May 20, 1790.  Wood-engraved title vignette 
attributed to Thomas Bewick.

1799  £85

SUNDAY EVENING LECTURES
341.  (KILNER, Ann)  A Course of Lectures for Sunday Evenings  Containing religious 

advice to young persons.  In two volumes.  Printed and sold by John Marshall.  124, 
[4]pp ads; 126pp, engraved frontispiece (dated December 1st 1783), half titles, 2 
final leaves of ads vol. I.  12mo.  Ink splash to first titlepage, sl. tear to gutter margin 
first half title.  Two vols bound in one.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, 
vellum tips;  board edges worn, some sl. rubbing to joints.  Inscribed on front 
endpaper, “Wm. Jones bought Miss Baldock’s sale, 1845”, with signatures of Martha 
Baldock, 1844, and Eleanor Jones. 

¶ESTC N28209.  The second volume was announced in the World and 
Fashionable Advertiser, Thursday, June 21, 1787 ‘This day was published ... the 
second volume’.  ESTC notes that the first volume may be a re-issue of the first 
edition with cancel titlepage.

[1783? -1787]  £225

MURDER ON A SLAVE SHIP
342.  KIMBER, John.  The Trial of Captain John Kimber, for the murder of two female 

Negro slaves, on board the Recovery, African slave ship.  Tried at the Admiralty 
sessions, held at the Old Baily the 7th of June, 1792.  Before Sir James Marriot, 
&c.  Taken in short hand by a student of the Temple.  To which are added, 
observations on the above trial.  Printed and sold by C. Stalker, No. 4, Stationers-
Court.  vii, [1], 36pp, half title.  8vo.  Final two leaves have marginal repairs, 
last page & half title dusted.  Bound in late 19th century gilt lettered black cloth;  
backstrip neatly relaid. 

¶ESTC N13767, not in BL;  Bodleian only in the UK; Harvard, New York 
Public Library, Providence, Univ of Kansas.  One of four printings by London 
publishers of this celebrated trial, all are rare, and each recorded in just a few 
copies.  Captain Kimber was accused of murdering a 15 year old slave girl by 
hanging her upside down on deck and whipping her to death.  The case only 
lasted 5 hours and consisted of evidence from the ship’s surgeon and a member 
of the crew, whom it was later claimed were acting in conspiracy.  Kimber had 
several high-profile supporters, including the King’s son, and he was swiftly 
acquitted.  His actions inspired Isaac Cruikshank’s famous caricature ‘The 
Abolition of the Slave Trade’.

[c.1792]  £850

343.  (KING, Peter, 1st Baron King)  The History of the Apostles Creed:  with critical 
observations on its several articles.  The fifth edition.  Printed by W.B. for R. 
Robinson.  [16], 392pp;  8vo.  Contemporary blind-ruled calf;  upper hinge cracking, 
label missing, scattered pencil underlining.  A very good copy. 

¶ESTC N008386 (calling for a portrait, never present here & probably an insert;  
not in BL).

1737  £50

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Kendall

340.  KENDALL, Edward Augustus.  The Crested Wren.  Printed for E. Newbery, at 
the Corner of St Paul’s Church-Yard.  vi, 154pp, half title and final ad. leaf., engr. 
frontispiece, titlepage vignette.  12mo.  Lacking ads. pp.155-156, B3 torn with sl. loss 
to blank top corner.  Orig. dark green vellum spine, marbled boards;  chipped paper 
spine label, corners a little worn.  A Swinburne family copy with signature on the 
front e.p. 

¶ESTC T133648, BL & Bodleian only in the UK:  8 copies in America (of which 
5 are defective);  Roscoe J.205.  Copper-engraved frontispiece signed ‘Taylor, 
sculp.’ (i.e. Isaac Taylor); dated May 20, 1790.  Wood-engraved title vignette 
attributed to Thomas Bewick.

1799  £85

SUNDAY EVENING LECTURES
341.  (KILNER, Ann)  A Course of Lectures for Sunday Evenings  Containing religious 

advice to young persons.  In two volumes.  Printed and sold by John Marshall.  124, 
[4]pp ads; 126pp, engraved frontispiece (dated December 1st 1783), half titles, 2 
final leaves of ads vol. I.  12mo.  Ink splash to first titlepage, sl. tear to gutter margin 
first half title.  Two vols bound in one.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, 
vellum tips;  board edges worn, some sl. rubbing to joints.  Inscribed on front 
endpaper, “Wm. Jones bought Miss Baldock’s sale, 1845”, with signatures of Martha 
Baldock, 1844, and Eleanor Jones. 

¶ESTC N28209.  The second volume was announced in the World and 
Fashionable Advertiser, Thursday, June 21, 1787 ‘This day was published ... the 
second volume’.  ESTC notes that the first volume may be a re-issue of the first 
edition with cancel titlepage.

[1783? -1787]  £225

MURDER ON A SLAVE SHIP
342.  KIMBER, John.  The Trial of Captain John Kimber, for the murder of two female 

Negro slaves, on board the Recovery, African slave ship.  Tried at the Admiralty 
sessions, held at the Old Baily the 7th of June, 1792.  Before Sir James Marriot, 
&c.  Taken in short hand by a student of the Temple.  To which are added, 
observations on the above trial.  Printed and sold by C. Stalker, No. 4, Stationers-
Court.  vii, [1], 36pp, half title.  8vo.  Final two leaves have marginal repairs, 
last page & half title dusted.  Bound in late 19th century gilt lettered black cloth;  
backstrip neatly relaid. 

¶ESTC N13767, not in BL;  Bodleian only in the UK; Harvard, New York 
Public Library, Providence, Univ of Kansas.  One of four printings by London 
publishers of this celebrated trial, all are rare, and each recorded in just a few 
copies.  Captain Kimber was accused of murdering a 15 year old slave girl by 
hanging her upside down on deck and whipping her to death.  The case only 
lasted 5 hours and consisted of evidence from the ship’s surgeon and a member 
of the crew, whom it was later claimed were acting in conspiracy.  Kimber had 
several high-profile supporters, including the King’s son, and he was swiftly 
acquitted.  His actions inspired Isaac Cruikshank’s famous caricature ‘The 
Abolition of the Slave Trade’.

[c.1792]  £850

343.  (KING, Peter, 1st Baron King)  The History of the Apostles Creed:  with critical 
observations on its several articles.  The fifth edition.  Printed by W.B. for R. 
Robinson.  [16], 392pp;  8vo.  Contemporary blind-ruled calf;  upper hinge cracking, 
label missing, scattered pencil underlining.  A very good copy. 

¶ESTC N008386 (calling for a portrait, never present here & probably an insert;  
not in BL).

1737  £50
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SWIFTIANA
344.  (KING, William) The Fairy Feast, written by the Author of A Tale of a Tub, and the 

Mully of Mountown.  Printed in the Year 1704.  12pp, woodcut ornament to titlepage.  
Folio.  Some browning and light foxing, repair to verso of small gutter tears to first 
two leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T71667, BL & Oxford only in UK;  6 copies in America.  Foxon K62, 
Teerink-Scouten 834.  The work purports to be by Jonathan Swift, and is a 
piracy, under a new title, of William King’s poem Orpheus and Euridice.  It 
appeared in an authorized version later this same year accompanying King’s 
Remarks on the Tale of a Tub. (Ref:  C.J. Horne. Dr William King’s Miscellanies ... 
The Library, 1944.)

1704  £450

FINE COPY
345.  KING, William.  The Original Works of William King, LL.D.  Advocate of Doctors 

Commons;  Judge of the High Court of Admiralty and Keeper of the Records in 
Ireland, and Vicar General to the Lord Primate.  Now first collected into three 
volumes:  with historical notes, and memoirs of the author.  Printed for the Editor;  
and sold by N. Conant, successor to Mr Whiston, in Fleet-Street.  xxxii, 282pp; [4], 
308pp; [4], 315, [1]p, half titles, engraved vignette portrait to each titlepage, one 
full-page woodcut.  8vo.  One v. sl. marginal tear to T1 vol. II, some offset browning 
on endpapers.  A fine clean set bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, smooth 
spines, gilt bands, red morocco title labels, dark green oval vol. labels set within gilt 
wreaths.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T149862.  Born in London, the son of Ezekiel King, he was related 
to the family of Edward Hyde, 1st Earl of Clarendon.  From Westminster 
School, where he was a scholar under Richard Busby, at the age of eighteen 
he was elected to Christ Church, Oxford in 1681.  There he is said to have 
dedicated himself completely to his studies.  Reportedly after eight years he 
had read over 22,000 books and manuscripts.  He died in 1712, but it was to 
be over 60 years before his collected works were published.  The editor notes 
that ‘from the scattered manner, however, in which they have been hitherto 
published, but few of his admirers have been able to obtain a complete copy.  
That inconvenience is here remedied;  and some pieces are preserved, which, 
though they add greatly to our Author’s reputation, were in danger of being 
lost to the world’.

1776  £680

KING, William, 1685-1763, Principal of St. Mary’s Hall, Oxford.  

346.  Doctor King’s Apology:  or, Vindication of himself from the several matters charged 
on him by the Society of Informers.  Oxford:  printed at the Theatre for S. Parker;  & 
sold by W. Owen, London.  [4], 46pp.  4to.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T34779.  A reply to A Defence of the Rector and Fellows of Exeter College 
by Francis Webber.  King was a Jacobite and notorious controversialist.  ESTC 
gives collation as [2], 46, [4]pp, calls for 2 final leaves of ads. and lists most 
copies as “-adv.”.  This copy has a leaf of ‘Advertisement’ or preface following 
the titlepage and appears to be complete.

1755  £30

347.  ANONYMOUS.  The Last Blow:  or, An unanswerable Vindication of the Society 
of Exeter College.  In reply to the Vice-Chancellor, Dr. King, and the writers of the 
London Evening Post.  The second edition.  Printed for S. Crowder, H. Woodgate, 
&c.  [3]-32pp.  4to.  Sl. dusted, title leaf laid down, without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T109570;  locations in British Isles only.  The Vice Chancellor was 
George Huddesford.

1755  £30
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KING, William, 1685-1763 continued

OXFORD RIOTS
348.  BLACOW, Richard.  A Letter to William King.  Principal of St. Mary Hall in Oxford.  

Containing a particular account of the Treasonable Riot at Oxford, in Feb. 1747.  The 
second edition.  Printed for R. Griffiths.  48pp.  8vo.  Sl. marked.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T116189.  The Latin passages have been translated in this edition to 
avoid misrepresentations resulting from the first.

1755  £40

349.  HUDDESFORD, George.  A Proper Reply to a Pamphlet, entitled, A Defence of the 
Rector and Fellows of Exeter College, &c.  Oxford:  printed at the Theatre for Richard 
Clements;  & sold by J. & J. Rivington, London.  17, [1]pp.  4to.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N40229.
1755  £30
_____

TASTE
350.  KNIGHT, Richard Payne.  An Analytical Inquiry into the Principles of Taste.  The 

third edition.  Printed by Luke Hansard ... for T. Payne.  xx, 473, [1]p.  8vo.  Sl. 
foxing, old closed tear towards foot of titlepage.  Contemporary half calf, marbled 
boards, gilt spine;  boards sl. rubbed.  With Fasque library bookplate of the Gladstone 
family, and inscription on the front endpaper ‘the gift of Cha. Blundell Esq ... to John 
Gladstone ... 17 Nov 1827’. 
1806  £90

A CLUMSY COPIER OF STERNE
351.  LA FONTAINE, Auguste Heinrich Julius.  Henriette Bellman ou Dernier Tableau.  

Seconde edition.  Two volumes.  Paris:  chez J. Garnier.  [6], vi, [1], 5-270pp; [3], 6-301, 
[3]pp, engraved frontispiece, 2 engraved plates, titlepage roundel to first volume.  
12mo.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt spines, small floral motifs, black gilt labels;  
head of spines sl. worn, some light rubbing to gilt. 

¶First published in German in Berlin in 1802, and translated into English in 
1804.  The Critical Review observed the author to be a close, but clumsy copier of 
Sterne, ‘full of brief sentences, which he conceives to be pathetic’.  The reviewer 
concludes that ‘if Auguste La Fontaine was even to write less foolishly in future, 
than he has as yet done, should he continue to write thus blasphemously, we 
hope our countrymen will have the decency not to translate him’.

1803  £85

FABLES:  FIRST EDITION
352.  LA FONTAINE, Jean De.  Fables and Tales from La Fontaine.  In French and 

English.  Now first translated.  To which is prefix’d, the Author’s Life.  Printed 
for A. Bettesworth and C. Hitch, and C. Davis.  [10], iii-xxvi, [6], 293 [i.e.295], [1]p, 
ornamental head & tail pieces.  8vo. Titlepage dusted, sl. edge wear, lower corner 
a2 torn without loss of text, some occasional marking & light browning, a few slight 
edge chips, faint contemporary note to page 21 ‘Lincoln’s Inn Library’.  Expertly 
bound in recent full mottled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, small gilt devices, red 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T154423.  A parallel text edition in English and French, and the first 
appearance in English of the collected fables.  It was preceded in 1703 by 
Mandeville’s delightful verse translation of just 29 of the fables, and now presents 
100 of them in English prose with the French verse on the facing page.  The 
translation is accurate, and intended for use in schools, but inevitably loses much 
of the character present in the original verse.  A possible candidate for translator 
of this might be Daniel Bellamy the Elder, who had brought out an edition of 
Gay’s Fables the previous year, and Phaedrus’ Fables in 1734 (also published by 
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Bettesworth & Hitch and designed for schools).  Whoever he was, the timing 
of his publication is no coincidence, with a burgeoning market for new school 
texts.  The work is dedicated to Miss Eliza Harcourt, of Pendley, near Fring (i.e 
Tring) in Hertfordshire, from whose family the anonymous translator appears 
to have received a degree of patronage.  He identifies himself as being from 
Plaistow in Essex, and addressing Miss Harcourt and her sisters he hopes that,’one 
circumstance which I believe, will please you in the following sheets, is, the lovely 
prospect they exhibit of the rural retreat’.  A view that would have been shared by 
Defoe who in his Tour (1724-1726) described the estate at Pendley as ‘a delightful 
retirement to a man who wants to deceive life in an habitation which has all the 
charms nature can give, with a large common rounded by a wood behind it’.

1734  £1,250

PIERRE COSTE’S EDITION
353.  LA FONTAINE, Jean de.  Fables Choisies, mises en Vers ... avec un nouveau 

Commentaire par M. Coste.  Nouvelle édition.  Paris: (Le Breton).  Two parts in one. 
[4], lii, 177, [1]p; [2], 305pp, half titles, titlepages printed in red & black, engraved 
frontispiece.  12mo.  A fine clean copy bound in full contemporary calf, raised & gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label;  paper flaw to blank lower corner L1.  From the 
Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶Pierre Coste, 1668-1747, was a French Huguenot who took refuge in England 
after the revocation of the Edict of Nantes in 1685.  His edition of La Fontaine 
was first published in 1743.  He ‘played a leading role in the dissemination of 
ideas [and his] work went both ways.  Not only did he bring English thought 
to the attention of the French;  he also published French writers such as 
Racine ... and introduced Montaigne, La Bruyere, and La Fontaine to England.  
Translators like Coste ... were important in the chain of French-English 
exchanges, sparking new political, moral and social debates and providing 
sources of inspiration for the Encyclopedists and economists’. (Ref:  Delisle, 
Jean.  Translators through History. 1995.)

1769  £250

FLODDON FIELD
354.  LAMBE, Robert.  An Exact and Circumstantial History of the Battle of Floddon.  In 

verse.  Written about the time of Queen Elizabeth ...  Published ... with notes, by 
Robert Lambe.  Berwick upon Tweed:  printed and sold by R. Taylor, and by E. and 
C. Dilly In The Poultry, and G. Freer, Bell-Yard, London.  126, 156, [2]pp, plate.  8vo.  
Front., erratum leaf + ads. at end.  19thC half calf, marbled boards, grey sprinkled 
edges;  leading hinge weakening.  Booklabel of John Murray Aynsley. 

¶ESTC T127436. Amongst the copious notes, Lambe digresses to make a 
heartfelt plea for a learned Scotch dictionary.  He gives many instances where a 
knowledge of ‘Northern’ usage might have spared the clumsiest Shakespearean 
editorial interventions of Pope, Theobald, Warburton or Hanmer, for example.  
Richard Bentley, too, takes a hit, and these ‘rambling observations’ culminate in 
a detailed assault on the inaccuracy of Pope’s translation of Homer:  ‘he ought 
to have attended to the original Greek, and not to have translated an erroneous 
Latin version’.

1774  £75

355.  (LANGHORNE, John)  The Effusions of Friendship and Fancy.  In several letters to 
and from select friends.  The second edition, with large additions and improvements.  
In two volumes.  Printed for T. Becket and P.A. De Hondt.  [4], 164, [7] ads, [1]p; [4], 
171, [1]p ads, half title.  12mo.  A ‘pointing hand’ in margin of p.60 vol. I, & p.46 vol. 
II.  A fine clean copy in full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red & 
black morocco labels.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T136779, BL only in this country;  6 copies in America, and Sydney.  
First published in 1763, this ‘was a work of considerable popularity:  it is 
indeed a very pleasing miscellany of humour, fancy, and criticism, but the 
style is often flippant and irregular, and made him be classed among the 
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355.  (LANGHORNE, John)  The Effusions of Friendship and Fancy.  In several letters to 
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II.  A fine clean copy in full contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red & 
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imitators of Sterne, whom it was the fashion at that time to read and to 
admire’.  Chalmers, A. Works of the English Poets, 1810.  It was published by 
Becket and De Hondt, the London publishers for Sterne, whose Tristram 
Shandy is noted in the advertisements.

1766  £350

SHORT-CUTS TO SUCCESS FOR LAW STUDENTS
356.  LAW.  Advice to a certain Lord High Chancellor, twelve judges, 600 barristers, 

700 English and 800 Irish students of the law, and 30,000 attornies!  In which all 
the modern rules of practice are laid down and exemplified: and, among other 
things, some anecdotes are related, and honourable mention made, of the following 
Illustrious Characters, viz.  The Right Hon. Edward Lord Thurlow.  Mr. Holloway, 
Attorney.  The Right Hon. William Pitt.  George Barrington.  Lloyd Lord Kenyon.  
Mr. Justice Ashurst.  Mr. Justice Grose.  The Hon. Thomas Erskine.  The Respectable 
Messrs. Priddle and Sambich, Attornies.  Counsellor Garrow, &c. &c.  Strongly 
recommended to all gentlemen who wish to know the law;  and to all clients whose 
persons or fortunes are in the power of lawyers.  Printed for J. Ridgway.  [2], v-79, 
[1]p.  8vo.  Titlepage & final leaf dusted & foxed.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 
mottled calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC records only a similarly paginated ‘second edition’ (Newberry Library 
only), and a Dublin 1792 edition;  not in BL.  A series of humorous suggestions 
or short-cuts to success for law students.  ‘If, as I suppose, your pockets should 
not be well lined with cash, you will find it difficult to procure a library, horses, 
&c ... do not despair – go to a livery stable -  bargain for one of the best horses 
you see, and take him upon trial.  Then, after having kept him two or three 
months, return him to his owner for pretended faults.’   -  ‘I shall say nothing 
of writing for the news-papers or translating for booksellers, as either scheme 
would be infinitely beneath a man of your spirit.’

1791  £750

ART OF GARDENING
357.  LAWRENCE, John.  The Clergy-Man’s Recreation:  shewing the Pleasure and Profit 

of the Art of Gardening.  The second edition corrected.  Printed for Bernard Lintott.  
[10], 52pp, engraved frontispiece by S. Gribelin.  8vo.  A contemporary manuscript 
index has been written on both sides of a final blank leaf, and there are a number of 
annotations in margins, one noting other gardening works:  Retired Gardener [1717], 
and Quintinye.  Sl. browning, faint waterstaining to a few leaves.  Bound in modern 
full dark brown crushed morocco, gilt spine bands, black gilt label. 

¶ESTC T30844, 6 copies in the UK;  Harvard only in America;  Henrey 934.  
The Rev. John Laurence, 1668-1732, was the first of sixteen clergymen to write 
important gardening books in the 18th century.  His first work The Clergy-Man’s 
Recreation (1714) aimed to preserve the health of clergy by encouraging them to 
leave their studies and gain moderate exercise in practical gardening, especially 
the cultivation of fruit against protective walls.  Its success led him to write 
The Gentleman’s Recreation (1716) and The Fruit-Garden Kalendar (1718), all three 
appearing in an omnibus edition entitled Gardening Improv’d (1718).  To his 
gentlemen readers, Laurence advocated the modern philosophy that ‘Though 
we may safely do many things, which Nature would not or could not do; yet 
we are never to hope for Success, if we do any thing contrary to Nature’.  (Ref: 
Otago University, Cultivating Gardens, 2003.)

1714  £520

THE ATTERBURY PLOT
358.  LAYER, Christopher.  The Whole Proceeding upon the Arraignment, Tryal, 

Conviction and Attainder of Christopher Layer, Esq;  for High Treason, in 
compassing and imagining the death of the King.  In the court of King’s-Bench at 
Westminster, in Michaelmas Term; in the ninth year of the reign of our Sovereign 
Lord George, by the Grace of God, King of Great Britain France and Ireland … 
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imitators of Sterne, whom it was the fashion at that time to read and to 
admire’.  Chalmers, A. Works of the English Poets, 1810.  It was published by 
Becket and De Hondt, the London publishers for Sterne, whose Tristram 
Shandy is noted in the advertisements.

1766  £350
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persons or fortunes are in the power of lawyers.  Printed for J. Ridgway.  [2], v-79, 
[1]p.  8vo.  Titlepage & final leaf dusted & foxed.  Expertly bound in recent quarter 
mottled calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC records only a similarly paginated ‘second edition’ (Newberry Library 
only), and a Dublin 1792 edition;  not in BL.  A series of humorous suggestions 
or short-cuts to success for law students.  ‘If, as I suppose, your pockets should 
not be well lined with cash, you will find it difficult to procure a library, horses, 
&c ... do not despair – go to a livery stable -  bargain for one of the best horses 
you see, and take him upon trial.  Then, after having kept him two or three 
months, return him to his owner for pretended faults.’   -  ‘I shall say nothing 
of writing for the news-papers or translating for booksellers, as either scheme 
would be infinitely beneath a man of your spirit.’

1791  £750
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perused by the Right Honourable the Lord Chief Justice, and the rest of the Judges of 
the Court of King’s-Bench, and by the Counsel for His Majesty, and for the Prisoner.  
Printed by S. Buckley in Amen-Corner.  [4], 152pp.  Folio.  Small number stamp at 
foot of verso of titlepage, circular library stamp (University of East Anglia Library) to 
margin of p85;  stab holes in inner margin of first few leaves, sl. foxing to prelim. leaf.  
1722 [i.e. 1723] 
ESTC T114598.  Bound into the volume are the following:
1. Appendixes Referr’d to in the Report from the Committee appointed by Order 

of the House of Commons to examine Christopher Layer, and others, &c.  
Printed for Jacob Tonson, Bernard Lintot, and William Taylor. [4], 31, [1], 10, 
16, 13-64, [4]pp.  1722.

2. Remarks on the late Bishop of Rochester’s Speech at the Bar of the House of 
Lords.  Being a collection of all the papers publish’d in the London Journal 
upon that occasion, by Britannicus.  Printed by W. Wilkins, at the Dolphin 
in Little Britain. [2], 44, 31, [5], 58, 20, 10, 20, 15, [3], 2.  Inscription at foot of 
titlepage:  ‘To John Friend Esq. Member of Parliament for Launceston.’  1723.  
ESTC 122579, 5 locations only.  12 sections each with divisional titlepage, 
pagination and register. 

3. A Report from the Lords Committees to whom the Report and Original Papers 
delivered by the House of Commons at several Conferences were referred.  
Printed for Edmund Parker in Lombard-Street, and Jacob Tonson in the 
Strand.  [4], 16, [4], 32pp.  1723.  ESTC T122577

4. PULTENEY, William.  A Report from the Committee Appointed by Order of 
the House of Commons to examine Christopher Layer, and Others.  Printed 
for Jacob Tonson, Bernard Lintot, and William Taylor.  [4], 68, 60-76pp.  1722.  
Not in ESTC.

5. The Speech of Mr George Kelly.  Spoke at the Bar of the House of Lords, on 
Thursday, the 2d of May, 1723, in his defence against the bill then depending, 
for inflicting pains and penalties upon him.  The seventh edition.  Printed for 
T. Payne, near Stationers-Hall.  15, [1]pp.  Some browning to the paper.  1723.  
ESTC T177518, not in BL, 5 copies only. 

6. The Bishop of Salisbury’s Speech in the House of Lords upon the Third 
Reading of he Bill to inflict pains and penalties on Francis (late) Bishop of 
Rochester. The 15th of May, 1723.  Printed by S. Buckley in Amen-Corner.  [2], 
10pp.  1723.  ESTC T22855

7. ATTERBURY, Francis.  The Speech of Francis late Lord Bishop of Rochester, 
at the Bar of the House of Lords, on Saturday the 11th of May, 1723.  In his 
defence against the bill then depending, for inflicting pains and penalties upon 
him. Printed for A. Moore, near St. Paul’s. 16pp. 1723.  ESTC T49655 noting the 
imprint as fictitious.

8. REEVE, Sir Thomas.  The Replies of Thomas Reeve, Esq; and Clement Wearg, 
Esq; in the House of Lords, the Thirteenth of May, 1723.  Printed by S. Buckley 
in Amen-Corner.  [2], 22pp.  1723.  ESTC T44603.

9. [PHIPPS, Constantine]  The Defence of Francis, late Lord Bishop of Rochester, 
at the Bar of the House of Lords, on Thursday the 9th, and Saturday the 11th, 
of May, 1723.  Printed for Jonah Bowyer at the Rose in S. Paul’s Church-yard. 
41, [1]p advert.  1723.  ESTC records two variant printings of this edition. 

10. (PHIPPS, Constantine)  The Defence of Francis, late Lord Bishop of Rochester, 
at the Bar of the House of Lords, on Thursday the 9th and Saturday the 11th 
of May, 1723. Printed for Jonah Bowyer at the Rose in St. Paul’s Church-yard.   
20pp.  1723.  ESTC T144479

11.(HOADLY, Benjamin)  Remarks on Mr Kelly’s late Speech at the Bar of the 
House of Lords.  Being a collection of all the papers publish’d in the London 
Journal upon that occasion, by Britannicus.  Printed by W. Wilkins, at the 
Dolphin in Little Britain. [4], 36, 22pp.  1723.  ESTC T110286

Contemp. mottled calf, very handsomely rebacked to match, raised & gilt banded 
spine, red gilt morocco label;  corners expertly repaired, with fresh contemp. e.ps.  
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Armorial bookplate of Frederick Elwin Watson. 
¶‘May 1722 to May 1723 was an anxious time for many in London. Robert 
Walpole, the Prime Minister, had learned of a Jacobite plot for an invasion 
coordinated with a local uprising that would seize the Tower and the financial 
centres of London and proclaim the Pretender King while George I would be 
assassinated abroad. Walpole announced discovery of the plot on 8 May. The 
next day, Roman Catholics and nonjurors were ordered to leave London. ... 
Throughout the summer thousands of troops from the standing army retained 
after a previous Jacobite scare were encamped in Hyde Park. In late August, 
Atterbury was arrested. When Parliament returned in October, habeas corpus 
was suspended. Throughout the following winter Walpole sought evidence to 
convict Atterbury of treason, partly by menacing a minor lawyer from Norfolk, 
Christopher Layer, already imprisoned in the Tower on evidence from an 
informer. In May, Atterbury was tried in the House of Lords. Though Walpole 
suspected (correctly, as we now know) that Atterbury was the Pretender’s main 
agent in Britain, he could not find the evidence for a charge of treason and had 
to fall back on a lesser charge that required only presumptive evidence. Despite 
an eloquent and spirited self-defence, Atterbury was stripped of his preferments 
and sent into permanent exile. Layer was executed, and legislation was shortly 
passed assessing Roman Catholics £10,000 (or one shilling in the pound value of 
the worth earlier anti-Jacobite legislation had required them to register) to pay for 
government expenses in dealing with the plot.’ (Noble, Yvonne ‘Light Writing from 
a Dark Winter: The Scriblerian Annus Mirabilis’;  Eighteenth-Century Life - Vol. 25, 
No. 2, Spring 2001, pp. 19-31, Duke University Press.)

1722-23  £620

MODEL OF PARIS
359.  LE QUOY, R.  An Account of the Model in Relievo, of the Great and Magnificent City 

and Suburbs of Paris.  By Monsieur Le Quoy.  Architect to his late and most Christian 
Majesty, Lewis the XVth.  Printed by H. Reynell, No. 21, Piccadilly.  vii, [2], 10-28pp;  
8vo in 4s.  Some v. sl. marginal waterstaining to final leaves, but a v.g. copy.  Disbound. 

¶An unrecorded edition of this rare description of the travelling exhibition 
of Le Quoy’s celebrated model of Paris.   First published in Dublin in 1768 
with the title:  An Account of a Model or Plan in Relievo, of which ESTC records 
only 2 copies (Harvard, and Trinity College Dublin, OCLC adding Princeton). 
A London edition was published by H. Hart in 1771 (ESTC T63173 records 
7 copies, Boston only in North America, to which OCLC adds Yale, and 
Pennsylvania).  ‘Mr Le Quoy was the first man who ever attempted a model in 
relievo, of the celebrated city of Paris… from the kind countenance shewn him 
by the nobility and gentry (was) permitted to visit the internal parts of their 
hotels and gardens, to render his model compleat, useful and entertaining, so 
spirited him up in this undertaking, that he determined to exert his utmost 
endeavours; and being very happily endued with an uncommon share of 
patience, he, after twenty-two years close and diligent application, presented 
this elegant and noble model to the inspection of the curious.’

1779  £480

YOUNG MAN OF FASHION
360.  (LEMAISTRE, John Gustavus)  Frederic Latimer:  or, The History of a Young Man 

of Fashion.  In three volumes.  Printed by Luke Hansard, No. 6, Great Turnstile, 
Lincoln’s-Inn-Fields, for T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies.  [4], 169, [1]pp; [2], 235, [1]pp; 
[2], 187, [1]pp.  12mo.  Contemp. mottled calf, gilt borders, v. skilfully rebacked with 
triple gilt bands, small gilt device in each compartment, red & gilt morocco labels, 
orig. silk markers in each volume;  some v. sl. rubbing to the board edges. 

¶ESTC T71898; Hardy 573; not in Block.  Published anonymously, but by 
J.G. Lemaistre, the title presumably being a play on his own name.  ‘He has 
dedicated this little work to no individual;  because the public is the only patron 
whom he is ambitious of pleasing; and he adds this preface, merely to solicit 
for Frederic Latimer that indulgence which is usually shewn to a first attempt.’  
OCLC records this as his earliest published work, and also notes later Paris and 
Dublin editions. Lemaistre left England for France in 1801-02, and his next work 
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was A rough sketch of modern Paris; or, Letters on society, manners, public curiosities, 
and amusements, in that capital: written during the last two months of 1801 and the 
first five of 1802.

1799  £650

ADVENTURES OF ARABELLA
361.  (LENNOX, Charlotte)  The Female Quixote;  or, the Adventures of Arabella.  In two 

volumes.  Printed for A. Millar, over-against Catharine-street in the Strand.  vi, [10], 
271, [1]p; [2], 325, [1]p. 12mo.  Small marginal tear without loss to C7 vol. I, long 
vertical tear to left hand edge N2 in same vol., possibly original paper flaw, several 
gatherings a little proud in binding.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf,  raised & 
gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers, small gilt device in each 
compartment.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T71886;  Courtney, p.38.  Hazen, pp.94-98.  First edition.  The dedication, 
and almost certainly the penultimate chapter are by Samuel Johnson.

1752  £850

DEISM
362.  LESLIE, Charles.  A Short and Easy Method with the Deists:  wherein the certainty 

of the Christian religion is demonstrated by infallible proof, from four rules, which 
are incompatible to any imposture that ever yet has been, or can possible be, in a 
letter to a friend.  With a letter from the author to a Deist, upon his conversion by 
reading his book;  to which is prefixed a preface by the Rev. W. Jones, M.A., author 
of the Catholic doctrine of the Trinity, &c.  A new edition, published by desire of The 
Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge.  Printed for F. & C. Rivington.  xi, [1], 
111, [1]p.  12mo.  Uncut in later purple-brown sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T104677.
1799  £45

ACCOUNT OF THE LATE ENGAGEMENT
363.  LESTOCK, Vice-Admiral Richard.  Vice-Adm--l L-st-k’s Account of the Late 

Engagement near Toulon, between his Majesty’s fleet, and the fleets of France and 
Spain;  as presented by him the 12th of March 1744-5.  Also letters to and from Adm-
--l L-st--k, relating thereto since his arrival in England.  With notes.  Printed for M. 
Cooper.  56pp.  8vo.  Ad. on titlepage verso;  some light damp-marking to upper 
margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T4221.  Lestock vents his anger and frustration at his treatment by the 
Admiralty by going public with his log of events, together with the subsequent 
correspondence, carefully annotated.

1745  £110

FROM SAMUEL JOHNSON’S LIBRARY
364.  LEWIS, John.  A Complete History of the Several Translations of the Holy Bible, 

and New Testament, into English, both in manuscript and in print:  and of the most 
remarkable editions of them since the invention of printing.  The second edition, with 
large additions.  Printed by H. Woodfall, for Joseph Pote.  xx, 48, 65-80, 65-376, [4]
pp, engraved folding plate. 8vo.  Some sl. browning & occasional minor foxing, front 
endpaper browned, sl. wear to leading & lower edges, small neat repair to leading 
edge of titlepage.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders. Neatly 
rebacked retaining gilt decorated spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T148514.  A note on front endpaper states that ‘this book was purchased 
at the sale of my late honoured & much lamented friend, Doctor Samuel Johnson, 
Feb. 1785’.  Underneath is written ‘the above note is the handwriting of the late 
Charles Burney Dr. of Musick at whose sale in 1814 this book was purchased by 
the Bookseller from whom I procured it.  Montague Newland’.  A later name, R. 
Halifax, is at the head of the titlepage.  The library of Samuel Johnson, who had 
died on 13 December 1784, was auctioned by Christie’s on 16 February 1785, and 
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vertical tear to left hand edge N2 in same vol., possibly original paper flaw, several 
gatherings a little proud in binding.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf,  raised & 
gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers, small gilt device in each 
compartment.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T71886;  Courtney, p.38.  Hazen, pp.94-98.  First edition.  The dedication, 
and almost certainly the penultimate chapter are by Samuel Johnson.

1752  £850

DEISM
362.  LESLIE, Charles.  A Short and Easy Method with the Deists:  wherein the certainty 

of the Christian religion is demonstrated by infallible proof, from four rules, which 
are incompatible to any imposture that ever yet has been, or can possible be, in a 
letter to a friend.  With a letter from the author to a Deist, upon his conversion by 
reading his book;  to which is prefixed a preface by the Rev. W. Jones, M.A., author 
of the Catholic doctrine of the Trinity, &c.  A new edition, published by desire of The 
Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge.  Printed for F. & C. Rivington.  xi, [1], 
111, [1]p.  12mo.  Uncut in later purple-brown sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T104677.
1799  £45

ACCOUNT OF THE LATE ENGAGEMENT
363.  LESTOCK, Vice-Admiral Richard.  Vice-Adm--l L-st-k’s Account of the Late 

Engagement near Toulon, between his Majesty’s fleet, and the fleets of France and 
Spain;  as presented by him the 12th of March 1744-5.  Also letters to and from Adm-
--l L-st--k, relating thereto since his arrival in England.  With notes.  Printed for M. 
Cooper.  56pp.  8vo.  Ad. on titlepage verso;  some light damp-marking to upper 
margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T4221.  Lestock vents his anger and frustration at his treatment by the 
Admiralty by going public with his log of events, together with the subsequent 
correspondence, carefully annotated.

1745  £110

FROM SAMUEL JOHNSON’S LIBRARY
364.  LEWIS, John.  A Complete History of the Several Translations of the Holy Bible, 

and New Testament, into English, both in manuscript and in print:  and of the most 
remarkable editions of them since the invention of printing.  The second edition, with 
large additions.  Printed by H. Woodfall, for Joseph Pote.  xx, 48, 65-80, 65-376, [4]
pp, engraved folding plate. 8vo.  Some sl. browning & occasional minor foxing, front 
endpaper browned, sl. wear to leading & lower edges, small neat repair to leading 
edge of titlepage.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders. Neatly 
rebacked retaining gilt decorated spine, red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T148514.  A note on front endpaper states that ‘this book was purchased 
at the sale of my late honoured & much lamented friend, Doctor Samuel Johnson, 
Feb. 1785’.  Underneath is written ‘the above note is the handwriting of the late 
Charles Burney Dr. of Musick at whose sale in 1814 this book was purchased by 
the Bookseller from whom I procured it.  Montague Newland’.  A later name, R. 
Halifax, is at the head of the titlepage.  The library of Samuel Johnson, who had 
died on 13 December 1784, was auctioned by Christie’s on 16 February 1785, and 



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Lewis

the three following days.  Only one fifth of the 3,000 books sold were identified in 
the catalogue.  A Preliminary Handlist of Copies of Books Associated With Dr. Samuel 
Johnson by J.D. Fleeman, No. 201, identifies this book with lot 264 in the 1785 sale: 
‘Sold Hoole 7s. 6d.’ It was subsequently lot 988 at the 1814 Burney sale.  Johnson 
owned a ‘pocket Bible’ published by Tyler, Edinburgh, 1647 and resolved to re-read 
it annually.

1739  £3,800
ELIZABETHAN ANTHOLOGY 

BY THE PUBLISHER OF SHAKESPEARE’S HAMLET
365.  (LING, Nicholas)  Politeuphuia, Wits Common-Wealth: or, a Treasury of Divine, 

Moral, Historical and Political Adminitions, Similies and Sentences.  For the Use of 
Schools.  Newly corrected and enlarged.  Printed by J.H. for W. Freeman at the Bible 
against the Middle-Temple-Gate, in Fleetstreet.  [8], 316, [6], [4]pp cata. of books, 
engr. half title.  12mo.  Small ink splash to blank outer margin of N8-N12, engr. title 
mounted & neatly repaired along outer edge.  Printed titlepage a little dusty, corners 
of first few leaves just sl. chipped.  Excellently rebound in quarter sprinkled calf, 
raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum cornerpieces, 
fresh contemp. e.ps. 

¶ESTC T113199.  Often cited as Wits’ Commonwealth, and some editions 
appeared under that title. Published first in 1597, as the first in a series of which 
Mere’s Palladis Tamia, 1598, was the second; Wits Theater of the little world, by 
Robert Allott, 1598, the third; and Palladis Palatium. Wisedoms Pallace, 1604, the 
fourth.  This is the second edition under the present title, the first appearing 
from the same publishers in 1699.  See:  ‘Nicholas Ling, Publisher 1580-1607’, 
Studies in Bibliography, 37, 1985, pp.203-214.

1707  £380
BENEFIT

366. (LINGS, John ?)  Lings’s Night.  n.p.  Engraved pass 6 x 9.5cm, sl. browned & 
trimmed at head with thinning at back from laying down. 

¶John Lings performed at Drury Lane and the Haymarket, 1764-74, the 
biographical dictionary mentioning several benefits, and his daughter also danced 
in London 1772-80;  in 1773 she danced at a benefit shared by Lings and two others.

[1773?]  £55 †

367.  LIVERPOOL  Rules and Orders of the Public Infirmary at Liverpool.  Liverpool:  
printed by John Sadler.  32pp.  Some browning and dustiness.  Disbound.  Stamp of 
Wigan Public Libraries on titlepage verso. 

¶ESTC T141112, BL, Liverpool Central & University & John Rylands only, 
recording a plate, not present here.  The first edition;  two further printings are 
recorded for 1781 & 1785, both scarce.  Detailed regulations for running the 
infirmary (founded in 1745) for the behaviour of staff & patients.

1749  £225

368.  LIVERPOOL DISSENTERS.  A Form of Prayer, and a new Collection of Psalms, 
for the use of a Congregation of Protestant Dissenters in Liverpool.  Printed for the 
Society;  and sold by Chr. Henderson, under the Royal Exchange, London; and by 
John Sibbald, Bookseller, in Liverpool.  [4], 96, [20]; [2], 165, [7]pp.  8vo.  Ex-Wigan 
Public Library with blind stamp to titlepage, ink stamp on verso, bookplate;  first 
titlepage dusted with clear tape repair to leading edge, old ink splash to leading edge 
of book block not intruding on to to page surface.  Cloth backed boards of c.1920, 
paper spine labels;  knock to edge of back board.  Attribution in pencil has been put 
alongside many of the psalms in the second part. 

¶ESTC T148092.  First edition, published in octavo and quarto editions.  The second 
part, entitled A New Collection of Psalms, has separate titlepage, pagination and 
register, and with an index, and was also issued separately:  T148091.

1763  £150
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369.  (LLOYD, Charles)  The Anatomy of a Late Negociation.  Earnestly addressed to the 
serious consideration of the people of Great-Britain.  The second edition.  Printed 
for J. Wilkie.  28pp.  4to.  Half title;  sm. stain to lower outer blank corner of sig. (C2).  
Disbound.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T21867, BL & Oxford only in British Isle.  Severely censuring George III 
& Pitt.  Lloyd was secretary to George Grenville.

1763  £60

370.  (LLOYD, Charles)  A True History of a Late Short Administration.  Printed for J. 
Almon, opposite Burlington House, in Piccadilly.  [2], [2] ad. leaf, 3-22pp.  8vo.  Some 
foxing.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T51878.  Sole edition. Lloyd was Secretary to George Grenville.  The 
main text, set in double columns, counterposes A Short Account (by Edmund 
Burke) with A True History of the administration.

1766  £75
FREEDOM OF THE CITY

371.  LONDON.  Freedom of the City of London.  Certificate granting Philip Holland, 
Wheelright of London, Freedom of the City.  Issued by the authority of Sir James 
Esdaile, Mayor of London, and Benjamin Hopkins, Chamberlain.  Part printed, the 
details entered by hand.  With an engraved coat of arms & blind stamp.  Rather 
creased & dusty from folding. A note on verso reads ‘admitted on the Livery July 
1784, John Edwards, Cl[er]k’.  7 x 44cm. 

¶The date has been mis-entered into the form as 1768, rather than 1778, 
although the ‘18th’ Year of King George’s reign is correct.  James Esdaile was 
Lord Mayor 1777-78, and Benjamin Hopkins was chamberlain from 1776 to 
his death in 1779.  He was one of the Government’s foremost supporters in the 
City, and thrice defeated Wilkes in the election for chamberlain.

[1778]  £250 †
PERTH PRINTING

372.  LOUVET, de Couvray, Jean-Baptiste.  An Account of the Dangers to which I have 
been exposed, since the 31st of May, 1793.  Interspersed with historical remarks, by 
John-Baptist Louvet, one of the French Representatives who were proscribed in 1793.  
And now President of the National Convention.  Faithfully extracted from Madame 
Rolland’s Defence in M.S. who was assassinated by the revolutionary tribunal, 
19 brumaire, or 9th November, 1793.  Perth:  printed by R. Morison Junior, for R. 
Morison & Son, Booksellers  [2], iv, [1], 4-240pp.  12mo.  A very clean copy.  Tear 
without loss to C3, pencil puzzle on rear endpaper.  Contemporary quarter calf, gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum cornerpieces. 

¶ESTC T148548.  The English translation of Quelques notices pour l’histoire, et le 
recit de mes périls depuis le 31 Mai 1793.  Three editions were published in 1795;  
in London and Dublin under the title Narrative of the Dangers ..., and in Scotland 
with this variant wording.

1795  £150
HAPPINESS:  FINE COPY

373.  LUCAS, Richard.  An Enquiry after Happiness.  In Three Parts.  The tenth edition.  2 
vols.  Printed by J. Buckland [and 8 others].  xvi, 240, [8], 184pp; [8], viii, 456pp.  8vo.  
Near fine copy in full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red 
morocco labels.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T83522, BL & Oxford only in the U.K.  First published in 1685, and the 
author’s most famous work. This is the final 18th century edition.  The late 
17th and early 18th century saw a remarkable rise in interest in the theological 
validation of earthly happiness, with one late contributor to the literature 
wondering what, by that date, could possibly be added.  The Anglican minister 
Richard Lucas defended his right to happiness in a confessional tone.  (Ref: 
Fiction and the Philosophy of Happiness.  Brian Michael Norton, 2012.)

1764  £450
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374.  LYTTELTON, Thomas, Baron.  (COMBE, William)  Letters of the Late Lord 
Lyttelton.  Printed for J. Bew.  2 vols;  8vo.  Contemp. half calf, marbled paper boards, 
lacking labels. 

¶Vol. I, first edition 1780 (ESTC T119681);  Vol. II fourth edition 1792 
(apparently not in ESTC).  Mainly by Combe but with some genuine letters.  
Satirising Thomas ‘the wicked Lord’ Lyttelton.

1780/92  £45

UNRECORDED EDITION
375.  MACGOWAN, John.  Death, a Vision:  or, the Solemn Departure of Saints and 

Sinners, represented under the similitude of a dream.  The fifth edition, corrected.  
Printed for G.G.J. & J. Robinson.  xxii, 182pp, half title.  12mo.  Some slight foxing.  
Full contemporary calf, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints sl. cracked but 
very firm, some insect damage to lower corner of upper board.  Early name of Thos. 
Smith on front endpaper, later inscription to half title, ‘Hephzibah Smith, the gift of 
her affectionate mother, Feb. 3rd, 1828’. 

¶First published in 1766, eight 18th century editions are recorded by ESTC, 
all surviving in three or fewer copies.  This 5th edition is not recorded by 
ESTC;  it is the first to be printed for Robinson, earlier editions were for 
G. Keith.  The only edition in a Scottish library is a copy of the 7th edition 
(1796) in the N.L.S.  John MacGowan was a Scottish baptist minister;  
his congregations were typically artisans, and he was a popular, if 
controversial preacher.

1789  £125

376.  (MACKENZIE, Henry)  Julia De Roubigne, a Tale.  In a series of letters.  In Two 
Volumes.  Printed for W. Strahan.  xii, 195, [1]p; vii,[1], 202, [2]pp, half titles & final 
ad. leaf  vol. II. 12mo.  Sl.browning & offsetting from turn-ins of first few & final 
leaves.  Two volumes in one.  Contemporary mottled calf, boards sl. pitted, corners 
won.  Expertly rebacked with raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Near 
contemporary ownership signature of Harriet West on the front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T29274.  One of two imprints of this first edition of 1777, this one 
without the addition of W. Creech, Edinburgh.  This epistolatory novel was 
the author’s third and final work of fiction.  In her introduction to the 1999 
critical edition, Susan Manning writes that this neglected work ‘represents 
not the dying gasp of the literature of sentiment, but an experiment 
which, in searching the psychological bankruptcies of sensibility, charts 
new ground in the fictional representation of emotional disturbance’.  
Its ‘melodramatic climax ceases to gesture back towards Rousseau and 
the world of virtuous sensibility, and points instead towards the self-
alienation and disintegration explored in later Scottish masterpieces, such 
as, for example, Hogg’s Confessions or J. MacDougall Hay’s Gillespie’.

1777  £280

OSSIAN
377.  MACPHERSON, James., trans.  The Poems of Ossian.  In Two Volumes.  To 

which are prefixed Dissertations on the Aera and Poems of Ossian.  A new edition.  
Printed for Cadell and Davies.  x, [2], 436pp; [4], 387, [1]p, half title.  8vo.  Some light 
browning.  Full contemporary tree calf, gilt decorated spines, dark green morocco 
labels;  spines & joints a little rubbed.  Armorial bookplate of Sir Jas. Montgomery 
Bart. of Stanhope. 

¶Retaining the 1773 preface:  ‘The eagerness with which these poems have 
been received abroad is a recompense for the coldness with which a few have 
affected to treat them at home’.

1807  £150
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1807  £150
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MANUSCRIPT 
Other printed forms completed in manuscript, see items 371, 431, 433, 434, 517, 598, 599, 611.

SPITALFIELDS WEAVERS
378.  BAKER, William.  Upon Report from the Lords Committees ... Spitalfields Weavers 

unrest.  3-page letter written from London by William Baker, to an unnamed 
correspondent in Shefford, dated June 7.1765.  Folded quarto sheet, final page blank.  
Sl. marginal tear without loss & old fold marks, but in excellent condition. 

¶The first two pages form ‘a true copy of the Lords Resolutions regarding the 
Weavers &c. -  the originals as I understand, are not to be bought, but are given 
away to the Members only’.  Baker sets out the seven resolutions passed on the 
22nd May 1765, following the violent demonstrations in London, and which 
criticised Sir John Fielding’s handling of the mob ‘though he knew well that the 
Duke of Bedford had been assaulted and wounded in his way from the House’.  
The Resolutions led to the Act making it a felony punishable by death to break 
into any house, or shop, with the intent to maliciously destroy, or damage, any 
silk in the process of manufacture.
He continues:  ‘Sir William met his Friends in Albermarle Street yesterday, but 
I find nothing new circulating to increase either our hopes or our fears - The 
Fickle Charles [Townshend], our new Paymaster, hath it is said ... appointed 
Almon (John Almon, bookseller & stationer, friend and defender of John 
Wilkes) to a little place under him of supplying his Office with stationary ware 
&c.  It will admit of a doubt, whether, considering the instability of the Patrons 
principles, such an appointment is to be looked upon as a reward for his past 
services to the one party, or as a bribe to silence his further publications against 
the other’.
He concludes by discussing travelling from Bayford to Shefford, and sending 
his compliments to Mr Gould & all Friends.
The writer is either Sir William Baker, 1705-1770, who purchased the manor of 
Bayford in 1757, or his 18 year old son William, 1743-1824.  The letter refers to 
Sir W. and that ‘letters have not followed us to London’, which suggests it may 
be his son, who journeyed to London with his father.
Riots among the Spitalfields weavers were common.  Any decline of prices, 
or opposition in trade, would lead to violence.  When printed calicos came to 
be imported into England, they would sally out in groups and tear the gowns 
from women wearing them.  In 1765, when the king attended parliament to give 
assent to the Regency Bill, the weavers formed a procession of red flags and 
black banners to protest the importation of French silks.  Members of the House 
of Lords were terrified into an adjournment and, in the evening, Bedford House 
was attacked, the mob claiming that the Duke of Bedford had been bribed into 
making the Treaty of Fontainebleau which allowed the importation of silk          
from France.

1765  £450
SUFFOLK

379.  BASTARDY BOND.  Bond for a Bastard Child from James Morly the elder & James 
Morly the younger to the Churchwardens & Overseers of Thornham Parva [Suffolk].  
The bastard child being the son of Elizabeth Large and James Morly the elder.  
Folded folio sheet, written on one side, with docket title on reverse panel.  Signed & 
sealed by the parties, either with their name or mark.  17th January 1766. 

¶Bastardy Bonds determined which adult male was to support a child.  Where 
a child was without parents, the parish would try and find an apprenticeship 
for them to relieve the burden on the parish funds.

1766  £150 †

380.  BLUE COAT HOSPITAL, Manchester.  Handwritten draft of an announcement  
stating that the Trustees ‘having upon inquiry found that the winding of cotton will be 
the most easy and most suitable work for children of ten to fourteen years, do hereby 
give notice that they are willing to treat with any person desirous to employ the boys 
...’.  The terms of their employment are stated, the ‘employer to receive one half of the 
profits and the other to be applied by the Trustees to the use of the Hospital ...’.  Signed 
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SPITALFIELDS WEAVERS
378.  BAKER, William.  Upon Report from the Lords Committees ... Spitalfields Weavers 

unrest.  3-page letter written from London by William Baker, to an unnamed 
correspondent in Shefford, dated June 7.1765.  Folded quarto sheet, final page blank.  
Sl. marginal tear without loss & old fold marks, but in excellent condition. 

¶The first two pages form ‘a true copy of the Lords Resolutions regarding the 
Weavers &c. -  the originals as I understand, are not to be bought, but are given 
away to the Members only’.  Baker sets out the seven resolutions passed on the 
22nd May 1765, following the violent demonstrations in London, and which 
criticised Sir John Fielding’s handling of the mob ‘though he knew well that the 
Duke of Bedford had been assaulted and wounded in his way from the House’.  
The Resolutions led to the Act making it a felony punishable by death to break 
into any house, or shop, with the intent to maliciously destroy, or damage, any 
silk in the process of manufacture.
He continues:  ‘Sir William met his Friends in Albermarle Street yesterday, but 
I find nothing new circulating to increase either our hopes or our fears - The 
Fickle Charles [Townshend], our new Paymaster, hath it is said ... appointed 
Almon (John Almon, bookseller & stationer, friend and defender of John 
Wilkes) to a little place under him of supplying his Office with stationary ware 
&c.  It will admit of a doubt, whether, considering the instability of the Patrons 
principles, such an appointment is to be looked upon as a reward for his past 
services to the one party, or as a bribe to silence his further publications against 
the other’.
He concludes by discussing travelling from Bayford to Shefford, and sending 
his compliments to Mr Gould & all Friends.
The writer is either Sir William Baker, 1705-1770, who purchased the manor of 
Bayford in 1757, or his 18 year old son William, 1743-1824.  The letter refers to 
Sir W. and that ‘letters have not followed us to London’, which suggests it may 
be his son, who journeyed to London with his father.
Riots among the Spitalfields weavers were common.  Any decline of prices, 
or opposition in trade, would lead to violence.  When printed calicos came to 
be imported into England, they would sally out in groups and tear the gowns 
from women wearing them.  In 1765, when the king attended parliament to give 
assent to the Regency Bill, the weavers formed a procession of red flags and 
black banners to protest the importation of French silks.  Members of the House 
of Lords were terrified into an adjournment and, in the evening, Bedford House 
was attacked, the mob claiming that the Duke of Bedford had been bribed into 
making the Treaty of Fontainebleau which allowed the importation of silk          
from France.

1765  £450
SUFFOLK

379.  BASTARDY BOND.  Bond for a Bastard Child from James Morly the elder & James 
Morly the younger to the Churchwardens & Overseers of Thornham Parva [Suffolk].  
The bastard child being the son of Elizabeth Large and James Morly the elder.  
Folded folio sheet, written on one side, with docket title on reverse panel.  Signed & 
sealed by the parties, either with their name or mark.  17th January 1766. 

¶Bastardy Bonds determined which adult male was to support a child.  Where 
a child was without parents, the parish would try and find an apprenticeship 
for them to relieve the burden on the parish funds.

1766  £150 †

380.  BLUE COAT HOSPITAL, Manchester.  Handwritten draft of an announcement  
stating that the Trustees ‘having upon inquiry found that the winding of cotton will be 
the most easy and most suitable work for children of ten to fourteen years, do hereby 
give notice that they are willing to treat with any person desirous to employ the boys 
...’.  The terms of their employment are stated, the ‘employer to receive one half of the 
profits and the other to be applied by the Trustees to the use of the Hospital ...’.  Signed 
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 J. Cooke, Salford, dated 4th December 1787.  Some browning, right & lower left corners 
chipped with sl. loss of letters & final number in date.  25 x 18cm. 

¶A footnote states that this is ‘to be inserted till Christmas’, no doubt in the 
hope that the festive period would solicit a good response from local employers.  
The Blue Coat Hospital was founded in 1651 by Sir Humphrey Chetham, 
initially to provide places for forty poor boys.

1787  £225 †
MANTUA MAKING APPRENTICE

381.  CHARITY FOR POOR CHILDREN.  The Thomas Cowley Charity for apprenticing 
poor children, Parish of Donington, Lincs, 1772.  A manuscript indenture for a poor 
girl, Mary Shilock, to be apprenticed for three years to Clarissa Brown of Spalding, 
Lincolnshire, in the art of mantua making at Boston, Lincs.  Large folio sheet, signed 
and witnessed, with wax seal & revenue stamp;  some edge wear but no loss to 
wording, old fold marks, docket receipt for charity funds on reverse, signed by 
Clarissa Brown & dated May 1774.  37 x 31cm. 

¶A mantua maker was a maker of veils, or of women’s clothes from paper patterns.  
The Thomas Cowley charity was founded under the terms of his will in 1771.

1772-1774  £150 †
PHILOSOPHY & LOGIC

382.  GRIFFITHS, Thomas.  Collection of lecture notes.  Philosophia Generalis et Logica  
An interesting early 18th century collection of most probably student lecture notes, 
dated 1715 and signed Tho: Griffiths, Aulcester, on front endpaper.  The calligraphic 
sectional titlepages each incorporate a stylised pen-and-ink bird, as does the final 
‘finis’ page.  In very good clean condition.  Bound in full contemporary panelled calf, 
raised bands. 

I.  Philosophia Generalis et Logica.  Calligraphic title leaf, 90 numbered 
handwritten pages. 

II.  Tractat Phisica.   Calligraphic title leaf [91], verso blank, handwritten 
pages numbered 91-138.

III.  De Anatomia.  Calligraphic title leaf [139], verso blank, handwritten 
pages numbered 141-162.

IV.  Ethica.  Calligraphic title leaf [165], verso blank, handwritten pages 
numbered 167-223.

Pages [224]- 245 are numbered but blank, pages 163-164 (most probably a blank 
leaf between two sections) has been excised - there is no loss of text. 

1715  £350
POOR CHILD APPRENTICE, 1784

383.  INDENTURE.  A folded folio sheet.  Manuscript on first two pages.  Docket manu-
script title on verso.  Half-penny tax stamp and two embossed tax stamps for 1/6d 
and 1/- on first page.  32 x 21cm. 

¶The indenture records the seven year apprenticeship of William Moore ‘a poor 
child of the parish of Donington’, Lincolnshire, to Robert Archer, a cordwainer 
at Spalding, Lincolnshire. ‘Well and faithfully shall serve him -  secrets keep 
and his lawful commands obey…’  The 7-year apprenticeship was to be paid for 
by a charitable trust set up on the death of Thomas Cowley to aid ‘poor persons 
in the said town of Donington to some handicraft trade...’  In 1711 Cowley left 
land for a school in the area, but in September 2003 the Thomas Cowley High 
School in Donington was forced to close its sixth form , due to lack of funds.

1784  £110

384.  MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE.  Marriage certificate from St Mary Magdalen, Old Fish 
Street, London, dated 7th June 1787.  The details are ‘extracted from the Register of 
Marriages kept in the Church’, and record the marriage of Thomas Foot and 
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and witnessed, with wax seal & revenue stamp;  some edge wear but no loss to 
wording, old fold marks, docket receipt for charity funds on reverse, signed by 
Clarissa Brown & dated May 1774.  37 x 31cm. 

¶A mantua maker was a maker of veils, or of women’s clothes from paper patterns.  
The Thomas Cowley charity was founded under the terms of his will in 1771.
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‘finis’ page.  In very good clean condition.  Bound in full contemporary panelled calf, 
raised bands. 

I.  Philosophia Generalis et Logica.  Calligraphic title leaf, 90 numbered 
handwritten pages. 
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pages numbered 91-138.

III.  De Anatomia.  Calligraphic title leaf [139], verso blank, handwritten 
pages numbered 141-162.

IV.  Ethica.  Calligraphic title leaf [165], verso blank, handwritten pages 
numbered 167-223.

Pages [224]- 245 are numbered but blank, pages 163-164 (most probably a blank 
leaf between two sections) has been excised - there is no loss of text. 

1715  £350
POOR CHILD APPRENTICE, 1784

383.  INDENTURE.  A folded folio sheet.  Manuscript on first two pages.  Docket manu-
script title on verso.  Half-penny tax stamp and two embossed tax stamps for 1/6d 
and 1/- on first page.  32 x 21cm. 

¶The indenture records the seven year apprenticeship of William Moore ‘a poor 
child of the parish of Donington’, Lincolnshire, to Robert Archer, a cordwainer 
at Spalding, Lincolnshire. ‘Well and faithfully shall serve him -  secrets keep 
and his lawful commands obey…’  The 7-year apprenticeship was to be paid for 
by a charitable trust set up on the death of Thomas Cowley to aid ‘poor persons 
in the said town of Donington to some handicraft trade...’  In 1711 Cowley left 
land for a school in the area, but in September 2003 the Thomas Cowley High 
School in Donington was forced to close its sixth form , due to lack of funds.

1784  £110

384.  MARRIAGE CERTIFICATE.  Marriage certificate from St Mary Magdalen, Old Fish 
Street, London, dated 7th June 1787.  The details are ‘extracted from the Register of 
Marriages kept in the Church’, and record the marriage of Thomas Foot and 
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Charlotte Bond on 21st December 1785.  Signed by Wm. Wilson, Clerk of Registers.  
Laid down on to 19th century paper;  some dusting, old fold repaired on blank verso 
with archival tape, one section a little loose on backing sheet.  16 x 20cm .  WITH:  a 
small 19th century pencil portrait on card ‘Mr Foot’s Likeness’, in a contemporary 
envelope which amends the marriage date to 1787.  9.5 x 5.5cm. 
[1787?]  £180 †

A FAITHFUL SERVANT?
385.  NARRATIVE.  A Narrative, founded on facts:  in a series of most interesting events, 

anecdotes, &c.  Particularly describing the amazing fortune acquired by a person 
that came into a noble family as a footman, who was raised by his noble master to 
the employment of Steward;  his peculations, behaviour, and methods he pursued, 
in acquiring a fortune of upwards of ten thousand pounds per annum.  40ff.  
Contemporary limp calf covers, with loss of leather to lower corner of front, traces 
of water-staining, titlepage rather browned, some ink oxidisation.  Additional pages 
at end have been excised, the stubs suggest this was originally a pocket account 
book - the owner has used the blank pages for this new purpose, dos-a-dos.  On the 
inside front cover is a quote from Corinithians:  ‘It is required in stewards that a man 
be found faithful’.   Perhaps a warning from the master to his servant not to take 
advantage of his generosity. 

¶A contemporary manuscript copy of this work which was published in 
London in 1786.  In printed form, ESTC N42002, it is recorded in just 4 copies, 
BL, Cambridge, Missouri, and Yale Beinecke.

[c.1786]  £125

NORFOLK, Duke of 
See also items 429, 517.

386.  Abstract of Wages and Bills.  Abstract of Wages from Jan. 5th 1777 to Decemb. ye 
20th following.  Folded folio sheet recording the names of 24 servants, 8 women and 
16 men, with wages paid.  Old fold marks, rear docket panel very dusty.  46 x 3cm. 

¶Charles Howard succeeded to the title of the Duke of Norfolk, in September 
1777 after the death of Edward Howard, the 9th Duke.  This ‘abstract’ covers 
this period, and is most likely the new Duke settling accounts, as some servants 
are being paid for two years’ work.

1777  £150 †

387.  Engraved Billheads.  Seven engraved bill-heads, completed in manuscript, mainly 
made out to the Duke, between 1789 and 1813, detailing purchases and other 
expenses.  Some dusting & folding, several small tears without loss.  Various sizes.  
1789-1813.

¶John Ockley, Kings Head Inn, Dorking in Surrey.  For dinner, beer, punch & 
tobacco, Dec, 28th 1789.
Jonathan Collet.  Glass Manufacturer to His Royal Highness the Prince of 
Wales.  For 7 decanters, 6 water cups with saucers.  June 13th 1789.
Jno. Barrett, Wax Chandler, to their Majesties.  Wax lights and white candles.  1792.
James Macartney, Spread Eagle, Epsom.  For food for the main party, and 
servants.  1792.
J. Grange & Co.  Confectioners & Fruiterers.  Turnips, onions, potatoes, 
cauliflowers. August 1796.
Grange, Fruiterer.  A lengthy bill for purchases in June 1813.
Joseph Stephenson, Plumber, Watercloset and Engine Manufacturer. For repairs 
to boiler and to the guttering. 2 pages.  1813

[c.1789-1813]  £380 †
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20th following.  Folded folio sheet recording the names of 24 servants, 8 women and 
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1777  £150 †
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Jno. Barrett, Wax Chandler, to their Majesties.  Wax lights and white candles.  1792.
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[c.1789-1813]  £380 †
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WAGE SLIPS
388.  Servants’ Wage Slips.  A collection of 52 late 18th & early 19th century hand-written 

wage slips issued by Mr Hunter or Mr Seymour for servants employment by Charles 
Howard, 9th Duke of Norfolk.  Dating from Nov. 12th 1789 to Nov. 25th 1803, all 
bear embossed revenue stamps.  The name of each servant is recorded on the reverse.  
Approx. 8 x 2cm. 
[1789-1803]  £480 †
___

APPOINTING ‘KING’S WAITER’
389.  NORTH, Frederick, 2nd Earl of Guildford, (Lord North).  Handwritten warrant on 

vellum appointing Joseph Smith as one of the King’s Waiters in the Port of Bristol.  
Ten lines, with blue embossed tax stamp in top left hand corner.  Dated 12th August 
1777, signed by Lord North, as Prime Minister, and two other Lords of the Treasury, 
George Onslow and Viscount Beauchamp, each with their wax ‘bust’ seal intact.  On 
the verso are four signed memorandums noting the progress of the appointment 
through the offices of William Aislabie, of Lord Sonders, Auditor, Edward Stanley, 
Secretary of the Commissioners of Customs, and the Office of William Mellick, 
Receiver General of Customs.  In very good condition, folded as intended.  17 x 43cm. 

¶A King’s Waiter was a customs officer who ‘waited’ for ships to arrive before 
boarding them for inspection prior to docking.  This document is dated during 
the American War of Independence.  Lord North was Prime Minister from 
1770-1782.

1777  £450 †

SYON HOUSE ESTATE
390.  NORTHUMBERLAND, Duke of.  Land Purchase, Isleworth.  Memorandum, 4pp 

folio, detailing the purchase of various parcels of meadow or pasture land from Mr 
[Jonathan] Smith, Mannor of Isleworth, Syon.  Dated 1734, noting each ‘parcel’, and 
in some cases previous owners, as recorded in a copy of the Court Rolls for 1684-
1685.  Land is purchased in Whitton within the Isleworth Parish.  Names include 
Thomas Blagrave, Thomas Gee, Peregrine Britain, John Seagood, and John Bennet.  
Front ‘outer’ page rather dusted, old fold marks. 

¶Syon House and its 200 acre park is still the London home of the Duke and 
Duchess of Northumberland, whose family have lived there for over 400 years.  
It is the last surviving ducal residence and country estate in Greater London.  
The 7th Duke of Somerset died in 1750, and Hugh and Elizabeth Seymour, who 
were to become the 1st Duke and Duchess of Northumberland, inherited the 
estates.  They were leading figures in contemporary society, and would have 
inherited a house with dated interiors, surrounded by an unfashionable formal 
landscape.  Gardens and House were both in a poor condition.  The solution 
was a complete redesign of Syon.  In one of his first major commissions, 
the landscape architect Lancelot ‘Capability’ Brown swept away the formal 
landscape to the south and west of the House, replacing it with the open views 
characteristic of the English Landscape movement.  Over the course of twenty 
years he extended this to the north and west, incorporating farmland to the 
west into the new park, and creating Pleasure Grounds to the north, both 
centred on large new ornamental lakes.  In the House the Scottish architect 
Robert Adam was commissioned to create a series of striking classical interiors, 
filled with antiquities shipped from Italy.  
National Archives record:  1689:  A surrender of all of Thomas Blagrave’s 
copyhold property to the uses of his will;  1689-1730:  Abstract of the title of 
Jonathan Smith and Elhannah his daughter to copyhold lands at Isleworth;  
1734: Memorandum of surrender of cottage and lands at Whitton by 
Jonathan Smith.

1734  £680
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Thomas Blagrave, Thomas Gee, Peregrine Britain, John Seagood, and John Bennet.  
Front ‘outer’ page rather dusted, old fold marks. 
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Duchess of Northumberland, whose family have lived there for over 400 years.  
It is the last surviving ducal residence and country estate in Greater London.  
The 7th Duke of Somerset died in 1750, and Hugh and Elizabeth Seymour, who 
were to become the 1st Duke and Duchess of Northumberland, inherited the 
estates.  They were leading figures in contemporary society, and would have 
inherited a house with dated interiors, surrounded by an unfashionable formal 
landscape.  Gardens and House were both in a poor condition.  The solution 
was a complete redesign of Syon.  In one of his first major commissions, 
the landscape architect Lancelot ‘Capability’ Brown swept away the formal 
landscape to the south and west of the House, replacing it with the open views 
characteristic of the English Landscape movement.  Over the course of twenty 
years he extended this to the north and west, incorporating farmland to the 
west into the new park, and creating Pleasure Grounds to the north, both 
centred on large new ornamental lakes.  In the House the Scottish architect 
Robert Adam was commissioned to create a series of striking classical interiors, 
filled with antiquities shipped from Italy.  
National Archives record:  1689:  A surrender of all of Thomas Blagrave’s 
copyhold property to the uses of his will;  1689-1730:  Abstract of the title of 
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1734: Memorandum of surrender of cottage and lands at Whitton by 
Jonathan Smith.

1734  £680
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391.  NORTHUMBERLAND, Duke of.  Lease.  A forty-eight year lease dated 1st 
November 1779, made out from His Grace the Duke of Northumberland, to George 
Gostling, Esquire of Whitton Place in the Parish of Twickenham, Middlesex.  Relating 
to 16 acres of land bounded by Whittem Lane and Hounslow Heath, together with 
a cottage, half-acre tenement and garden.  Large folding parchment sheet, with 
revenue stamp attached.  Signed ‘Northumberland’ & with his wax seal.  Outer 
panels rather dusted, traces of old damp affecting one small area on reverse. 

¶The National Archives record another lease to George Gostling dated 1762-
1766, for other land in Whitton, ‘part of the gardens of the estate, a water 
house and other buildings there’.  George Gostling, 1714-82, lived at Whitton 
Park, which he purchased in 1767, converting the greenhouse into a mansion 
for his own use.  His son, who inherited the estate, also purchased Whitton 
Place from Sir William Chambers, and employed Repton to landscape the 
gardens.  The family are recorded in the letters of Horace Walpole, and 
Gostling’s son presented Walpole with a copy of his Extracts from the Treaties 
... 1792, now at Yale.

1779  £500 †

MOST EXCELLENT RECEIPTS
392.  RECEIPTS.  Madam Luttrell’s Book of most Excellent Rec[eip]ts, 1748.  A family 

household and receipt book, with earliest entries dated 1748, later additions in other 
hands, sometimes utilising blank versos of earlier pages, or unused pages.  The latest 
entry is dated 1878.  48ff, with 56ff blank at end.  Contemporary vellum, hand titled 
on upper cover;  some foxing to prelims & rear endpapers, otherwise in good clean 
condition.  Several printed remedies are tipped or pinned in. 

¶The book includes both cookery and household receipts, which in many 
cases are identified with a name.  It was no doubt passed down through 
a number of generations, with new material added up to the latter half of 
the 19th century.  26 pages are written in an 18th century hand.  Examples 
include, To make white currant wine, Mrs Southey;  Pints of Clarett;  
Davenport Hens;  for Fits in Children, Dr Hillyard;  Mrs Leighs’s sauce for 
boiled fowls;  to make poppy brandy;  Mr Bradley’s raisin wine.  A number 
of the receipts are from Dr & Mrs Dyke.  There is also a cure ‘for ye bite of a 
mad dog, by Sr. Geo. Cobb’.  The Wellcome Collection has a version of this 
same remedy, c.1764, and notes ‘This was one of several famous remedies in 
the 18th century made popular by the press and personal recommendation, 
profitting from public hysteria and deep-seated fear of this particularly 
disturbing - and fatal – condition’.  One passage, written in a mid-19th 
century hand, is headed, ‘The manner Mrs Luttrell’s children when first born 
were treated ...  Mrs Townes always followed this method with her children, 
& would much recommend to Mrs Luttrell not to let much sugar be given 
in anything for it only turns acid on the child’s stomach’.  A Madam Luttrell 
is recorded as the owner of the manor of Withycombe Hadley, Devon in the 
18th century.  Her family were a branch of the Luttrell’s of Dunster Castle, 
Somerset, but there is no conclusive evidence as to the exact provenance of 
this manuscript.

1748-1878  £580

MANUSCRIPT continued

IMPORTS FROM ST. PETERSBURGH
393.  THE RUSSIA COMPANY.  Manuscript report book recording British imports 

of linen, hemp, flax, tallow and iron,  principally from the Russian ports of St. 
Petersburg and Archangel.  The entries, written on 38 pages, are dated July 1 – 
December 20, 1777.  In total there are 38 leaves, with pages left blank at end.  The 
left hand pages record dates, quantities of each goods, number of deals, and 
embarkation port.  On the right, the ship and master’s name is noted, and to whom 
the goods are consigned.  In v.g. clean condition in original marbled stiff paper 
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wrappers, with hand written paper label ‘Report Book’ on upper cover, an original 
sheet of blotting paper inserted;  sl. ‘nibbling’ to lower edge of front cover & first 7 
leaves.  18.5 x 12cm. 

¶‘The history of the Russia Company begins in 1553, when a group of Londoners, 
said to number 240, financed an expedition to discover the north-east passage 
to Cathay.  The voyage failed in its original purpose, for the crews of two of the 
three ships froze to death during the northern winter.  However the third ship, 
the Edward Bonaventure, under the command of Richard Chancellor, found safe 
anchorage in the mouth of the Dvina.  Chancellor was then invited to Moscow, 
where Tsar Ivan IV agreed to allow English merchants to come and trade.  The 
voyage thus led to the establishment of direct trade with all the Russias.  The 
Russia Company was formally incorporated by royal charter on 26th February 
1555 as the ‘marchants adventurers of England, for the discovery of lands, 
territories, iles, dominions, and seigniories unknowen, and not before that 
late adventure or enterprise by sea or navigation, commonly frequented’.  The 
Company became known as the Russia Company, or Muscovy Company, or 
Company of Merchants Trading with Russia.  The Company’s principal imports 
from Russia were furs, tallow, wax, timber, flax, tar and hemp.  Its principal 
export to Russia was English cloth.  The Company in London appointed agents or 
‘factors’ in Russia, hence the term ‘British Factory’ for the group of British agents.  
The headquarters of the Factory until 1717 was Moscow, when it removed to 
Archangel.  In 1723 the Factory moved again, this time by Imperial decree, to St 
Petersburg.  The early records of the Russia Company perished in the Great Fire 
of London in 1666.  However the surviving material, including minutes of the 
Court of the Company from 1666, is now deposited at Guildhall Library.’  The 
reports cover a crucial period at the height of the American Revolution, when 
hemp and flax were needed in bulk to make and repair sails and ropes, as well as 
tallow for caulking the timbers of the English fleet.

1777  £1,250

PRIZE MONEY
394.  THE SEVEN YEARS WAR.  Petition to the Lord High Chancellor, dated 17th Febry. 

1761, relating to a claim by a gunner for a share of the prize money gained by a 
British private Man of War.  Six folio leaves, written on 9 pages, the final 3 left blank;  
some chipping to leading edges with no loss of text, some sl. tears into central fold 
with no loss, sl. browning.  Signed by Fountaine Cooke, solicitor of Clements Inn, 
and also to His Majesty’s Mint.  32.5 x 20.5cm. 

¶Written on behalf of William Watson of Deptford who, from 1758, served as a 
gunner on board the ‘Duke of Marlborough’ , Captain Nathaniel Tanner, a private 
man-of-war, mainly owned by merchants of Deptford.  The petition is a plea for 
a judicial enquiry to determine whether the owners have unlawfully withheld 
monies due to the gunner under the terms of his employment.   This may be a 
copy rendered to the ship’s owners, and is interesting as the owners’ comments are 
noted in the margin.
The Officers, Sailors and Landmen had entered into a written contract with the 
owners and captain which set out the rewards to which the crew would be entitled 
and ‘of the amount of the sales and produce of such prize or prizes as should 
be taken by the said ship during the cruise and to one full and equal moiety or 
half part of head money and Ransom Bills that should be received and to one 
equal moiety of half part of the net produce of all such of the enemies’ ships 
merchandizes, gold, silver, jewels, treasure, effects , goods, things of every sort 
& kind whatsoever that should be taken by the said ship & condemned as legal 
prizes after the charge of victualling & manning the said ship & of condemning 
prizes and Eight Pounds per centum for the Captain for his proportion should 
first be deducted ... and the rest divided amongst the crew, the gunner taking 
seven shares’.
The recital notes that that ship cruised from September 1758 to November 1759 
and took ‘several prizes to the value of £30,000 of thereabouts’.  The gunner’s seven 
shares amounted to c£500 which the owners refused to pay, citing that he ‘did 
misbehave himself’ and that no threat of violence was used to make him relinquish 
his claim.  The final three pages request that a Court of Equity summons the owners 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Manuscript

to swear on oath as to the facts of the case.  The marginal notes record that some 
cargoes were sold by auction at Garraways Coffee House, and also at Gibraltar, and 
that the gunner’s share of the prize might have been £70 if he had not forfeited the 
same.  A note at the foot of the penultimate page records that the ‘Managers gave 
him 2 guineas out of compassion as being in distress’.
At Kew (Ref: HCA 26/9/137) and dated May 26th 1758, there is a record of a 
judgement of the High Court of Admiralty in respect of this ship, perhaps to award 
prize monies for an earlier voyage (the Captain and owners are the same, but not 
the gunner).  This judgement records that the Duke of Marlborough was of 450 
tons, had a crew of 220, and was armed with 36 carriage and 20 swivel guns.

1761  £480

‘WRITTEN IN DUBLIN’
395.  (THOMPSON, George, compiler.)  Miscellanies in Prose and Verse by Sundry 

Authors.  Written in Dublin.  Title leaf, 1f blank, 23 numbered pages, 53 unnumbered 
pages of manuscript.  v.g. clean state, bound in contemporary half calf, marbled 
boards, expertly rebacked, gilt banded spine, red morocco label.  Armorial bookplate 
of the Thompson family incorporating hand-written name Geo. Thompson.  19.5 x 
16cm.  1788 & later. 

¶The opening piece is a 23 page transcription made on November 25th 1788 
and entitled ‘Advices from America, from Holt’s New York Journal of August 
10th 1775, Philadelphia’.  This is addressed to the People of Ireland from The 
American President John Hancock, and formed a response to Ireland’s request to 
the Government of the United States for recognition as an independent state.  It 
was also published in The American Museum Vol V (1789), a journal edited by the 
exiled Irish journalist Mathew Cary.  The next 8 pages are addressed to ‘My Dear 
William ... on the important subject you mention’, namely love.  This is followed 
by an Epistle, 16 pages, which was supposed to have been written by Mary Queen 
of Scots to Queen Elizabeth.  The final 28 pages are entitled ‘The Barrister by Mr 
Grady’, which was originally published in The West Briton, a collection of poems 
by Thomas Grady, in Dublin (1800).  The National Library of Ireland records a 
letter book of George Thompson, Merchant of Dublin, relating to his finances 1793-
1802.  The motto on the engraved bookplate, ‘In Lumine Lucem’, was confirmed to 
George Thompson, 1769-1860, of Clonskeagh Castle, and his descendants.

1790  £380

‘PERPETUAL GUIDE & MONITOR’
396.  WATERLAND  Advice to a Young Student.  An early 18th century manuscript copy 

of this work, which was first published in 1730.  32 pages, written in a legible hand.  
Some darkening to paper, old waterstain to top leading edge intruding on to page 
surface.  Contemporary marbled paper wrappers;  a little faded. 

¶Waterland’s advice is interesting for the emphasis he places on 
commonplacing rather then reflection after reading.  He recommends ‘getting 
a quarto paper-book for a Common-Place in Mr Locke’s method, to refer 
anything curious to’.  His book was familiar to Laurence Sterne, when at Jesus 
College, Cambridge, and he makes reference to Walter Shandy’s ‘Waterlandish 
knowledge’ in Tristram Shandy.

[c.1750] £350

397.  WINDOW TAX, Tring, Hertfordshire.  Certificate or Assessment of every dwelling 
house inhabited within the Parish of Tring ...  and of the number of windows or 
lights in each house with the names of the several occupiers ... and of the sums of 
money they ought to pay by vertue of several Acts of Parliament passed in the Reign 
of his late Majesty King George the Third.  8 page manuscript list recording names, 
number of windows, and window tax paid.  Ranging from Chas. Gore, Esq., [of Tring 
Park Mansion] with 144 windows, to Widow Grace with just 6 windows.  Empty 
and ‘poor’ houses are noted as exempt.  Signed by Geo. Wright and Jasp. Robins, the 
Assessors and Collector, dated 28th May 1768.  Stitched in limp vellum made from 
earlier indenture sheet, dated 1768 on upper cover, one leaf with earlier tape repair 
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MANUSCRIPT continued

 now removed leaving page torn in half, without loss, but strip heavily browned, 
central fold, no doubt from being put into the assessor’s pocket.  20 x 15cm. 

¶The window-tax was first introduced in 1696 and, in 1766, the number of 
windows that incurred tax was changed to seven;  as some entries here are for 6 
windows, it suggests that this record may have commenced earlier than 1768.

1768  £350
_____

398.  MAP OF BERLIN.   Grundriss der Königlichen haupt und residenzstadt Berlin:  nach 
der vom königl. policeijdirectorio veranstalteten neuen bezeichnung der strassen 
und plätze im Jahre 1800 zusammengetragen von D.F. Sotzmann;  gestochen von 
Carl Jättnig in Berlin.  Berlin.  A fine hand-coloured plan of the city, with indices 
& legend.  In 8 sections, mounted on linen, fine fresh original colouring.  Original 
decorative card slipcase, paper label on spine, large engraved label of Simon Scropp 
& Comp., Berlin on verso of map. 

¶Below the lower margin is ‘Dieser Plan welcher zu der Beschreibung 
von Berlin und Potsdam gehört ist bey Wilhelm Ochmigke dem Jüngern 
Buchhändler in Berlin am altn Pakhofe No. 9 wohnhaft in folgenden.  Preisen 
zu haben  1. Ein Scharzer Abdruck 12 gl.  2. Ein Sauber lluminater 18 gl.  3. 
Ein auf Leinwand geklebter und in Futteral 1.rthl. 16 gl’.  The map was first 
issued in 1792, and again, with corrections in 1798.  Daniel F. Sotzmann, 1754-
1840, was known as the father of modern cartographer in Berlin.  Napoleon 
highly praised his maps for their reliability and graphic elegance, and many 
cartographers of the early 19th century made reference to him as their source.

1800  £380

399.  (MARIVAUX, Pierre Carlet de Chamblain)  The Fortunate Villager:  or, Memoirs 
of Sir Andrew Thompson.  In Two Volumes.  Dublin:  printed for Sarah Cotter, and 
James Williams.  [2], 7-118pp; [2], 143, [1]p ad.  12mo.  A2 & A3, the translator’s 
preface, have, for reasons unknown, been excised.  Contemp. calf;  sl. wear. 

¶ESTC T105238, Harvard & Illinois only in America.  First London edition 1735;  
Noble 1757.  Abridged from Le Payson Parvenu.

1765  £150

400.  MARLBOROUGH, Sarah Jennings Marshall, Duchess of.  Five contemporary 
works.  In one volume.  
(RALPH, James)  The Other Side of the Question:  or, an attempt to rescue the 
characters of the two royal sisters Q. Mary and Q. Anne ...  T. Cooper, 1742. First 
edition.  [4], 467, [1]p.  Small hole in page 1 with loss to a letter.  ESTC T95227.  
ANONYMOUS.  The Sarah-Ad: or, a Flight for Fame ...  T. Cooper, 1742. 32pp.  First 
edition.  ESTC T47079. 
(FIELDING, Henry)  A Full Vindication of the Dutchess Dowager of Marlborough...  
J. Roberts, 1742. [4], 40pp.  First edition.  ESTC T89744.
ANONYMOUS.  Remarks upon the Account of the Conduct of a Certain Dutchess...  
First edition.  T. Cooper, 1742.  50pp.  ESTC T46880. 
(BRITANNICUS) A Continuation of the Review of a late Treatise, entituled an 
Account of the Conduct of the Dow--r D- of M-...  J. Roberts, 1742. [2], 70pp.  First 
edition.  A couple of ink spots obscuring a few letters, tear to upper margin of F4 
with no loss of text.  ESTC T34036.
Bound together in full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised 
& gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints cracked, spine rubbed, worn at head.  
Armorial bookplate of Henry Corbet, A.M. & sl. later booklabel of Richard Corbet, 
Adderley [Hall]. 

¶Sarah, Duchess of Marlborough’s self-justifying narrative of her 
years at Court, An Account of the Conduct of the Dowager Duchess of 
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MANUSCRIPT continued

 now removed leaving page torn in half, without loss, but strip heavily browned, 
central fold, no doubt from being put into the assessor’s pocket.  20 x 15cm. 

¶The window-tax was first introduced in 1696 and, in 1766, the number of 
windows that incurred tax was changed to seven;  as some entries here are for 6 
windows, it suggests that this record may have commenced earlier than 1768.

1768  £350
_____

398.  MAP OF BERLIN.   Grundriss der Königlichen haupt und residenzstadt Berlin:  nach 
der vom königl. policeijdirectorio veranstalteten neuen bezeichnung der strassen 
und plätze im Jahre 1800 zusammengetragen von D.F. Sotzmann;  gestochen von 
Carl Jättnig in Berlin.  Berlin.  A fine hand-coloured plan of the city, with indices 
& legend.  In 8 sections, mounted on linen, fine fresh original colouring.  Original 
decorative card slipcase, paper label on spine, large engraved label of Simon Scropp 
& Comp., Berlin on verso of map. 

¶Below the lower margin is ‘Dieser Plan welcher zu der Beschreibung 
von Berlin und Potsdam gehört ist bey Wilhelm Ochmigke dem Jüngern 
Buchhändler in Berlin am altn Pakhofe No. 9 wohnhaft in folgenden.  Preisen 
zu haben  1. Ein Scharzer Abdruck 12 gl.  2. Ein Sauber lluminater 18 gl.  3. 
Ein auf Leinwand geklebter und in Futteral 1.rthl. 16 gl’.  The map was first 
issued in 1792, and again, with corrections in 1798.  Daniel F. Sotzmann, 1754-
1840, was known as the father of modern cartographer in Berlin.  Napoleon 
highly praised his maps for their reliability and graphic elegance, and many 
cartographers of the early 19th century made reference to him as their source.

1800  £380

399.  (MARIVAUX, Pierre Carlet de Chamblain)  The Fortunate Villager:  or, Memoirs 
of Sir Andrew Thompson.  In Two Volumes.  Dublin:  printed for Sarah Cotter, and 
James Williams.  [2], 7-118pp; [2], 143, [1]p ad.  12mo.  A2 & A3, the translator’s 
preface, have, for reasons unknown, been excised.  Contemp. calf;  sl. wear. 

¶ESTC T105238, Harvard & Illinois only in America.  First London edition 1735;  
Noble 1757.  Abridged from Le Payson Parvenu.

1765  £150

400.  MARLBOROUGH, Sarah Jennings Marshall, Duchess of.  Five contemporary 
works.  In one volume.  
(RALPH, James)  The Other Side of the Question:  or, an attempt to rescue the 
characters of the two royal sisters Q. Mary and Q. Anne ...  T. Cooper, 1742. First 
edition.  [4], 467, [1]p.  Small hole in page 1 with loss to a letter.  ESTC T95227.  
ANONYMOUS.  The Sarah-Ad: or, a Flight for Fame ...  T. Cooper, 1742. 32pp.  First 
edition.  ESTC T47079. 
(FIELDING, Henry)  A Full Vindication of the Dutchess Dowager of Marlborough...  
J. Roberts, 1742. [4], 40pp.  First edition.  ESTC T89744.
ANONYMOUS.  Remarks upon the Account of the Conduct of a Certain Dutchess...  
First edition.  T. Cooper, 1742.  50pp.  ESTC T46880. 
(BRITANNICUS) A Continuation of the Review of a late Treatise, entituled an 
Account of the Conduct of the Dow--r D- of M-...  J. Roberts, 1742. [2], 70pp.  First 
edition.  A couple of ink spots obscuring a few letters, tear to upper margin of F4 
with no loss of text.  ESTC T34036.
Bound together in full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled borders, raised 
& gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  joints cracked, spine rubbed, worn at head.  
Armorial bookplate of Henry Corbet, A.M. & sl. later booklabel of Richard Corbet, 
Adderley [Hall]. 

¶Sarah, Duchess of Marlborough’s self-justifying narrative of her 
years at Court, An Account of the Conduct of the Dowager Duchess of 



401 401



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Marlborough

Marlborough, attracted considerable attention at its first publication in 
1742.  The five responses collected together here present both sides of 
the controversy;  including Ralph’s extensive and methodical dismissal 
of her narrative, the anonymous satirical poem ‘The Sarah-Ad’, and 
Henry Fielding’s energetic defence of her memoir, character, and late 
husband.  Despite being on opposite sides of the argument, Ralph and 
Fielding remained friends.

1742  £480

FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH
401.  MARMONTEL, Jean-Francois.  Les Incas:  ou la Destruction de l’Empire de Perou.  

2 vols.  Paris, chez Lacombe.  [4], 364, [2]pp; xii, 321, [1]p, half titles, engraved 
frontispiece, 10 engraved plates by de Launay, Duclos, de Ghendt, Helman, Leveau, 
Née and Simonet, after designs by Jean Michel Moreau Le Jeune.  12mo.  A very 
clean copy;  sl. waterstain to blank upper margin of one plate, small tear without loss 
to leading edge of first titlepage.  Full contemporary English sprinkled calf, raised 
& gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers.  From the Library of 
Invercauld Castle, Braemar.  v.g. 

¶The First Edition of Marmontel’s philosophical novel, one of a number 
of 18th century dramatic and fictional representations of the Aztec and 
Inca civilizations, inspired by translations of Spanish chronicles of the 
conquistadores.  Written from the perspective of the Incas it adopted a 
strong anti-Spanish stance, and like Frederick and Great and Graun’s earlier 
Montezuma of 1755 he uses the allegory of Pizarro’s ruthless conquest of Peru 
to speak out in defence of freedom or religion.  Marmontel dedicated the work 
to Gustav III, King of Sweden, although a Swedish edition did not appear    
until 1795.

1777  £480

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH
402.  MARMONTEL, Jean-Francois.  The Incas:  or, the Destruction of the Empire of Peru.  

In Two Volumes.  Printed for J. Nourse (and 3 others).  [12], xxv, [1], 263, [1]p; [4], 
iv, 289, [1]p, half titles.  12mo. A fine clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, 
raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers.  From the Library 
of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T120072.  First English.
1777  £580

403.  MASON, William.  Elegies.  Printed for Robert Horsfield.  [4], 22, [2]pp blank, half 
title.  4to.  A little dusted, some modern pencil notes in margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T112059.  First edition.  To a young nobleman leaving the university, 
Written in the garden of a friend, On the death of a lady.

1763  £220

404.  MASON, William.  Elfrida, a dramatic poem.  Written on the model of the ancient 
Greek tragedy.  The third edition.  Printed for J. & P. Knapton.  [2], xix, [1], 80pp.  
8vo.  Title printed in black & red;  without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T96187.
1752  £20

405.  MASON, William.  Poems.  Printed for Robert Horsfield;  and sold by J. Dodsley and 
C. Marsh;  also by W. Thurlbourn and J. Woodyer in Cambridge;  W. Tesseyman in 
York;  and W. Ward in Sheffield.  [4], 318, [2]pp.  8vo.  Titlepage vignette by S. Wale.  
Contents leaf at end.  Excellently rebound in half calf, red label. 

¶ESTC T96179.  First edition.

1764  £110

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Marlborough

Marlborough, attracted considerable attention at its first publication in 
1742.  The five responses collected together here present both sides of 
the controversy;  including Ralph’s extensive and methodical dismissal 
of her narrative, the anonymous satirical poem ‘The Sarah-Ad’, and 
Henry Fielding’s energetic defence of her memoir, character, and late 
husband.  Despite being on opposite sides of the argument, Ralph and 
Fielding remained friends.

1742  £480

FIRST EDITION IN FRENCH
401.  MARMONTEL, Jean-Francois.  Les Incas:  ou la Destruction de l’Empire de Perou.  

2 vols.  Paris, chez Lacombe.  [4], 364, [2]pp; xii, 321, [1]p, half titles, engraved 
frontispiece, 10 engraved plates by de Launay, Duclos, de Ghendt, Helman, Leveau, 
Née and Simonet, after designs by Jean Michel Moreau Le Jeune.  12mo.  A very 
clean copy;  sl. waterstain to blank upper margin of one plate, small tear without loss 
to leading edge of first titlepage.  Full contemporary English sprinkled calf, raised 
& gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers.  From the Library of 
Invercauld Castle, Braemar.  v.g. 

¶The First Edition of Marmontel’s philosophical novel, one of a number 
of 18th century dramatic and fictional representations of the Aztec and 
Inca civilizations, inspired by translations of Spanish chronicles of the 
conquistadores.  Written from the perspective of the Incas it adopted a 
strong anti-Spanish stance, and like Frederick and Great and Graun’s earlier 
Montezuma of 1755 he uses the allegory of Pizarro’s ruthless conquest of Peru 
to speak out in defence of freedom or religion.  Marmontel dedicated the work 
to Gustav III, King of Sweden, although a Swedish edition did not appear    
until 1795.

1777  £480

FIRST EDITION IN ENGLISH
402.  MARMONTEL, Jean-Francois.  The Incas:  or, the Destruction of the Empire of Peru.  

In Two Volumes.  Printed for J. Nourse (and 3 others).  [12], xxv, [1], 263, [1]p; [4], 
iv, 289, [1]p, half titles.  12mo. A fine clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, 
raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels, gilt vol. numbers.  From the Library 
of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T120072.  First English.
1777  £580

403.  MASON, William.  Elegies.  Printed for Robert Horsfield.  [4], 22, [2]pp blank, half 
title.  4to.  A little dusted, some modern pencil notes in margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T112059.  First edition.  To a young nobleman leaving the university, 
Written in the garden of a friend, On the death of a lady.

1763  £220

404.  MASON, William.  Elfrida, a dramatic poem.  Written on the model of the ancient 
Greek tragedy.  The third edition.  Printed for J. & P. Knapton.  [2], xix, [1], 80pp.  
8vo.  Title printed in black & red;  without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T96187.
1752  £20

405.  MASON, William.  Poems.  Printed for Robert Horsfield;  and sold by J. Dodsley and 
C. Marsh;  also by W. Thurlbourn and J. Woodyer in Cambridge;  W. Tesseyman in 
York;  and W. Ward in Sheffield.  [4], 318, [2]pp.  8vo.  Titlepage vignette by S. Wale.  
Contents leaf at end.  Excellently rebound in half calf, red label. 

¶ESTC T96179.  First edition.

1764  £110
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406.  (MATHIAS, Thomas James)  The Pursuits of Literature.  A Satirical Poem in four 
Dialogues.  With Notes.  The fifth edition, revised and corrected.  Printed for T. 
Becket.  [4], 2, [2], xxxi, [1], 381, [1]pp;  bound without final ad leaf.  8vo.  Very 
light dampstaining confined to margins of a few leaves at end.  BOUND WITH:  A 
Translation of the Passages from Greek, Latin, Italian, and French Writers, quoted in the 
Prefaces and Notes to The Pursuits of Literature ...  To which is prefixed, A Prefatory 
Epistle, etc.  Dublin:  printed for J. Milliken ...  1799.  [4], lxxv, [5], 104pp;  8vo.  Very 
light marginal dampmarking, sl. more intrusive at end.  Contemporary half vellum, 
marbled paper boards a little rubbed, a little wear to lower joint, green morocco label;  
blue sprinkled edges.  Bookplates of William Bisset, Lessondrum, his signature dated 
1798 on first titlepage, and of Francis White Popham.  A sound and attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T131292 & ESTC T124734.
1798  £85

407.  (MAUDUIT, Israel)  Considerations on the Present German War.  Printed for 
John Wilkie, at the Bible, in St. Paul’s Church-Yard.  [2], 105 [i.e. 106pp].  8vo in 4s.  
Titlepage a little dusty, otherwise a good clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T169797, NLS only in U.K. for this issue;  6 North American locations.  
Israel Mauduit, 1708-1787, was a prominent dissenter and political pamphleteer, 
and here appeals for British neutrality in the conflicts between the various German 
states at this time.  For a full discussion of this pamphlet see: issue 39 of Publishing 
History. ‘Foreign Policy and the Eighteenth-Century English Press: The case of 
Israel Mauduit’s Considerations of the Present German War. Karl W. Schweizer.’

1760  £85

POISONS, INCLUDING OPIUM
408.  MEAD, Richard.  A Mechanical Account of Poisons in Several Essays.  The second 

edition, revised, with additions.  Printed by J.M. for Ralph Smith  [16], 189, [3]pp, 
half title, cancel titlepage, folding plate.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy, plate detached from 
binding.  Full contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, morocco label;  expert repairs 
to joints, v. sl. wear to corners. 

¶ESTC T55004, noting that this is not a re-issue of the 1702 edition.  The treatise 
was well received and established Mead’s reputation.  He dissected vipers and 
swallowed venom to prove that puncture is necessary to produce the effect, and 
also considered other poisonous animals, plants including opium, and toxic 
natural gases.

1708  £450

409.  (MELMOTH, William)  The Letters of Sir Thomas Fitzosborne, on Several Subjects.  
The ninth edition.  Printed for J. Dodsley, in Pall-mall.  xii, 452pp.  8vo.  Full 
contemp. tree calf, attractive gilt dec. spine, red morocco label;  sl. wear to head & tail 
of spine & small section of leather on upper board with insect damage. 

¶ESTC T96244.  Melmoth’s popular letters, including those to ‘Cleora’ 
(his wife).

1784  £40

THE RABBLERS RABBLED
410.  (MESTON, William)  Mob Contra Mob, or the Rabblers Rabbled.  Edinburgh 

printed, and sold at Mr. Freebairn’s Shop in the Parliament-Close.  36pp.  8vo.  
Disbound;  light creasing & outer pages dusted. 

¶ESTC T172623, BL, Edinburgh, NLS, and Inverness only.  First edition.  On 
the ‘Rabbling o’Deer’, the riot caused by the appointment of John Gordon as 
the new Minister to the kirk of Old Deer, Aberdeenshire in 1711, against the 
parishioners wishes.  A crowd of several thousand Episcopalians gathered and 
managed to prevent the installation of the first minister appointed there by 
heritors (local landowners) acting outside bishops’ authority.

[1714]  £225
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406.  (MATHIAS, Thomas James)  The Pursuits of Literature.  A Satirical Poem in four 
Dialogues.  With Notes.  The fifth edition, revised and corrected.  Printed for T. 
Becket.  [4], 2, [2], xxxi, [1], 381, [1]pp;  bound without final ad leaf.  8vo.  Very 
light dampstaining confined to margins of a few leaves at end.  BOUND WITH:  A 
Translation of the Passages from Greek, Latin, Italian, and French Writers, quoted in the 
Prefaces and Notes to The Pursuits of Literature ...  To which is prefixed, A Prefatory 
Epistle, etc.  Dublin:  printed for J. Milliken ...  1799.  [4], lxxv, [5], 104pp;  8vo.  Very 
light marginal dampmarking, sl. more intrusive at end.  Contemporary half vellum, 
marbled paper boards a little rubbed, a little wear to lower joint, green morocco label;  
blue sprinkled edges.  Bookplates of William Bisset, Lessondrum, his signature dated 
1798 on first titlepage, and of Francis White Popham.  A sound and attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T131292 & ESTC T124734.
1798  £85

407.  (MAUDUIT, Israel)  Considerations on the Present German War.  Printed for 
John Wilkie, at the Bible, in St. Paul’s Church-Yard.  [2], 105 [i.e. 106pp].  8vo in 4s.  
Titlepage a little dusty, otherwise a good clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T169797, NLS only in U.K. for this issue;  6 North American locations.  
Israel Mauduit, 1708-1787, was a prominent dissenter and political pamphleteer, 
and here appeals for British neutrality in the conflicts between the various German 
states at this time.  For a full discussion of this pamphlet see: issue 39 of Publishing 
History. ‘Foreign Policy and the Eighteenth-Century English Press: The case of 
Israel Mauduit’s Considerations of the Present German War. Karl W. Schweizer.’

1760  £85

POISONS, INCLUDING OPIUM
408.  MEAD, Richard.  A Mechanical Account of Poisons in Several Essays.  The second 

edition, revised, with additions.  Printed by J.M. for Ralph Smith  [16], 189, [3]pp, 
half title, cancel titlepage, folding plate.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy, plate detached from 
binding.  Full contemporary mottled calf, raised bands, morocco label;  expert repairs 
to joints, v. sl. wear to corners. 

¶ESTC T55004, noting that this is not a re-issue of the 1702 edition.  The treatise 
was well received and established Mead’s reputation.  He dissected vipers and 
swallowed venom to prove that puncture is necessary to produce the effect, and 
also considered other poisonous animals, plants including opium, and toxic 
natural gases.

1708  £450

409.  (MELMOTH, William)  The Letters of Sir Thomas Fitzosborne, on Several Subjects.  
The ninth edition.  Printed for J. Dodsley, in Pall-mall.  xii, 452pp.  8vo.  Full 
contemp. tree calf, attractive gilt dec. spine, red morocco label;  sl. wear to head & tail 
of spine & small section of leather on upper board with insect damage. 

¶ESTC T96244.  Melmoth’s popular letters, including those to ‘Cleora’ 
(his wife).

1784  £40

THE RABBLERS RABBLED
410.  (MESTON, William)  Mob Contra Mob, or the Rabblers Rabbled.  Edinburgh 

printed, and sold at Mr. Freebairn’s Shop in the Parliament-Close.  36pp.  8vo.  
Disbound;  light creasing & outer pages dusted. 

¶ESTC T172623, BL, Edinburgh, NLS, and Inverness only.  First edition.  On 
the ‘Rabbling o’Deer’, the riot caused by the appointment of John Gordon as 
the new Minister to the kirk of Old Deer, Aberdeenshire in 1711, against the 
parishioners wishes.  A crowd of several thousand Episcopalians gathered and 
managed to prevent the installation of the first minister appointed there by 
heritors (local landowners) acting outside bishops’ authority.

[1714]  £225
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411.  MIDDLESEX.  The Charge of J---- P---- to the Grand Jury of M-x,  on Saturday May 
22. 1736.  n.p.  16pp.  8vo.  A v.g. uncut copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T470963, BL only for this issue.  JP possibly refers to Judge Francis Page.  
A satire:  ‘There is one great evil… lately grown up amongst us to an exorbitant 
height… drinking of spirituous liquors.  You have… in every corner of the 
streets, tippling-houses… harbours for rogues and thieves, and disorderly 
persons; and in them they burrow like rabbits (and) drink till their blood and 
spirits are inflam’d’.

1738  £110

GARDENERS KALENDAR
412.  MILLER, Philip.  The Gardeners Kalendar;  directing what works are necessary to 

be performed every month in the kitchen, fruit, and pleasure-gardens, as also in 
the conservatory and nursery. With Accounts I. Of the particular seasons for the 
propagation of all sorts of esculent plants and fruits, with the times wherein each 
sort is proper for the table. II. The proper seasons for transplanting all sorts of trees, 
shrubs, and plants, with the time of their flowering.  The twelfth edition, adapted 
to the new style; with a list of the medicinal plants, which may be gathered for use 
in each month.  To which is now added, a short introduction to the knowledge 
of the science of botany, illustrated with copper plates.  Printed for the Author; 
and sold by John Rivington in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, C. Hitch (and 14 others).  
xiv, 417, [1] blank, [11] index, [1]pp ad., engr. frontispiece, 5 folding plates.  8vo.  
Lacking leading e.p.  Contemp. calf, neatly rebacked with new red gilt label;  
corners worn.  Contemp. armorial bookplate of Antipas Church, with signature at 
head of titlepage, notes on Sea Kale written on frontispiece recto, several marginal 
pen-strokes & underlinings. 

¶ESTC T59406;  Henrey 1139.  This is the first edition to be prefaced by the 
‘short introduction to the science of botany’.

1760  £240

LOST & REGAINED
413.  MILTON, John.  Paradise Lost.  A Poem in Twelve Books.  The ninth edition, adorn’d 

with sculptures.  [with]  Paradise Regained.  A Poem in Four Books.  To which is added 
Samson Agonistes, and Poems upon Several Occasions.  With a Tractate of Education.  
The fifth edition.  Adorn’d with Cuts.  2 vols.  Printed for J. Tonson.  [12], 378, [42]
pp, engraved portrait frontispiece & 12 engraved plates; [8], 388pp, 11 engraved 
plates.  12mo.  Some foxing in second volume.  19th century dark green pebble grained 
morocco, raised bands, gilt lettered spines, marbled endpapers.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T133916, T134223.
1711 & 1713  £380

414.  MILTON, John.  Paradise Lost.  A Poem, in Twelve Books.  The fourteenth edition.  
To which is prefix’d, an account of his life.  Printed for Jacob Tonson.  xxviii, [8], 
350, [45] index, [1]p, titlepage printed in red & black, 12 engraved plates.  12mo.  
Some browning, old signature on verso of titlepage sl. showing through to recto, 
several pages with pencil marks.  Full contemporary calf;  spine v. rubbed & 
chipped at head & tail, joints cracked but firm, lacking label.  Inscription dated 1903 
on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T43620 noting that this is not a reissue or reimpression of the 1725 
duodecimo edition.  The Life was written by Elijah Fenton, who edited Milton’s 
works in 1725.

1730  £75

GEOGRAPHY OF THE ANCIENTS
415.  MOLL, Herman.  Thirty Two New and Accurate Maps of the Geography of the 

Ancients, as contained in the Greek and Latin classicks.  Wherein the several empires, 
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411.  MIDDLESEX.  The Charge of J---- P---- to the Grand Jury of M-x,  on Saturday May 
22. 1736.  n.p.  16pp.  8vo.  A v.g. uncut copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T470963, BL only for this issue.  JP possibly refers to Judge Francis Page.  
A satire:  ‘There is one great evil… lately grown up amongst us to an exorbitant 
height… drinking of spirituous liquors.  You have… in every corner of the 
streets, tippling-houses… harbours for rogues and thieves, and disorderly 
persons; and in them they burrow like rabbits (and) drink till their blood and 
spirits are inflam’d’.

1738  £110

GARDENERS KALENDAR
412.  MILLER, Philip.  The Gardeners Kalendar;  directing what works are necessary to 

be performed every month in the kitchen, fruit, and pleasure-gardens, as also in 
the conservatory and nursery. With Accounts I. Of the particular seasons for the 
propagation of all sorts of esculent plants and fruits, with the times wherein each 
sort is proper for the table. II. The proper seasons for transplanting all sorts of trees, 
shrubs, and plants, with the time of their flowering.  The twelfth edition, adapted 
to the new style; with a list of the medicinal plants, which may be gathered for use 
in each month.  To which is now added, a short introduction to the knowledge 
of the science of botany, illustrated with copper plates.  Printed for the Author; 
and sold by John Rivington in St. Paul’s Church-Yard, C. Hitch (and 14 others).  
xiv, 417, [1] blank, [11] index, [1]pp ad., engr. frontispiece, 5 folding plates.  8vo.  
Lacking leading e.p.  Contemp. calf, neatly rebacked with new red gilt label;  
corners worn.  Contemp. armorial bookplate of Antipas Church, with signature at 
head of titlepage, notes on Sea Kale written on frontispiece recto, several marginal 
pen-strokes & underlinings. 

¶ESTC T59406;  Henrey 1139.  This is the first edition to be prefaced by the 
‘short introduction to the science of botany’.

1760  £240

LOST & REGAINED
413.  MILTON, John.  Paradise Lost.  A Poem in Twelve Books.  The ninth edition, adorn’d 

with sculptures.  [with]  Paradise Regained.  A Poem in Four Books.  To which is added 
Samson Agonistes, and Poems upon Several Occasions.  With a Tractate of Education.  
The fifth edition.  Adorn’d with Cuts.  2 vols.  Printed for J. Tonson.  [12], 378, [42]
pp, engraved portrait frontispiece & 12 engraved plates; [8], 388pp, 11 engraved 
plates.  12mo.  Some foxing in second volume.  19th century dark green pebble grained 
morocco, raised bands, gilt lettered spines, marbled endpapers.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T133916, T134223.
1711 & 1713  £380

414.  MILTON, John.  Paradise Lost.  A Poem, in Twelve Books.  The fourteenth edition.  
To which is prefix’d, an account of his life.  Printed for Jacob Tonson.  xxviii, [8], 
350, [45] index, [1]p, titlepage printed in red & black, 12 engraved plates.  12mo.  
Some browning, old signature on verso of titlepage sl. showing through to recto, 
several pages with pencil marks.  Full contemporary calf;  spine v. rubbed & 
chipped at head & tail, joints cracked but firm, lacking label.  Inscription dated 1903 
on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T43620 noting that this is not a reissue or reimpression of the 1725 
duodecimo edition.  The Life was written by Elijah Fenton, who edited Milton’s 
works in 1725.

1730  £75

GEOGRAPHY OF THE ANCIENTS
415.  MOLL, Herman.  Thirty Two New and Accurate Maps of the Geography of the 

Ancients, as contained in the Greek and Latin classicks.  Wherein the several empires, 
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kingdoms and provinces, the chief cities, towns, rivers and mountains mentioned in 
Herodotus, Homer, Justin, Virgil, Ovid, Florus, Nepos, Caesar, Livy, Lucan, Plutarch, 
and many other ancient authors, are represented.  Printed for, and sold by H. Moll.  
[12]pp, double-page engraved Latin cartouche titlepage entitled Geographia Classica, 
Latin and English printed titlepages, parallel text, 32 double-page copper-engraved 
maps;  some folding.  4to.  A very good clean copy.  Early 19th century half calf, 
marbled boards;  expert repairs to joints & corners. 

¶ESTC T97118.  First published in 1721, this is the third edition, published 
under his supervision in the year of his death.  Further editions were published 
by Thomas and John Bowles.

1732  £650

416.  (MOORE, John)  Edward.  Various Views of Human Nature, taken from life and 
manners, chiefly in England.  In Two Volumes.  Printed for A. Strahan, and T. Cadell 
jun., and W. Davies.  [4], 519, [1]p;  [4], 596, [4]pp errata & ads, half titles.  8vo.  A 
v.g. clean copy.  Contemporary marbled boards, vellum tips, expertly rebacked, 
calf spines, double gilt bands, red morocco title labels, small circular green morocco 
vol. numbers.  Armorial crest & booklabel of Thomas Hammond Foxcroft, and his 
signature at head of each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T114000. The first edition of Moore’s second novel.  T.H. Foxcroft 
inherited his uncle Thomas’s estate at Escowbeck in Cumbria.  It was a 
considerable bequest, his uncle having become very wealthy through his 
shipping and slave-trading interests based in Liverpool.

1796  £160

‘LET US LOVE LIBERTY’
417.  MOORE, John.  A Sermon preached before the House of Lords, in the Abbey 

Church of Westminster, on Thursday, January, 30, 1777:  being the day appointed 
to be observed as the day of the Martyrdom of King Charles I. By John Lord 
Bishop of Bangor.  Printed for J. Robson, Bookseller, New Bond Street.  22pp, half 
title.  4to.  A most attractive copy bound in near contemporary Dutch gilt floral 
wrappers;  sl. central crease, several small disposal stamps from Lambeth Palace 
Library.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T9536.  ‘Let us love liberty;  it is our most invaluable birth-right.  
But let us love it after a sober and goodly manner;  always bearing in mind, 
that, like other good things, it may be abused, is liable to be so beyond  
most other things;  and that the abuse of it is productive of effects, as fatal 
at least as the abuse of power, or any other the worst abuse, that can befal 
a nation.’  p.20.

1777  £125

SOCIETY IN ITALY
418.  MOORE, John.  A View of the Society and Manners in Italy:  with anecdotes 

relating to some eminent characters.  The third edition, corrected.  Two volumes.  
Printed for W. Strahan and T. Cadell.  xv, [1], 520pp;  xii, 508pp. 8vo.  Some old 
mottling from damp to margins of titlepages, preface leaves & a number of other 
pages.  Expertly rebound in quarter calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco 
labels, marbled boards. 

¶ESTC T89541.  An account of the tour of Italy made by Moore as governor 
to the young Duke of Hamilton and to his own son.  It was written as a 
continuation of A View of Society and Manners in France, Switzerland, and 
Germany.  This had been so well received, that it attained a seventh edition in 
less than ten years, besides the Irish editions, and French, German, and Italian 
translations.

1783  £250

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Moll

kingdoms and provinces, the chief cities, towns, rivers and mountains mentioned in 
Herodotus, Homer, Justin, Virgil, Ovid, Florus, Nepos, Caesar, Livy, Lucan, Plutarch, 
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[12]pp, double-page engraved Latin cartouche titlepage entitled Geographia Classica, 
Latin and English printed titlepages, parallel text, 32 double-page copper-engraved 
maps;  some folding.  4to.  A very good clean copy.  Early 19th century half calf, 
marbled boards;  expert repairs to joints & corners. 

¶ESTC T97118.  First published in 1721, this is the third edition, published 
under his supervision in the year of his death.  Further editions were published 
by Thomas and John Bowles.
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416.  (MOORE, John)  Edward.  Various Views of Human Nature, taken from life and 
manners, chiefly in England.  In Two Volumes.  Printed for A. Strahan, and T. Cadell 
jun., and W. Davies.  [4], 519, [1]p;  [4], 596, [4]pp errata & ads, half titles.  8vo.  A 
v.g. clean copy.  Contemporary marbled boards, vellum tips, expertly rebacked, 
calf spines, double gilt bands, red morocco title labels, small circular green morocco 
vol. numbers.  Armorial crest & booklabel of Thomas Hammond Foxcroft, and his 
signature at head of each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T114000. The first edition of Moore’s second novel.  T.H. Foxcroft 
inherited his uncle Thomas’s estate at Escowbeck in Cumbria.  It was a 
considerable bequest, his uncle having become very wealthy through his 
shipping and slave-trading interests based in Liverpool.

1796  £160

‘LET US LOVE LIBERTY’
417.  MOORE, John.  A Sermon preached before the House of Lords, in the Abbey 

Church of Westminster, on Thursday, January, 30, 1777:  being the day appointed 
to be observed as the day of the Martyrdom of King Charles I. By John Lord 
Bishop of Bangor.  Printed for J. Robson, Bookseller, New Bond Street.  22pp, half 
title.  4to.  A most attractive copy bound in near contemporary Dutch gilt floral 
wrappers;  sl. central crease, several small disposal stamps from Lambeth Palace 
Library.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T9536.  ‘Let us love liberty;  it is our most invaluable birth-right.  
But let us love it after a sober and goodly manner;  always bearing in mind, 
that, like other good things, it may be abused, is liable to be so beyond  
most other things;  and that the abuse of it is productive of effects, as fatal 
at least as the abuse of power, or any other the worst abuse, that can befal 
a nation.’  p.20.

1777  £125

SOCIETY IN ITALY
418.  MOORE, John.  A View of the Society and Manners in Italy:  with anecdotes 

relating to some eminent characters.  The third edition, corrected.  Two volumes.  
Printed for W. Strahan and T. Cadell.  xv, [1], 520pp;  xii, 508pp. 8vo.  Some old 
mottling from damp to margins of titlepages, preface leaves & a number of other 
pages.  Expertly rebound in quarter calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco 
labels, marbled boards. 

¶ESTC T89541.  An account of the tour of Italy made by Moore as governor 
to the young Duke of Hamilton and to his own son.  It was written as a 
continuation of A View of Society and Manners in France, Switzerland, and 
Germany.  This had been so well received, that it attained a seventh edition in 
less than ten years, besides the Irish editions, and French, German, and Italian 
translations.
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - More

419.  MORE, Hannah.  An Estimate of the Religion of the Fashionable World.  The 
fifth edition.  8mo.  T. Cadel.  Very sl. worm damage in lower margins of prelims;  
bound without the half title but with ad. leaf.  Contemp. tree calf, spine gilt in 
compartments, red label;  sl. rubbing.  Armorial bookplate of William Anthony 
Glynn.  A nice copy. 

¶ESTC T33520, William Andrews Clark, UCLA & Spencer Research Library 
Kansas only in North America.

1793  £65

MAINTAINING A REGULAR LAND-FORCE
420.  (MORRIS, Corbyn.)  A Letter from a By-stander to a Member of Parliament:  

wherein is examined What Necessity there is for the maintenance of a large regular 
Land-Force in this Island;  what proportions of the revenues of the Crown have 
born to those of the people, at different periods ...  The second edition.  Printed for J. 
Roberts.  112pp, half title.  8vo.  Half title;  spotted at end.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T1953;  Kress 4620.  Praising Montagu, and blaming the other lot (in this 
instance the Tories) for mismanagement of public finances, and ‘the Increase 
and Continuance of the National Debt’ (p.110).

1742  £35

SATIRE ON THE STAGE
421.  (MOZEEN, Thomas)  Young Scarron.  Printed & sold by T. Trye;  & W. Reeve.  [4], 

vii, [5], 18-182pp, half title.  8vo.  Contemp. calf;  rather rubbed, rebacked, red label.  
2 armorial bookplates of the Earl of Clanricarde. 

¶ESTC T77687;  Arnott & Robinson 3346.  A satirical novel based on Mozeen’s 
own experiences, particularly as a strolling player in a style imitating Paul 
Scarron, the French dramatist and satirist.

1752  £520

422.  (MUNDY, Francis Noel Clarke)  Needwood Forest.  Written in the Year 
M,DCC,LXXVI.  Lichfield:  printed by John Jackson.  52pp.  4to.  BOUND WITH:  
The Fall of Needwood.  Derby:  printed at the the Office of J. Drewry.  45, [1]
p.  4to.  Without the frontispiece by Landseer which is only present in only a few 
copies.  First editions of both works.  Some foxing to 3 leaves of second work, a 
contemporary ink note to one passage, pencil quotation from the Letters of Anna 
Seward in the first work.  The ink note alters the word ‘Oft’ to ‘Once’, in a reference 
to a fox eluding a pack of hounds, and was ‘so entered by desire of Mr Meynell, who 
paid the honest hounds the compliment of seeing that no fox would often foil them’.  
Two volumes in one, with additional blank leaves at the end.  Bound in early 19th 
century half red morocco, marbled boards;  some rubbing to boards, corners worn.  
Ownership name of Henry Smedley, 1812, and Millicent Crompton.  Tipped-in is a 
slip of blue sugar paper, ‘For Miss Mary French’s friend’. 

¶ESTC records two parallel entries for the first work, one suggesting the 
original date of 1776, and the other of c.1790.  There was also a second edition 
dated 1811 which more often accompanies the second work.  A collected edition 
was published in 1830.

1776 or [c.1790],  & 1808  £180

HONEST RANGER’S POEMS
423.  (MURPHY, Arthur)  Ranger’s Progress:  consisting of a variety of poetical essays, 

moral, serious, comic, and satirical.  By Honest Ranger of Bedford-Row.  Printed for 
the Author; and sold by T. Kinnersly in St Paul’s Church-Yard; and to be had of all 
other Booksellers in Town and Country.  vi, [2], 120pp.  8vo.  Full contemp. calf, gilt 
ruled border, spine gilt in six compartments with repeat floral device;  upper inch of 
joints a little cracked, head & tail chipped.  Signature of C.R. Rintoul, 1888 on f.e.p.  A 
v.g. clean copy. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - More
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¶ESTC T33520, William Andrews Clark, UCLA & Spencer Research Library 
Kansas only in North America.
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1742  £35
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vii, [5], 18-182pp, half title.  8vo.  Contemp. calf;  rather rubbed, rebacked, red label.  
2 armorial bookplates of the Earl of Clanricarde. 

¶ESTC T77687;  Arnott & Robinson 3346.  A satirical novel based on Mozeen’s 
own experiences, particularly as a strolling player in a style imitating Paul 
Scarron, the French dramatist and satirist.

1752  £520

422.  (MUNDY, Francis Noel Clarke)  Needwood Forest.  Written in the Year 
M,DCC,LXXVI.  Lichfield:  printed by John Jackson.  52pp.  4to.  BOUND WITH:  
The Fall of Needwood.  Derby:  printed at the the Office of J. Drewry.  45, [1]
p.  4to.  Without the frontispiece by Landseer which is only present in only a few 
copies.  First editions of both works.  Some foxing to 3 leaves of second work, a 
contemporary ink note to one passage, pencil quotation from the Letters of Anna 
Seward in the first work.  The ink note alters the word ‘Oft’ to ‘Once’, in a reference 
to a fox eluding a pack of hounds, and was ‘so entered by desire of Mr Meynell, who 
paid the honest hounds the compliment of seeing that no fox would often foil them’.  
Two volumes in one, with additional blank leaves at the end.  Bound in early 19th 
century half red morocco, marbled boards;  some rubbing to boards, corners worn.  
Ownership name of Henry Smedley, 1812, and Millicent Crompton.  Tipped-in is a 
slip of blue sugar paper, ‘For Miss Mary French’s friend’. 

¶ESTC records two parallel entries for the first work, one suggesting the 
original date of 1776, and the other of c.1790.  There was also a second edition 
dated 1811 which more often accompanies the second work.  A collected edition 
was published in 1830.

1776 or [c.1790],  & 1808  £180

HONEST RANGER’S POEMS
423.  (MURPHY, Arthur)  Ranger’s Progress:  consisting of a variety of poetical essays, 

moral, serious, comic, and satirical.  By Honest Ranger of Bedford-Row.  Printed for 
the Author; and sold by T. Kinnersly in St Paul’s Church-Yard; and to be had of all 
other Booksellers in Town and Country.  vi, [2], 120pp.  8vo.  Full contemp. calf, gilt 
ruled border, spine gilt in six compartments with repeat floral device;  upper inch of 
joints a little cracked, head & tail chipped.  Signature of C.R. Rintoul, 1888 on f.e.p.  A 
v.g. clean copy. 



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Murphy

¶ESTC T126448.  The first of four separate publications issued by the Honest 
Ranger, who has been identified as either Arthur Murphy or John Ingledew.  
‘To let a new Book bounce into the world without a preface, is like a person’s 
running into a strange house without first knocking at the door… I am 
conscious of having no more pretensions to be a poet than I have to be a Prime 
Minister.’  (Preface).  ‘On Tuesday the 22d instant will be publish’d price 
bound two shillings and six pence Ranger’s Progress: consisting of a variety 
of poetical essays, moral, serious, comic and satyrical. By Honest Ranger 
of Bedford-Row. Printed for the author and sold by T.Kinnersley ...’ (Daily 
Advertiser 12 Apr 1760).

1760  £280

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE
424.  NELSON, William.  The Office and Authority of a Justice of Peace:  collected out of 

all the books, whether of Common or Statute Law, hitherto written on that subject.  
Shewing also the duty of constables, commissioners of sewers, coroners, overseers of 
the poor, surveyors of the highways, church-wardens, and other parish-officers.   The 
ninth edition, corrected, amended and continued down to this present year.  In the 
Savoy:  printed by E. & R. Nutt, & R. Gosling, (Assigns of Edward Sayer, Esq;).  [8], 
748, [4]pp ads.  8vo.  Very nicely rebound in half sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded 
spine, red gilt label, marbled boards;  sl. marginal worming not affecting text pp335- 
361, old waterstaining to lower margin,only noticeable towards end. 

¶ESTC T71375.  Advice to J.P.s on all aspects of the law from Buggery to 
Weights & Measures.  For: ‘Woman.  See in Felony’.  19th century note on 
Nelson’s comments on witchcraft written on recto of preliminary ad. leaf.

1726  £450

GAME OF SOVEREIGNS
425.  NEWBERY, E.  The Royal Genealogical Pastime of the Sovereigns of England.  

Published Nov. 30th, 1791 by E. Newbery, the corner of St Paul’s Church Yard & 
John Wallis, No.16, Ludgate Street.  Twelve sections mounted on linen, with hand-
coloured playing area, and printed rules down each side;  some minor edge wear 
without loss, light browning, corners of a few sections lifting from linen backing.  
Stitching to linen on verso. With original marbled card slip-case;  a little worn at 
edges, but engraved oval label intact. 

¶The first edition, designed by the hack writer Richard Johnson for Elizabeth 
Newbery.  It was issued mounted on linen - as here, and as a table-top game.  
(Ref: Whitehouse, F. R. B. Table Games of Georgian and Victorian Days, p.5.)  See 
also item 586.

1791  £280 †

ST. ALBAN’S ABBEY
426.  NEWCOME, Peter.  The History of the Ancient and Royal foundation, called the 

Abbey of St. Alban, in the county of Hertford, from the founding thereof, in 793, to its 
dissolution, in 1539.  Exhibiting the life of each Abbot, and the principal events relating 
to the monastery, during his rule and government. Extracted from the most faithful 
authorities and records, both printed and manuscript.  With plates;  and a new map 
of the county.  Printed, for the Author, by J. Nichols.  [2], xiii, [1], 547, [3]pp, engraved 
frontispiece, large folding hand-coloured map (A new map of the County of Hertford, 
by M. Hooper dated 1794), folding plate of the ‘ground plot of the monastery’, folding 
‘ground plan of the Abbey Church’.  4to.  Some sl. foxing, generally very clean.  Bound 
in mid-19th century full calf, gilt ruled & blind stamped borders, gilt panelled spine, 
red labels;  some wear to head & tail of spine, gilt a little rubbed, minor abrasions to 
boards.  Early signature of Mary Bagot at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T53399.  A reissue of the sheets of the 1793-95 edition, which was the 
first separately published work on this cathedral city.

1795  £225

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Murphy

¶ESTC T126448.  The first of four separate publications issued by the Honest 
Ranger, who has been identified as either Arthur Murphy or John Ingledew.  
‘To let a new Book bounce into the world without a preface, is like a person’s 
running into a strange house without first knocking at the door… I am 
conscious of having no more pretensions to be a poet than I have to be a Prime 
Minister.’  (Preface).  ‘On Tuesday the 22d instant will be publish’d price 
bound two shillings and six pence Ranger’s Progress: consisting of a variety 
of poetical essays, moral, serious, comic and satyrical. By Honest Ranger 
of Bedford-Row. Printed for the author and sold by T.Kinnersley ...’ (Daily 
Advertiser 12 Apr 1760).
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ninth edition, corrected, amended and continued down to this present year.  In the 
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748, [4]pp ads.  8vo.  Very nicely rebound in half sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded 
spine, red gilt label, marbled boards;  sl. marginal worming not affecting text pp335- 
361, old waterstaining to lower margin,only noticeable towards end. 
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Weights & Measures.  For: ‘Woman.  See in Felony’.  19th century note on 
Nelson’s comments on witchcraft written on recto of preliminary ad. leaf.

1726  £450
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Published Nov. 30th, 1791 by E. Newbery, the corner of St Paul’s Church Yard & 
John Wallis, No.16, Ludgate Street.  Twelve sections mounted on linen, with hand-
coloured playing area, and printed rules down each side;  some minor edge wear 
without loss, light browning, corners of a few sections lifting from linen backing.  
Stitching to linen on verso. With original marbled card slip-case;  a little worn at 
edges, but engraved oval label intact. 

¶The first edition, designed by the hack writer Richard Johnson for Elizabeth 
Newbery.  It was issued mounted on linen - as here, and as a table-top game.  
(Ref: Whitehouse, F. R. B. Table Games of Georgian and Victorian Days, p.5.)  See 
also item 586.

1791  £280 †

ST. ALBAN’S ABBEY
426.  NEWCOME, Peter.  The History of the Ancient and Royal foundation, called the 

Abbey of St. Alban, in the county of Hertford, from the founding thereof, in 793, to its 
dissolution, in 1539.  Exhibiting the life of each Abbot, and the principal events relating 
to the monastery, during his rule and government. Extracted from the most faithful 
authorities and records, both printed and manuscript.  With plates;  and a new map 
of the county.  Printed, for the Author, by J. Nichols.  [2], xiii, [1], 547, [3]pp, engraved 
frontispiece, large folding hand-coloured map (A new map of the County of Hertford, 
by M. Hooper dated 1794), folding plate of the ‘ground plot of the monastery’, folding 
‘ground plan of the Abbey Church’.  4to.  Some sl. foxing, generally very clean.  Bound 
in mid-19th century full calf, gilt ruled & blind stamped borders, gilt panelled spine, 
red labels;  some wear to head & tail of spine, gilt a little rubbed, minor abrasions to 
boards.  Early signature of Mary Bagot at head of titlepage. 

¶ESTC T53399.  A reissue of the sheets of the 1793-95 edition, which was the 
first separately published work on this cathedral city.

1795  £225
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Nichols

NOBILITY OF IRELAND
427.  (NICHOLS, Francis)  The Irish Compendium:  or, Rudiments of Honour, containing 

the Descent, Marriage, Issue, Titles, Posts, and Seats, of all the Nobility of Ireland.  
With their arms, crests, supporters, motto’s, and parliament robes, exactly engraved 
on copper-plates.  The fifth edition.  Printed for J. Knapton.  [4], 560, [4]pp index, 
frontispiece, 85 engraved plates printed on both sides. 12mo.  Full contemporary calf, 
neatly rebacked with recent black gilt label. 

¶ESTC T78298.
1756  £280

JAMES BOSWELL’S PETITION
428.  NICOLSON, Sir William, of Glenbervie.  The Petition for Sir William Nicolson 

of Glenbervy, Baronet,  (unto the ... Lords of Council and Session).  n.p.  19, [1]pp, 
half title, drophead title (‘Petition of ...’);  crease caused by paper flaw.  4to.  WITH:  
Information for Sir William Nicholson of Glenburvie, ...  against Margaret, Marchioness 
of Lothian, etc.  n.p.  25, [3]pp, half title, drophead title, final blank.  4to.  (Edinburgh.)  
Disbound, extracted from a volume of pamphlets with ms. pagination. 

¶The first item not in ESTC;  second item ESTC N28972, UCLA only.  The 
Petition by James Boswell, dated February 24. 1729, and the Information by 
Robert Craigie, dated 6 February. 1729.  Arguments in an inheritance suit.

[1729]  £90
MURDER OF JOHN SAYER

429.  NOBLE, Richard.  Mr Noble’s Speech to My Lord Chief-Justice Parker, at his Tryal 
at Kingston Assizes, on Friday, March 13, 1712.  Printed for Bernard Lintott.  6pp.  
Folio.  Uncut edges, light fold marks. 

¶ESTC T25963, BL, Longleat, NLS, Sion College;  UCLA, York Univ. [Canada].  
Thomas Noble, aged 20, was accused of the murder of Mr Sayer in order ‘to 
enjoy his wife ... without molestation’. Mary Sayer (35) and Mary Salisbury 
(20) were also indicted.  The couple had separated, Mary citing her husband’s 
cruelty, and she eloped with Thomas Noble, taking with her some jewellery and 
other possessions.  But she was pursed by her husband, located by constables, 
and in the subsequent struggle Sayer was killed.  Noble was found guilty and 
executed on March 28th 1713, but the others were acquitted.  A Full Account of 
the Case of John Sayer ... was published in 1713, which ran to two editions, both 
of which are in the Bodleian.

1713  £520

430.  (NOLAN -?)  Reasons Against National Despondency;  in Refutation of Mr. Erskine’s 
View of the Causes and Consequences of the Present War.  With some remarks upon 
the supposed scarcity of specie.  Printed for T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies (successors 
to Mr Cadell) in the Strand.  [4], 202, [2] blank, half title.  8vo.  Disbound.  A very 
good clean copy. 

¶ESTC T46353.  A reply to Thomas Erskine’s popular pamphlet.  The author’s 
name is suggested by Halkett & Laing.

1797  £65

431.  NORFOLK, Duke of.  Tax Receipts.  Receipt for Window Tax received by Thos. Good-
child, Collector, from the Duke of Norfolk, on 31st October 1764 for the Porter House.  
Printed for J. Hinton.  Completed by hand, the printed form carries advertisements for 
Hinton’s publications on the reverse.  Rather dusted, some sl. edge wear.  7.5 x 18cm.  
TOGETHER WITH:  two further tax receipts, issued by Saint James, Westminster, and 
collected and signed by N. Harris.  For window, carriage and house taxes, both dated 25 
June 1814.  C.H. Reynell, Printer.  One made out to the Duke or Norfolk, the other to Mr 
Harting;  both rather dusty with traces of old wax seals.  10.5 x 17cm. 

¶See also items 386-388 & 517.
1764 / 1814  £35 †

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Nichols

NOBILITY OF IRELAND
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frontispiece, 85 engraved plates printed on both sides. 12mo.  Full contemporary calf, 
neatly rebacked with recent black gilt label. 

¶ESTC T78298.
1756  £280
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half title, drophead title (‘Petition of ...’);  crease caused by paper flaw.  4to.  WITH:  
Information for Sir William Nicholson of Glenburvie, ...  against Margaret, Marchioness 
of Lothian, etc.  n.p.  25, [3]pp, half title, drophead title, final blank.  4to.  (Edinburgh.)  
Disbound, extracted from a volume of pamphlets with ms. pagination. 

¶The first item not in ESTC;  second item ESTC N28972, UCLA only.  The 
Petition by James Boswell, dated February 24. 1729, and the Information by 
Robert Craigie, dated 6 February. 1729.  Arguments in an inheritance suit.

[1729]  £90
MURDER OF JOHN SAYER

429.  NOBLE, Richard.  Mr Noble’s Speech to My Lord Chief-Justice Parker, at his Tryal 
at Kingston Assizes, on Friday, March 13, 1712.  Printed for Bernard Lintott.  6pp.  
Folio.  Uncut edges, light fold marks. 

¶ESTC T25963, BL, Longleat, NLS, Sion College;  UCLA, York Univ. [Canada].  
Thomas Noble, aged 20, was accused of the murder of Mr Sayer in order ‘to 
enjoy his wife ... without molestation’. Mary Sayer (35) and Mary Salisbury 
(20) were also indicted.  The couple had separated, Mary citing her husband’s 
cruelty, and she eloped with Thomas Noble, taking with her some jewellery and 
other possessions.  But she was pursed by her husband, located by constables, 
and in the subsequent struggle Sayer was killed.  Noble was found guilty and 
executed on March 28th 1713, but the others were acquitted.  A Full Account of 
the Case of John Sayer ... was published in 1713, which ran to two editions, both 
of which are in the Bodleian.

1713  £520

430.  (NOLAN -?)  Reasons Against National Despondency;  in Refutation of Mr. Erskine’s 
View of the Causes and Consequences of the Present War.  With some remarks upon 
the supposed scarcity of specie.  Printed for T. Cadell jun. and W. Davies (successors 
to Mr Cadell) in the Strand.  [4], 202, [2] blank, half title.  8vo.  Disbound.  A very 
good clean copy. 

¶ESTC T46353.  A reply to Thomas Erskine’s popular pamphlet.  The author’s 
name is suggested by Halkett & Laing.

1797  £65

431.  NORFOLK, Duke of.  Tax Receipts.  Receipt for Window Tax received by Thos. Good-
child, Collector, from the Duke of Norfolk, on 31st October 1764 for the Porter House.  
Printed for J. Hinton.  Completed by hand, the printed form carries advertisements for 
Hinton’s publications on the reverse.  Rather dusted, some sl. edge wear.  7.5 x 18cm.  
TOGETHER WITH:  two further tax receipts, issued by Saint James, Westminster, and 
collected and signed by N. Harris.  For window, carriage and house taxes, both dated 25 
June 1814.  C.H. Reynell, Printer.  One made out to the Duke or Norfolk, the other to Mr 
Harting;  both rather dusty with traces of old wax seals.  10.5 x 17cm. 

¶See also items 386-388 & 517.
1764 / 1814  £35 †
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CROWN & PARLIAMENT
432.  (NUGENT, Robert Craggs, Earl Nugent?)  An Inquiry into the Origin and 

Consequences of the Influence of the Crown over Parliament, etc.  Printed for J. 
Dodsley.  [4], 80pp.  8vo.  Without half title.  Disbound.

¶ESTC T37266;  BL & Senate House only.  The attribution is from BL but the 
tone of the dedication to Earl Temple seems to belie it, suggesting - in extremis - 
abandoning Parliament in favour of the Crown.

1780  £45

433.  OATH OF ALLEGIANCE.  A printed oath, completed by hand,  recording that 
‘Alice, wife of Robt. Rand of Alnwick, personally appeared in open Court, and 
then and there did take and subscribe the three several Oaths .. [on] this 3rd Day of 
December Anno Domini 1723’.  It is signed by Tho. Old, the officiating officer.  Old 
fold marks, docket title on reverse, lower fold line worn well clear of text, two other 
marginal fold tears without loss.  31.5 x 19.5cm. 

¶The ‘three several oaths’ were that of Supremacy (dating from 1558) 
repudiating the authority of ‘any foreign prince, state or prelate’;  
of Allegiance (originating in the oath of allegiance to James I and 
renunciation of the Pope’s authority);  and of Abjuration (rejection of the 
rights of the Stuart monarchy) first imposed as part of the settlement of the 
Crown on the descendants of Sophia, granddaughter of James I, and hence 
to George I.  Refusal to take the oaths, as stated in the Act recited at the 
foot of this document, led to discriminatory fines and taxes.  Robert Rand 
was an early convert to Methodism, and a zealous observer.  The Wesley 
Society records note that ‘during the Races he would stand at the door of 
his house and warn the people of their danger as they went up to Clayport 
to the Racecourse’.

1723  £125 †

434.  OBLIGATION BOND.  Obligation bond for a debt of £60, signed between Philip 
and Mary James, and William Bowen,  all of the Parish of Penrose in the County 
of Monmouth.  4pp, folded folio sheet, the bond is printed & completed by hand, 
the conditions set out in manuscript over two pages.  Signed and sealed, with a 
docket title on reverse.  Embossed Duty Stamp VI pence, franked Paper Tax Duty 
Stamp of One Penny per sheet;  light fold marks, but an attractive document in v.g. 
condition.  31 x 19cm. 
1797  £120

435.  O’BRYEN, Denis.  Utrum Horum?  The Government;  or, The Country?  Printed 
for J. Debrett.  [4], 122, [2]pp.  8vo.  Half title, final blank Q2.  Disbound;  sl. dusted.  
Signature of (Anne) Renier on titlepage verso. 

¶ESTC T50642.  O’Bryen considers the attitude of the government to 
post-Revolutionary France, and finds similarities to the American War of 
Independence:  ‘the clamour of late years against French principles has 
not been more vehement than the war-shoop which had been howled 
through this country against the sedition, anarchy, and rebellion of the 
Americans’ (p.107).

1796  £40

ARS AMATORIA
436.  OVID.  (Ars Amatoria).  Traduction nouvelle de l’Art d’Aimer d’Ovide.  Paris:  chez 

Crapart, Caille et Ravier.  192pp, half title.  12mo.  Uncut & unpressed, pastedowns 
composed from printer’s scrap paper.  Orig. sugar paper wrappers. 

¶This edition unrecorded in OCLC.
1802  £50
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PAINE, Thomas 
See also item 619.

437.  Letter Addressed to the Addressers, of the late Proclamation.  Printed for H.D. 
Symonds.  78, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T5837.  See also item 619.
1792  £200

438.  Miscellaneous Articles, by Thomas Paine.  Consisting of a Letter to the Marquis of 
Lansdowne.  A Letter to the authors of the Republican.  A Letter to the Abbe Syeyes.  
Thoughts on the Peace, and the probable advantages thereof.  First Letter to Mr. 
Secretary Dundas.  Letter to Lord Onslow.  Second Letter to Mr. Dundas.  And a 
Letter to the people of France.  Printed for J. Ridgway, No. 1, York Street.  St. James’s 
Square.  36pp. 8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T5784.  First edition.
1792  £250

RIGHTS OF MAN
439.  Rights of Man:  being an Answer to Mr Burke’s Attack on the French Revolution.  

Part I.  Printed for J.S. Jordan.  [Part II].  Printed for H.D. Symonds.  Two parts in 
one.  iv, 78pp, bound without final ad. leaf;  vii, [2], 10-91, [3]pp appendix, lacks final 
ad. leaf.  12mo. Cheap coarse paper;  old but not intrusive waterstaining, occasional 
dusting.  Bound in contemporary calf-backed marbled boards, vellum fore-edges;  
boards rubbed & neatly rebacked.  Michael Foot’s copy with his signature & note on 
front endpaper. 

¶ESTC N13084, not in BL.  This issue has no price below the date on the titlepage.  
T5879 is the variant with the final page of text numbered 91, and the last line 
of the second page of the Appendix beginning:  corruption and taxation.  The 
first part was initially published by Johnson in February of 1791, but it was 
suppressed immediately and is of the greatest rarity.  The first edition available 
for public sale was issued by Jordan in March, who inserted a cancelled titlepage 
with his own imprint.  The second part was brought out in London by Jordan 
on February 16th 1792.  Thomas Paine prepared two combined editions of the 
work, containing both parts, the first being a cheaply produced publication by 
Symonds.  Because of the risk of prosecution certain passages were omitted and 
replaced by asterisks, the missing content being alluded to in footnotes.  The 
other ‘combined’ edition was prepared during his imprisonment in France and 
published by Daniel Isaac Eaton in 1795.  This present copy appears to have been 
bound together at the time, but combines Jordan and Symonds printings, both on 
the same paper, and both with the asterisks and footnotes.

1792  £2,500

440.  Two Letters to Lord Onslow, Lord Lieutenant of the County of Surry:  and one to Mr. 
Henry Dundas, Secretary of State, on the subject of the late excellent proclamation.  
Fourth Edition.  Printed for James Ridgway.  36pp.  8vo.  Some foxing & old waterstain 
to head of pages, not too intrusive.  Disbound;  without two final ad. leaves. 

¶ESTC T5892.  Referring extensively to the second part of the Rights of Man.
1792  £125

TRIAL OF PAINE:  HOLCROFT’S COPY
441.  The Whole Proceedings on the Trial of an information exhibited ex officio by the 

King’s Attorney-General against Thomas Paine for a Libel upon the Revolution and 
Settlement of the Crown and Regal Government as by law established;  and also upon 
the Bill of Rights, the Legislature, Government, Laws, and Parliament of this Kingdom, 
and upon the King.  Tried by a special jury in the Court of King’s Bench, Guildhall, 
on Tuesday, the 18th of December, 1792.  Before the Right Honourable Lord Kenyon.  
Taken in short-hand by Joseph Gurney.  Sold by Martha Gurney, No. 128, Holborn-
Hill.  196, [4]pp ads.  8vo.  Contemporary half calf, expertly rebacked, gilt banded 
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PAINE, Thomas, continued

spine, red morocco label, marbled boards;  corners neatly repaired.  Bookplate of Isaac 
Foot, with pencil notes to front endpaper;  pencil underlinings in text by Michael Foot. 

¶ESTC T5904.  First edition.  An important association copy, with the ownership 
signature of T. Holcroft.  Thomas Holcroft, 1745-1809, was a key figure in the 
radical movement of the 1790’s, and a close friend of Thomas Paine.  Paine had 
completed the manuscript of The Rights of Man on January 31st 1791, giving it 
to the publisher Joseph Johnson for publication on February 22nd.  After a visit 
by government agents, and sensing dangerous political controversy, Johnson 
reneged on his promise to publish.  Paine quickly negotiated with the publisher 
J.S. Jordan, then departed for Paris, on William Blake’s advice, leaving three good 
friends William Godwin, Thomas Brand Hollis, and Thomas Holcroft, charged 
with concluding publication.  The book appeared on March 13, three weeks later 
than scheduled.  Holcroft was later tried for treason over his association with 
the Society for Constitutional Information, and in 1795 published ‘A narrative of 
facts, relating to a prosecution for high treason ... and the defence the author had 
prepared, if he had been brought to trial’.

1793  £1,800
_____

PASCAL’S THOUGHTS
442.  PASCAL, Blaise.  Thoughts on Religion, and other Subjects.  Translated from 

the French.  Edinburgh:  printed by R. Fleming for W. Gray.  xxxii, [8], 194, [4]
pp.  12mo.  Old ink splash to leading edge of book block, intruding on to page but 
disappearing by page 28.  Ownership name of James Ford, 1828 at head of titlepage, 
some underlining to text, marginal pen strokes.  He has also added a note to the title 
indicating that the work was translated by Basil Kennet.  Expertly bound in recent 
quarter sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T141207.  The Pensées were first published in 1670 & translated into 
English by John Walker in 1688.

1751  £280

443.  (PEACOCK, Lucy)  The Visit for a Week;  or, hints on the improvement of time.  
Containing original tales, Anecdotes from natural and moral history, &c. designed 
for the amusement of youth.  By the author of The Six Princesses of Babylon, Juvenile 
Magazine, and Knight Of The Rose.  Printed for Hookham and Carpenter.  [2], 330, [4]pp 
ads.  12mo.  Paper flaw to G9 affecting a few letters;  leading blank edge of K10 torn with 
loss, tear without loss to edge of O4.  Some occasional slight browning, one gathering a 
little proud in binding.  Near contemporary ownership name at head of titlepage.  Full 
contemporary sheep, simple gilt banded spine;  expert repairs to joints & corners. 

¶ESTC T137589, First edition, 8 copies in the UK, 3 in America, and not noting 
the final 4 pages of adverts.

1794  £250

444.  (PENN, Granville)  Remarks Preparatory to the Issue of the Renewed Negotiation 
for Peace.  Printed (by James Bateson)  for T. Beckett, Pall-Mall.  32pp.  8vo.  
Presentation inscription at head of titlepage to ‘Earl of Haddington, from his faithful 
serv[an]t, the author, Granville Penn, Esq.’  A very good clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T52981. Sole edition.  Granville Penn, 1761-1844, grandson of William 
Penn, was for some time a clerk in the War Department.

1797  £75

A MELANCHOLY POET, AN INFLUENCE ON JOHN KEATS?
445.  PENROSE, Thomas.  Poems.  Printed for J. Walter.  viii, 120pp.  8vo.  Titlepage 

& final page a little dusted, tiny expert repair to head of final leaf, some light 
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PAINE, Thomas, continued

spine, red morocco label, marbled boards;  corners neatly repaired.  Bookplate of Isaac 
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quarter sprinkled calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T141207.  The Pensées were first published in 1670 & translated into 
English by John Walker in 1688.

1751  £280

443.  (PEACOCK, Lucy)  The Visit for a Week;  or, hints on the improvement of time.  
Containing original tales, Anecdotes from natural and moral history, &c. designed 
for the amusement of youth.  By the author of The Six Princesses of Babylon, Juvenile 
Magazine, and Knight Of The Rose.  Printed for Hookham and Carpenter.  [2], 330, [4]pp 
ads.  12mo.  Paper flaw to G9 affecting a few letters;  leading blank edge of K10 torn with 
loss, tear without loss to edge of O4.  Some occasional slight browning, one gathering a 
little proud in binding.  Near contemporary ownership name at head of titlepage.  Full 
contemporary sheep, simple gilt banded spine;  expert repairs to joints & corners. 

¶ESTC T137589, First edition, 8 copies in the UK, 3 in America, and not noting 
the final 4 pages of adverts.

1794  £250

444.  (PENN, Granville)  Remarks Preparatory to the Issue of the Renewed Negotiation 
for Peace.  Printed (by James Bateson)  for T. Beckett, Pall-Mall.  32pp.  8vo.  
Presentation inscription at head of titlepage to ‘Earl of Haddington, from his faithful 
serv[an]t, the author, Granville Penn, Esq.’  A very good clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T52981. Sole edition.  Granville Penn, 1761-1844, grandson of William 
Penn, was for some time a clerk in the War Department.

1797  £75

A MELANCHOLY POET, AN INFLUENCE ON JOHN KEATS?
445.  PENROSE, Thomas.  Poems.  Printed for J. Walter.  viii, 120pp.  8vo.  Titlepage 

& final page a little dusted, tiny expert repair to head of final leaf, some light 
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browning.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, gilt bands, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips, fresh contemporary endpapers & 
pastedowns. 

¶ESTC T101656.  First edition.   Thomas Penrose, 1742-1779, the son of a 
Newbury rector, left his studies at Oxford in 1762 to join a naval expedition to 
capture Buenos Aires, which ended in near disaster, and left him wounded.  He 
returned to England, completed his studies, and took holy orders, acting as his 
father’s curate.  In 1775 he published Flights of Fancy, a slim collection of three 
poems, in which he lamented the growing tension between England and the 
American colonies.  This theme was brought out more fully in his Address to the 
Genius of Britain, published later that same year.  The verses To Miss Slocock, an 
accomplished and handsome young lady, residing at Newbury, were written 
by him on board the Ambuscade, January 6, 1763.  They married in 1768, and he 
also penned an Elegy to Mrs Penrose, on the Wedding Day.  His health, weakened 
by his naval adventures, declined rapidly and he died at Bristol, where he had 
gone to take the waters, in 1779, aged just 36 years old.  His Poems, edited and 
published by his brother-in-law James Peter Andrews, was well received, and 
the Critical Review noted that they ‘have no inconsiderable share of merit, and 
seem to be written by a man of taste and feeling;  though a vein of melancholy, 
probably arising from the author’s misfortunes, runs through most of them’. 
(January 1782).  It is thought that Keats was familiar with his work, perhaps 
through its inclusion in Anderson’s British Poets.  Several elements in his poem 
The Helmets, a Fragment can be detected in Keats’s Eve of St Agnes.

1781  £280

446.  PERRAULT, Charles.  Contes des Fées, contenant Le Chaperon rouge, Les Fées, La 
Barbe bleue, La Belle au bois dormant, Le Chat botté, Cendrillon, Riquet à la Houpe, 
Le petit Poucet, L’adroite Princesse, Griselidis, Peau d’âne, Les Souhaits ridicules.    
Paris, a la Librairie Economique.  Two volumes in one.  346, [2]pp table, half titles, 
engraved titlepages, 12 engraved plates.  12mo.  Some age toning & light foxing.  
Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt floral borders, gilt spine, black morocco labels;  
joints cracked but firm, spine rubbed, one corner worn. 

¶This edition unrecorded by Copac, which notes two editions by the same 
publisher, one undated and with only 176pp, and another two volume edition 
dated 1807.

1810 & 1809  £180

447.  PHAEDRUS.  Phaedri Fabulae et P. Syrimimi Sententiae.  Hac sexta editione 
auctiores, cum notis & emendationibus Tanaquilli Fabri.  Accedit & Gallica versio 
ferè de novo reficta.  Hagae Comitum: apud Petrum Gosse.  xxiv, 274, [6]pp 
index, titlepage printed in red & black, engraved vignette, frontispiece.  8vo.  Full 
contemporary sheep, raised bands, gilt decorated spine, red morocco label;  joints 
cracked but firm, head of spine chipped.  Engraved bookplate & label of Lord 
Lilford’s Library at Lilford Hall, Northamptonshire. 

¶Lilford Hall was in the ownership of the Powys family (Baron Lilford) from 
1711-1990.

1725  £125

PHILIPS, John
See also item 532.

448.  The Splendid Shilling.  An imitation of Milton.  Now first correctly published.  Printed 
for Tho. Bennet.  [4], 8pp, half title.  Folio.  Some foxing & light browning.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T1212;  Foxon P247.  Philips was loath to publish his verse but his 
Splendid Shilling was included, without his consent, in a Collection of Poems 
published by David Brown and Benjamin Tooke in 1701.  When another 
false copy, published by B. Bragg, appeared early in 1705, he printed 
this correct folio edition in February of that year.  The Splendid Shilling, 
a burlesque in Miltonic blank verse, was described by Joseph Addison 
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browning.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, gilt bands, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips, fresh contemporary endpapers & 
pastedowns. 

¶ESTC T101656.  First edition.   Thomas Penrose, 1742-1779, the son of a 
Newbury rector, left his studies at Oxford in 1762 to join a naval expedition to 
capture Buenos Aires, which ended in near disaster, and left him wounded.  He 
returned to England, completed his studies, and took holy orders, acting as his 
father’s curate.  In 1775 he published Flights of Fancy, a slim collection of three 
poems, in which he lamented the growing tension between England and the 
American colonies.  This theme was brought out more fully in his Address to the 
Genius of Britain, published later that same year.  The verses To Miss Slocock, an 
accomplished and handsome young lady, residing at Newbury, were written 
by him on board the Ambuscade, January 6, 1763.  They married in 1768, and he 
also penned an Elegy to Mrs Penrose, on the Wedding Day.  His health, weakened 
by his naval adventures, declined rapidly and he died at Bristol, where he had 
gone to take the waters, in 1779, aged just 36 years old.  His Poems, edited and 
published by his brother-in-law James Peter Andrews, was well received, and 
the Critical Review noted that they ‘have no inconsiderable share of merit, and 
seem to be written by a man of taste and feeling;  though a vein of melancholy, 
probably arising from the author’s misfortunes, runs through most of them’. 
(January 1782).  It is thought that Keats was familiar with his work, perhaps 
through its inclusion in Anderson’s British Poets.  Several elements in his poem 
The Helmets, a Fragment can be detected in Keats’s Eve of St Agnes.

1781  £280

446.  PERRAULT, Charles.  Contes des Fées, contenant Le Chaperon rouge, Les Fées, La 
Barbe bleue, La Belle au bois dormant, Le Chat botté, Cendrillon, Riquet à la Houpe, 
Le petit Poucet, L’adroite Princesse, Griselidis, Peau d’âne, Les Souhaits ridicules.    
Paris, a la Librairie Economique.  Two volumes in one.  346, [2]pp table, half titles, 
engraved titlepages, 12 engraved plates.  12mo.  Some age toning & light foxing.  
Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt floral borders, gilt spine, black morocco labels;  
joints cracked but firm, spine rubbed, one corner worn. 

¶This edition unrecorded by Copac, which notes two editions by the same 
publisher, one undated and with only 176pp, and another two volume edition 
dated 1807.

1810 & 1809  £180
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auctiores, cum notis & emendationibus Tanaquilli Fabri.  Accedit & Gallica versio 
ferè de novo reficta.  Hagae Comitum: apud Petrum Gosse.  xxiv, 274, [6]pp 
index, titlepage printed in red & black, engraved vignette, frontispiece.  8vo.  Full 
contemporary sheep, raised bands, gilt decorated spine, red morocco label;  joints 
cracked but firm, head of spine chipped.  Engraved bookplate & label of Lord 
Lilford’s Library at Lilford Hall, Northamptonshire. 

¶Lilford Hall was in the ownership of the Powys family (Baron Lilford) from 
1711-1990.
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¶ESTC T1212;  Foxon P247.  Philips was loath to publish his verse but his 
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PHILIPS, John, continued 

as “the finest burlesque poem in the English language”.  It depicted the 
miseries of a debtor without a shilling in his purse with which to buy tobacco, 
wine, food and clothes.  As a result of this work Philips was introduced to 
Robert Harley and employed to write Blenheim (1705) - see following item.

1705  £225

BLENHEIM:  A POEM
449.  Blenheim, a Poem.  Inscrib’d to the Right Honourable Robert Harley, Esq.  Printed for 

Tho. Bennet.  [2], 22pp.  Folio.  Foxed & browned.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC T4586.  Foxon P226.  First edition variant with ‘Army, Death ...’ , p.8, line 
12.  Foxon P226.  It was written  on the occasion of the Duke of Marlborough’s 
victory, and commissioned by Robert Harley as a Tory counter to Addison’s 
The Campaign (1704).  Written in imitation of Milton, and using Addison’s poem 
as a template, it’s double derivativeness was to later prove an embarrassment 
to Philips, who in an anecdote related by Harley, pleaded that ‘Mr Secretary 
Harley made me write it’.  (Ref:  Houston, Alan.  A Nation Transformed:  England 
After the Restoration.  CUP, 2001.)

1705  £225
_____

DISCOVERIES TOWARDS THE NORTH POLE
450.  PHIPPS, Constantine John.  The Journal of a Voyage undertaken by order of His 

Present Majesty,  for making discoveries towards the North Pole, by the Hon. 
Commodore Phipps, and Captain Lutwidge, in His Majesty’s Sloops Racehorse and 
Carcase.  To which is prefixed, an account of the several voyages undertaken for the 
discovery of a north-east passage to China and Japan.  Printed for F. Newbery, at the 
Corner of St. Paul’s Church Yard.  [2], 118pp, folding map, one engraved plate of the 
‘whale fishery’, but lacking the frontispiece map.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted, final leaf 
creased & dusted.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T131454, one of two variants, this with the ruled lines on the titlepage 
both thin.  A friend of Sir Joseph Banks, and with scientific interests of his 
own, the naval officer Constantine John Phipps, 1744–92, was appointed by 
the Admiralty in 1773 to command an Arctic expedition in search of a passage 
to the Pacific.  Among the crew was a young Horatio Nelson, aged 14, and a 
freed slave, Olaudah Equiano, who became the first African to visit the Arctic.  
Although unsuccessful in its primary aim, the voyage is noteworthy for Phipps’ 
description of the polar bear as a distinct species, and for being a naval voyage on 
which research was deemed as crucial as exploration.  Following the publication 
of this account in 1774, the Gentleman’s Magazine commented that ‘there has not 
appeared a voyage in any language so replete with nautical information, nor in 
which the mariner and philosopher can find such liberal entertainment’.

1774  £150

451.  PHOENIX FIRE-OFFICE.  [Receipt for an annual premium payment.]  London.  A 
printed slip, with old folds. 

¶Issued by the Leek Agency to Mr. J. Gaunt for 10/6 as premium on £300.
1795  £15 †

AGAINST CARELESS INDIFFERENCY:  NORTHALLERTON IMPRINT
452.  (PICTET, Benedict)  An Antidote Against a Careless Indifferency in Matters of 

Religion:  being a treatise in opposition to those that believe, that all religions are 
indifferent, and that it imports not what men profess:  wherein the vulgar objections 
of atheists, deists, scepticks, libertines, latitudinarians, &c. are briefly answered.  
With an introduction by the Reverend Anthony Horneck, D.D.  The third edition, 
corrected.  North-Allerton:  printed by J. Langdale.  [11], 12-119, [1]p.  8vo.  A 
partially unopened copy.  Full contemporary tan sheep, simple blind stamped 
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Religion:  being a treatise in opposition to those that believe, that all religions are 
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border;  spine rubbed, sl. insect damage to upper board. 
¶Translated from the author’s Traité contre l’indifference des religion.  First 
published in English in 1694, and again in 1698, this was the first new edition 
for over 100 years.

1802  £65

SUITABLE FOR PRINCESS CHARLOTTE
453.  PILKINGTON, Mary.  Asiatic Princess.  Dedicated, by permission, to her Royal 

Highness Princess Charlotte of  Wales.  Printed for Vernor and Hood, in the Poultry.  ix, 
[1], [2] ads, 167, [1]p, [6], 1f blank, 141, [1]p, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  Sl. marginal 
waterstain to leading edge towards end of second volume, a little light browning, 
otherwise a clean copy.  2 vols in 1.  Contemporary drab paper boards, dark green roan 
spine;  spine worn at head with traces of original paper label, leading edge worn. 

¶ESTC T72183, BL, Oxford;  Toronto, UCLA, and Yale (Beinecke), only.  
Reference is made to the direction of the chain-lines, and here they are vertical 
as reported by Oxford.  The princess from Siam is entrusted into the care of an 
English couple, and the tale recounts their journey back home, interspersed with 
moral observations on the countries through which they pass, as well as of her 
native land.  Lady Elgin, Princess Charlotte’s governess declared that it was the 
‘only publication she had ever allowed the Princess Charlotte to read through, 
without previously having effaced some passages’.  (The Female Preceptor, 1813.)

1800  £280

PERFECT PHYSICK
454.  PITT, Robert.  The Antidote:  or, the preservative of health and life, and the 

restorative of physick to its sincerity and perfection.  The useful and pernicious 
medicines:  the natural and artificial cures:  the natural and artificial deaths are 
distinguish’d.  And the necessity asserted of reviving the former constant practice 
of physicians preparing and improving their most valued medicines, and the 
apothecaries delivering in their shops the common general remedies.  Printed for 
John Nutt near Stationers-Hall.  [50], 270pp, half title.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Full 
contemporary panelled calf, raised bands;  sl. wear to head of spine, v. sl. crack to 
upper section of front joint, small faint ink splash to leading edge of book block.  
Bookplate of William Wollascott. 

¶ESTC T22176.  One of two issues of the first edition.  In this issue, the second 
line of the imprint begins: ‘Stationers’.  Robert Pitt, 1653-1713, was involved 
in the controversy which followed the establishment of a dispensary by the 
College of Physicians in 1696.  He published in 1702 The Craft and Frauds 
of Physick Exposed, dedicated to Sir William Prichard, president, and to the 
governors of St. Bartholomew’s Hospital, and written to show the low cost of 
the useful drugs, the worthlessness of some expensive ones, and the dangers 
of taking too much physic.  Sarsaparilla, which for more than a hundred 
years later was a highly esteemed drug, was detected by Pitt to be inert;  and 
he condemned the use of bezoar, of powder of vipers, of mummy, and of 
many other once famous therapeutic agents, on the ground that accurate tests 
proved them of no effect.  In 1704 he published The Antidote, and in 1705 The 
Frauds and Villainies of the Common Practice of Physic demonstrated to be curable 
by the College Dispensary.  He was attacked by Joseph Browne in 1704 in The 
Modern Practice of Physick vindicated from the groundless imputations of Dr. Pitt.

1704  £350

455.  PLATO.  Platonis Dialogi V.  Recensuit, notisque illustravit Nath. Forster.  Editio 
Secunda.  Oxonii, E Typographeo Clarendoniano.  [8], 400, [20]pp index, titlepage 
vignette.  8vo.  A few pencil underlinings.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, raised 
& gilt banded spine, small gilt device in each compartment, red morocco label.  
Armorial bookplate of the Marquess of Headfort. 

¶ESTC T143351.  With Greek text, Latin translation and Latin notes.
1752  £85
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PLAYS  

THE DOUBLE PERPLEXITY
456.  ANONYMOUS.  The Double Perplexity;  or, The mysterious marriages.  Printed 

by J. Roach, at the Britannia Printing Office.  58, [2]pp, engraved frontispiece dated 
Aug 14, 1787.  12mo.  Some foxing & staining, one section detached in stitching.  
Disbound.  From the Renier collection with name on frontispiece recto & initials at 
head of final page. 

¶ESTC T144395, BL, Huntington and McMaster only.  A resetting of the first 
edition published by Roach in 1792 (Cambridge and Huntington only).  A novel 
written in the form of a play, and which according to Biographia Dramatica (1812), 
was never performed.  It was advertised in The Whim of the Day, a miscellany of 
the latest songs and theatrical announcements which was also published by J. 
Roach.  It first appeared in 1787, along with the frontispiece re-used here, under 
the title, Fatal credulity;  or, Memoirs of Miss Clermont:  Founded on facts. Containing 
curious traits in real life.  Just a single copy is recorded (Bodleian).  Roach 
specialised in jest and song-books, as well as other theatrical material which he 
sold from his shop near to Drury Lane Theatre.  However he was also imprisoned 
in 1795 for his part in  publishing Harris’s List of Covent Garden Ladies.

1796  £120

457.  BROOKE, Henry.  Gustavus Vasa, the deliverer of his country.  A tragedy.  As it was to 
have been acted at the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane.  Printed for R. Dodsley.  Disbound. 

¶FIRST EDITION.  Henry Brooke’s tragedy, a thinly veiled attack on Walpole, 
was banned by the newly appointed censor.  This assured its success upon 
publication, and it was staged successfully in Dublin as The Patriot.  The 
banning provoked Samuel Johnson’s ironic, A Compleat Vindication of the 
Licensers of the Stage.  This issue is without the list of subscribers, and with the 
price on the titlepage.

1739  £120

458.  (CENTLIVRE, Susannah)  The Gamester:  a comedy.  As it is acted at the New-
Theatre in Lincolns-Inn-Fields, by Her Majesty’s Servants.  Printed for William 
Turner, and William Davis.  [6], 70, [2]pp.  4to.  Without half title;  sl. stained, tears 
from margin from sig. K3 not affecting text.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T26860 (erroneously implying this is undated).  First edition.
1705  £180

CHESTER IMPRINT
459.  COWDROY, William.  The Vaporish Man; or, Hypocrisy Detected.  A Farce, in 

Two Acts.  As perform’d at the Theatres-Royal in Chester and Manchester.  Chester:  
printed by J. Monk.  [6], 34pp.  8vo.  Rather browned & foxed, outer pages dusted.  
Blind stamp of Wigan Public Library on titlepage, ink stamp on verso.  Final two 
leaves have paper repairs without loss of text.  Recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T204259, BL, Chethams, and Rice University only.  William Cowdroy, 
1752–1814, playwright and radical publisher.  As a young man he had dabbled in 
amateur acting, and gave comic lectures, using masks, such as Lectures on Heads in 
the manner of George Alexander Stevens.  Moving to Greengate, Salford, in 1794, 
he went into partnership with Thomas Boden, the Manchester bookseller and 
printer already noted for publishing the proceedings of the trial of the Manchester 
radical Thomas Walker (1794).  Together they published Thomas Battye’s The Red 
Basil Book (1797). While this pamphlet caused some embarrassment for the town’s 
‘principal inhabitants’, it was Cowdroy’s association with Battye which was more 
revealing, especially as the Manchester cotton merchant and government spy, 
Robert Gray, was to describe Battye as a United Englishman and very dangerous, 
often heard damning the king.  Cowdroy, with Boden, already enjoyed some 
notoriety as publisher of the radical Manchester Gazette and Weekly Advertiser, a 
successor to Walker’s Manchester Herald (1792–3), and one of a relatively small 
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leaves have paper repairs without loss of text.  Recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T204259, BL, Chethams, and Rice University only.  William Cowdroy, 
1752–1814, playwright and radical publisher.  As a young man he had dabbled in 
amateur acting, and gave comic lectures, using masks, such as Lectures on Heads in 
the manner of George Alexander Stevens.  Moving to Greengate, Salford, in 1794, 
he went into partnership with Thomas Boden, the Manchester bookseller and 
printer already noted for publishing the proceedings of the trial of the Manchester 
radical Thomas Walker (1794).  Together they published Thomas Battye’s The Red 
Basil Book (1797). While this pamphlet caused some embarrassment for the town’s 
‘principal inhabitants’, it was Cowdroy’s association with Battye which was more 
revealing, especially as the Manchester cotton merchant and government spy, 
Robert Gray, was to describe Battye as a United Englishman and very dangerous, 
often heard damning the king.  Cowdroy, with Boden, already enjoyed some 
notoriety as publisher of the radical Manchester Gazette and Weekly Advertiser, a 
successor to Walker’s Manchester Herald (1792–3), and one of a relatively small 
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number of titles to appear after the Pitt administration’s crackdown on the radical 
movement.  An apocryphal tale also related Cowdroy’s insistence at his fourth 
son’s baptism, that the child be named Citizen.

1782  £220

460.  FARQUHAR, George.  The Works of the late ingenious Mr. George Farquhar:  
containing all his poems, letters, essays and comedies.  In two volumes.  The tenth 
edition.  Corrected from the errors of former impressions.  To which are added some 
memoirs of the author, never before publish’d.  Printed for John Rivington [and 8 
others].  viii, 9-330, [2] epilogue, [4]pp ads;  76, 81, [1], 88, 85, [1], 4pp ads.  Each play 
has separate dated titlepage;  in vol. 2 each has separate pagination, but in vol. I the 
register & pagination is continuous.  12mo.  Some foxing to endpapers & preliminary 
& final blanks.  Full contemporary calf, gilt decorated spines, morocco labels;  joints 
sl. cracked but firm. 

¶ESTC T52799.
1772  £125

461.  HILL, Aaron.  Alzira.  A tragedy.  As it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in Lincoln’s-Inn 
Fields.  Printed for John Osborn.  xiv, [2], 56pp.  8vo.  Title in red & black.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T21310.  First edition with titlepage ornament including bees & beehive.  
By Voltaire, translated by Hill.

1736  £50

462.  HOADLY, Benjamin.  The Suspicious Husband.  A comedy.  ... 12mo.  Printed for 
and sold by W. Oxlade.  62pp.  12mo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N24615, not in BL;  Rice University & the Folger only.  A piracy.
1777  £50

JOHNSON DEDICATION
463.  HOOLE, John.  Cyrus:  a tragedy. ...  Third edition.  Printed for T. Davies.  [8], 79,   

[1]pp, half title.  8vo.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC T34552, BL, Oxford, Cambridge & Birmingham only in British Isles.  
With a dedication to the Duchess of Northumberland which Hazen considers 
to be the work of Samuel Johnson.  Chapman p.150;  Fleeman describes the 
attribution as ‘unchallenged’:  68.12HC/3.

1772  £50

464.  HOWARD, Sir Robert.  The Committee, a comedy.  London (i.e. The Hague):  
printed for the Company (i.e. T. Johnson).  96pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T14928, BL only in UK;  4 copies only in North America.
[1728?]  £85

465.  ROWE, Nicholas.  Tamerlane:  a tragedy.  Printed for and sold by W. Oxlade.  56,   
[4]pp, final Epilogue and ad. leaves.  12mo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T229735, not in BL;  Birmingham only.  A piracy.  The advertisement 
is for J. Wenman’s edition of The Annals of Newgate in 40 weekly parts.

1776  £25

466.  SAVAGE, Richard.  Sir Thomas Overbury:  a tragedy.  Altered from the late Mr. 
Richard Savage ...  Printed by William Woodfall, for Francis Newbery.  [8], 80, [4]pp.  
8vo.  Later beige buckram;  spine dulled. 

¶ESTC T48369.  First edition:  variant with imprint ‘Woodfall, for Francis 
Newbery’, and page 11 misnumbered 1.  Altered by William Woodfall.

1777  £40
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EPSOM-WELLS
467.  SHADWELL, Thomas.  Epsom-Wells.  A comedy, acted at the Duke’s Theatre.  4to.  

Printed for R. Wellington.  Early strengthening to title leaf which is dusted & bears a 
small paper label, and sm. repair to corner of last leaf.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T32905.  Pagination jumps from 48 to 57, but complete.  First published in 1673.
1704  £75

CIBBER’S RICHARD III
468.  SHAKESPEARE, William.  (King Richard III.)  The Tragical History of King Richard 

III.  As it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in Drury-Lane ...  Alter’d by Mr. Cibber.  Printed 
for J. Tonson & J. Watts, & sold by W. Feales.  F71 [1]pp, front., with corner torn from 
margin, title in red & black;  sl. damp marking in inner margin.  12mo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N27560, not in BL;  4 copies only in UK.
1736  £75

469.  (SHAKESPEARE, William)  SHADWELL, Thomas.  The History of Timon of 
Athens, the Man-Hater.  First writen [sic] by Mr. Wil. Shakespear, & since altered by 
Mr. Tho. Shadwell.  [The Hague].  Printed by T. Johnson, Bookseller at the Hague.  
107, [1]9, titlepage device.  8vo.  Some light foxing.  Bound in recent full polished tree 
calf, gilt label. 

¶ESTC N17956, noting that it was also issued as part of:  ‘A collection of the best 
English plays’, 1710-21, published by Thomas Johnson, the noted pirate.  His 
intention was to issue an extensive serial collection that could be sold individually 
or bound into multi-play volumes — the first of two transformative innovations 
that were to alter the whole landscape of play publication in England.  Between 
1710 and 1712 Johnson published new editions of forty English plays. [He] was 
definitely anxious to publish current versions.  His original list of forty plays 
included eight Shakespeare titles.  Macbeth, Hamlet, Othello, Henry IV, and Merry 
Wives have texts taken from the 1709 Tonson edition.  But adapted plays in the 
repertory are given in that version:  The Tempest is given as ‘altered by Sr. Will.
Davenant & Mr. Dryden’;  The Merchant of Venice is included as The Jew of Venice, 
altered & improved by Mr. Granville (1701).  The further list of ‘Other Plays now 
printing, or proposed to be printed, to make this Collection complete’ includes 
Timon of Athens, ‘altered by Shadwell’;  King Lear, ‘altered by Tate’; Troilus and 
Cressida, ‘altered by Dryden’.  (Ref:  BL Panizzi Lectures, 2011, R.D. Hume. The 
Publication of Plays in 18th Century England.)

1712  £450
THE REGICIDE

470.  (SMOLLETT, Tobias George)  The Regicide:  or, James the First, of Scotland.  A 
tragedy.  By the Author of Roderick Random.  Printed for J. Osborn, and A. Millar.  
[8], 80pp.  8vo.  Fairly recently rebound in half calf, marbled boards, crimson label. 

¶ESTC N13023.  The First Published Edition.  In the preface Smollett complains 
of his failure to get the play staged.

1749  £250

471.  (ST. JOHN, John)  The Island of St. Marguerite, an opera, in two acts, ...  Second 
edition.  Printed for J. Debrett.  32pp, half title.  8vo.  The odd spot.  Brown boards, 
brown leather label. 

¶ESTC T130330, BL, Oxford, Univ. of Califormia only.
1790  £40

472.  STEELE, Richard  The Lying Lover:  or, the Ladies Friendship.  The Second Edition.  
Printed for Bernard Lintott.  [12], 80, [4]pp.  BOUND WITH:  The Tender Husband; or, 
the Accomplish’d Fools.  [London] printed in the Year. [13], 98-160, [2]pp, 1f blank, 1f 
ads.  BOUND WITH:  The Funeral: or. Grief A-la-Mode. [London] printed in the 
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Year.  [20], 81, [3]pp.  Three plays in one, the first two with continuous pagination.  Old 
waterstain to upper margins, some browning & light foxing.  Signature of Geo. Yardley 
1733 to front endpaper, some pen strokes to inner front board, with traces of wax seals 
removal.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands, morocco label. 

¶The three plays were issued together by Bernard Lintott in 1712, see ESTC 
T172185 which records a variant setting.

1712  £75

473.  VANBURGH, Sir John.  Aesop.  A comedy.  As it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in 
Drury-Lane.  The third edition, with the addition of a Second Part.  By the Author 
of a comedy, call’d, The Relapse: ...  Printed for Richard Wellington.  [4], 66pp.  4to.  
First few leaves stained at head.  Recent marble wraps. 

¶ESTC T114195.
1702  £120

474.  WALLACE, Eglantine, Lady.  The Ton;  ...  Printed for T. Hookham.  [2], iii, [1], ii, [2], 
99, [1]pp.  8vo.  Without half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T51464;  BL only in British Isles.  This, the scarcest variant, is as the 
second, but has an advertisement for Lady Wallace’s A Letter to a Friend on 
title verso.

1788  £40

475.  (WELSTED, Leonard)  The Dissembled Wanton;  or, My Son get Money.  A comedy.  
As it is acted at the Theatre-Royal in Lincolns-Inn-Fields.  Printed for John Watts, at 
the Printing-Office in Wild-Court, near Lincoln’s-Inn-Fields.  [12], 72, [2]pp, half title;  
8vo.  Text evenly browned.  Disbound;  lacks final leaf of adverts. 

¶ESTC T64227.
1727  £45
_____

476.  (POPE, Alexander)  Histoire de Martinus Scriblérus, de ses Ouvrages & de ses 
Decouvertes;  traduite de l’Anglois de Monsieur Pope (by P.H. Larcher).  A 
Londres, chez Paul Knapton, dans Ludgate Street.  1755.  xxii, 324pp, woodcut 
headpiece.  12mo.  Teerink-Scouten, 607;  The translator identified in ‘L’Année 
Littéraire’ (1755, I, 359) as Pierre Henri Larcher. The imprint is false;  printed 
on the continent, possibly in Paris.  BOUND WITH:  (ARBUTHNOT, John).  Le 
Procès sans Fin, ou L’Histoire de John Bull, publiée sur un Manuscrit trouvé dans 
le Cabinet du fameux Sire Humfroy Polesworth, en l’année 1712.  Par le Docteur 
Swift. A Londres:  chez J. Nours.  1753.  xxiii, [1], 248pp, woodcut headpiece.  12mo.  
A translation, by the Abbé Paul Francois Velly, of:  The law is a bottomless pit.  
Printed on the continent.  The imprint is probably false.  Two vols. in 1, first French 
translations.  Fine clean copies bound in full contemp. sprinkled calf, triple gilt 
fillet borders, small floral cornerpieces, gilt dec. spine, repeat floral motif, red gilt 
label;  joints neatly repaired. 

¶ESTC N1134, not in BL;  ESTC T147436.
1755 / 1753  £225

477.  POPE, Alexander.  The Works of Alexander Pope, Esq. with Remarks and 
Illustrations.  By Gilbert Wakefield.  Warrington, printed for the Author by W. Eyres, 
and sold by Payne, at the Mews-Gate; Egerton, Whitehall; Shepperson and Reynolds, 
No. 137, Oxford-Street; and Kearsley, Fleet-Street, London.  [4], xxiii, [1], 368, [2] 
corrections, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  A large uncut copy, with some occasional foxing.  Orig. 
boards covered with printers’ waste sheets, expertly rebacked in sprinkled calf, 
raised & gilt banded spine, red morocco label. 
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¶ESTC T5461, indicating that no more was published of this edition. Early 
signature of W.B. Wildman, Westminster on the front-endpaper.  Several 
manuscript footnotes recording Samuel Johnson’s observations on Pope, and 
partial manuscript contents list on the front-end-paper.  Bookplate removed 
and a note underneath reading ‘by which contrary to the spirit of its laws 
it was sold by auction to Jonathan Stokes’.  The title has been extended in 
manuscript to read ‘A Few of the Works….’, and Pope’s dates have been 
added under his name.

1794  £285

478.  PORTEUS, Beilby.  Death:  A Poetical Essay.  The Third Edition.  Cambridge, 
printed by J. Bentham printer to the University.  26pp.  4to.  Slightly dusted, some 
light browning, disbound. 

¶ESTC T32153.  A Seatonian Prize Poem, first published in 1759.
1760  £75

479.  (POVEY, Charles)  The Visions of Sir Heister Ryley:  with other Entertainments.  
Vol. I:  nos. 1-80, August 21 1710 - Feb. 21 1710 (i.e. 1711).    320pp, double-column 
text.  4to.  Occasional repairs to worming in fore-edge margins.  Rebound in half calf, 
marbled boards.  v.g. 

¶See ESTC P1994;  ESTC T177355 is the reissue in book form with 12pp prelims.  
A thrice-weekly essay paper imitating The Tatler.

1710-11  £650

GUIDE TO THE BRITISH MUSEUM
480.  (POWLETT, Edmund)  The General Contents of the British Museum:  with Remarks.  

Serving as a Directory in viewing that Noble Cabinet.  The second edition, with 
additions and improvements, and a complete index.  Printed for R. and J. Dodsley.  
xxiii, [1], 210, [30]pp, half title.  12mo.  Some light browning, but a v.g. clean copy.  
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label;  expert repairs to joints & corners.  Armorial bookplate of Strathallan, 
contemporary signature on front endpaper of S.M. Savage dated 1762, with a number 
of manuscript corrections and observations to the text. 

¶ESTC T40549.  The second printing of the first English guide to the British 
Museum.  Although listed in ESTC under the publisher’s name, the work is by 
Edmund Powlett who writes in his preface that “among the numbers whom 
curiosity prompted to get a sight of this collection, I was of course one;  but 
the time allowed to view it was so short, and the rooms so numerous, that it 
was impossible, without some kind of directory, to form a proper idea of the 
particulars:  and though I was far from being unacquainted with most of the 
contents before they became the property of the public, must confess myself 
to have been at some loss in this respect.  The Officers, indeed, were always 
extremely attentive;  but it was still impossible for them to gratify every particular 
person’s curiosity”.  Although his guide ran into a second edition, it was sold 
at bookshops and not at the Museum, and not everyone knew of it.  Carl Philip 
Moritz, who visited the Museum in June 1782, had Wendeborn’s guidebook, and 
to the scornful astonishment of the librarian when the rest of the tour saw that he 
“had this book they gathered round me and I taught these English ... what they 
might see in their own museum!”  (Ref: D. Cash. Access to Museum Culture. The 
British Museum from 1753 to 1836.)  Oxford University Press, Notes and Queries, 
1911, records that Powlett sold a half share in the profits of 500 copies of the first 
edition of 1761 to the publisher James Dodsley for eight guineas.  A similar sum 
was to be paid in the event of a second edition of 750 copies being printed.  The 
writer, William White, notes that “an agreement to this effect now before me 
affords the first identification of its author”.  ‘S.M. Savage’ may be Samuel Morton 
Savage, 1721-1791, nonconformist minister and dissenting tutor who ran a private 
academy in Hackney, London.  He also amassed a large library.

1762  £1,250

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Pope

¶ESTC T5461, indicating that no more was published of this edition. Early 
signature of W.B. Wildman, Westminster on the front-endpaper.  Several 
manuscript footnotes recording Samuel Johnson’s observations on Pope, and 
partial manuscript contents list on the front-end-paper.  Bookplate removed 
and a note underneath reading ‘by which contrary to the spirit of its laws 
it was sold by auction to Jonathan Stokes’.  The title has been extended in 
manuscript to read ‘A Few of the Works….’, and Pope’s dates have been 
added under his name.

1794  £285

478.  PORTEUS, Beilby.  Death:  A Poetical Essay.  The Third Edition.  Cambridge, 
printed by J. Bentham printer to the University.  26pp.  4to.  Slightly dusted, some 
light browning, disbound. 

¶ESTC T32153.  A Seatonian Prize Poem, first published in 1759.
1760  £75

479.  (POVEY, Charles)  The Visions of Sir Heister Ryley:  with other Entertainments.  
Vol. I:  nos. 1-80, August 21 1710 - Feb. 21 1710 (i.e. 1711).    320pp, double-column 
text.  4to.  Occasional repairs to worming in fore-edge margins.  Rebound in half calf, 
marbled boards.  v.g. 

¶See ESTC P1994;  ESTC T177355 is the reissue in book form with 12pp prelims.  
A thrice-weekly essay paper imitating The Tatler.

1710-11  £650

GUIDE TO THE BRITISH MUSEUM
480.  (POWLETT, Edmund)  The General Contents of the British Museum:  with Remarks.  

Serving as a Directory in viewing that Noble Cabinet.  The second edition, with 
additions and improvements, and a complete index.  Printed for R. and J. Dodsley.  
xxiii, [1], 210, [30]pp, half title.  12mo.  Some light browning, but a v.g. clean copy.  
Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label;  expert repairs to joints & corners.  Armorial bookplate of Strathallan, 
contemporary signature on front endpaper of S.M. Savage dated 1762, with a number 
of manuscript corrections and observations to the text. 

¶ESTC T40549.  The second printing of the first English guide to the British 
Museum.  Although listed in ESTC under the publisher’s name, the work is by 
Edmund Powlett who writes in his preface that “among the numbers whom 
curiosity prompted to get a sight of this collection, I was of course one;  but 
the time allowed to view it was so short, and the rooms so numerous, that it 
was impossible, without some kind of directory, to form a proper idea of the 
particulars:  and though I was far from being unacquainted with most of the 
contents before they became the property of the public, must confess myself 
to have been at some loss in this respect.  The Officers, indeed, were always 
extremely attentive;  but it was still impossible for them to gratify every particular 
person’s curiosity”.  Although his guide ran into a second edition, it was sold 
at bookshops and not at the Museum, and not everyone knew of it.  Carl Philip 
Moritz, who visited the Museum in June 1782, had Wendeborn’s guidebook, and 
to the scornful astonishment of the librarian when the rest of the tour saw that he 
“had this book they gathered round me and I taught these English ... what they 
might see in their own museum!”  (Ref: D. Cash. Access to Museum Culture. The 
British Museum from 1753 to 1836.)  Oxford University Press, Notes and Queries, 
1911, records that Powlett sold a half share in the profits of 500 copies of the first 
edition of 1761 to the publisher James Dodsley for eight guineas.  A similar sum 
was to be paid in the event of a second edition of 750 copies being printed.  The 
writer, William White, notes that “an agreement to this effect now before me 
affords the first identification of its author”.  ‘S.M. Savage’ may be Samuel Morton 
Savage, 1721-1791, nonconformist minister and dissenting tutor who ran a private 
academy in Hackney, London.  He also amassed a large library.

1762  £1,250
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Prior

481.  PRIOR, Matthew.  An Ode humbly inscrib’d to the Queen.  On the Late Glorious 
Success of Her Majesty’s Arms.  Written in imitation of Spenser’s stile.  Printed for 
Jacob Tonson.  [4], 18pp.  Folio.  Stained at tail, sl. tears to A1 & A2 without loss, lacks 
half title.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T41935;  Foxon P1081.  Only the Ashley library copy has a half title, 
bound at end.  Praising Marlborough.

1706  £90

482.  PRIOR, Matthew, and others.  A New Collection of Poems on Several Occasions.  By 
Mr. Prior, and others.  Adorned with cuts.  Printed for Tho. Osborne.  [4], 32; [2], 38, 
[1], 42-129, [9], 34,[2]pp, engraved portrait frontispiece dated 1722, 3 engraved plates 
(2 included in the pagination). 12mo.  Some browning, mainly affecting endpapers & 
pastedowns.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands;  joints cracked but firm, 
spine & corners rather rubbed.  Nineteenth century bookplate of Arthur C. Headlam. 

¶ESTC T144876, noting the Dedication, to Sir Henry Hussey, is signed Philo-
Musis.  The collection includes ‘The Hind and the Panther Transversed  ...’ 
which has a separate titlepage and pagination;  register is continuous.

1725  £65

SWEDEN
483.  PUFFENDORF, Samuell.  The Compleat History of Sweden, from its origin to this 

time:  comprehending the lives and reigns of all its kings and governors, the several 
revolutions, wars, riches, forces, strength, and interest of that nation, in respect to 
the other Kingdoms of Europe.  Written by the famous Samuell Puffendorf, late 
Chancellor of State in that Kingdom.  Faithfully translated from the original High-
Dutch, and carefully continued down to this present year.  Printed for J. Brudenell, 
for Joseph Wild at the Elephant at Charing-Cross.  [8], 203, 202-203, p. 206, p. 223, 
208-9, 226-227, 212-213, 230-231, 216-217, 234-235, 220-221, 238-239, 240-278, 269-
284, 273-287, [1];  353-624, [8]pp index.  8vo.  Some browning to several gatherings 
otherwise a v.g. clean copy.  Full contemporary calf, lighter mottled board panels, 
blind stamped tulip cornerpieces, ornate gilt panelled spine, red morocco label.  
Armorial bookplate with Medlicott family motto ‘Dat Cura Quitem’. 

¶ESTC N4979.  First English edition. The sequence of erratic pagination recorded 
by ESTC appears to have several duplicated sections, and this may be a variant.

1701  £350

484.  (PULTENEY, William. Earl of Bath)  The Negotiators.  Or, Don Diego brought to 
Reason.  An Excellent New Ballad.  Tune of Packington’s Pound.  Printed for R. 
Thompson.  [3], 6-7, [1]pp.  Folio. Lacks the satirical frontispiece.  Disbound, dusted, 
edges chipped not affecting text. 

¶ESTC T39749;  Foxon N18.  The style of this ballad has led to a possible attribution 
to William Pulteney, known for his vehement opposition to Robert Walpole.  It is a 
satire on Sir Robert Walpole, Horatio, Baron Walpole, and Sir Thomas Fitzgerald, 
the Spanish Ambassador, who at this time were in trade negotiations with Spain.

1738  £45

485.  RADCLIFFE, Ann.  The Romance of the Forest:  interspersed with some pieces 
of Poetry.  In Three Volumes.  The Third Edition.  Printed for T. Hookham and J. 
Carpenter.  v, [2], 4-276pp; [2], 286pp; [2], 346pp.  12mo.  Old stain to gutter margin 
pp 200-206, vol. I, otherwise a very clean copy.  Early ownership name of Fanny (?) 
Hunt to free e.ps & titlepages, christian name erased causing a hole to vol. I titlepage, 
repaired, vol. III endpaper.  Contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt decorated spines, greek 
key-pattern bands, gilt stars, red & black morocco labels;  hinges & spines a little 
rubbed.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T169437, BL, Cambridge, Leicester & Royal Holloway only in the UK.
1792  £280

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Prior
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Armorial bookplate with Medlicott family motto ‘Dat Cura Quitem’. 
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by ESTC appears to have several duplicated sections, and this may be a variant.
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Thompson.  [3], 6-7, [1]pp.  Folio. Lacks the satirical frontispiece.  Disbound, dusted, 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Radcliffe

486.  RADCLIFFE, Ann.  A Sicilian Romance.  By the Authoress of the Castles of Athlin 
and Dunbayne.  In Two Volumes.  Vol I (second edition), Vol II (third edition).  
Printed for Hookham and Carpenter.  [2], 239pp; [2], 216pp. 12mo.  Some faint 
waterstaining to upper margins, horizontal crease to Vol II D3 (original flaw in 
binding).  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, gilt banded 
spines, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to boards, joints sl. cracked Vol. II.  
Bound without half title.  The final digit of imprint date in Vol. I has been amended 
to a ‘6’, probably by the publisher. 

¶ESTC T62065, 4 copies only in UK.  First published in 1790.  With the contemporary 
signature of Thos. Foxcroft to each titlepage, and the slightly later book label of his 
nephew Thomas Hammond Foxcroft on each inner pastedown.  Thomas, the elder, 
of Thornton-in-Lonsdale, was involved in the slave trade with George Hutton of 
Liverpool, with over 90 ventures to Africa.

1796  £380

TOPOGRAPHY OF ENGLAND
487.  (RAWLINSON, Richard)  The English Topographer:  or, an historical account, (as far 

as can be Collected from Printed Books and Manuscripts) of all the pieces that have 
been written relating to the antiquities, natural history, or topographical description 
of any part of England.  Alphabetically digested, and illustrated with the draughts 
of several very curious old seals, exactly engraven from their respective originals.  
By an impartial hand.  Printed for T. Jauncy at the Angel without Temple-Bar.  [8], 
xliv, 275, [13]pp index, several engraved text illustrations, one pasted in.  8vo.  Some 
foxing & light browning.  Full contemporary calf, gilt ruled border, gilt decorated 
spine, morocco label;  spine rather rubbed, label chipped, upper joint cracked but 
firm, sl. insect damage to boards.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T146414.  First, and sole 18th century edition.  Richard Rawlinson FRS, 
1690 – 1755, was an English clergyman and antiquarian collector of books 
and manuscripts, which he bequeathed to the Bodleian Library, Oxford.  The 
Topographer is largely a catalogue of his own topographical materials.

1720  £220

LOST WATCHES
488.  REWARD NOTICE.  Whereas there was lost last Monday out of the Shop at the Acron 

and Crown in Lombard-street.  Offering Five Guineas for the safe return of a Gold 
Watch belonging to John Pipes.  ‘Pawnbrokers are also requested to return the watch 
for the same reward.’  Dated April 29. 1730 and issued by Benjamin Pyne, Beadle, at 
Goldsmiths-Hall.  In fine condition;  sl. traces of mounting on reverse.  7 x 9.5cm. 

¶Before the establishment of a police force, ‘warning carriers’ offered a 
protection service for the London trades, and operated as part of the various 
Livery companies.  For a set fee, Goldsmiths’ Hall would print and distribute 
details of what a  person had lost and where, any pertinent facts, instructions 
on what to do should the goods be discovered and any reward offered.  These 
notices would then be distributed to beadles who visited every banker, 
goldsmith, jeweller, pawnbroker and ‘toyman’ (trinket shop) in London within 
three hours.  This was largely done by goldsmiths who had fallen upon hard 
times and were employed as beadles.  The numbered fliers were also pinned up 
at Goldsmiths’ Hall where anyone who had found something could go along 
and see how they might claim a reward.

1730  £125 †

489.  REWARD NOTICE.  Lost on Wednesday last, between Bridgnorth and Wolver-
hampton, a Metal Watch, in a Tortoise-Shell Case, maker’s name “Dexter, London”.  
If any person has found the same, and will bring it to Mr George Gitton, Bookseller, 
Bridgnorth, he shall receive One Guinea Reward.  September 19th 1795.  v.g.  15.5 x 20cm. 

¶M. Dexter was a noted London watchmaker in the latter half of the 18th century.
[1795]  £90 †

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Radcliffe
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Printed for Hookham and Carpenter.  [2], 239pp; [2], 216pp. 12mo.  Some faint 
waterstaining to upper margins, horizontal crease to Vol II D3 (original flaw in 
binding).  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, gilt banded 
spines, black morocco labels;  some rubbing to boards, joints sl. cracked Vol. II.  
Bound without half title.  The final digit of imprint date in Vol. I has been amended 
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¶ESTC T62065, 4 copies only in UK.  First published in 1790.  With the contemporary 
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of Thornton-in-Lonsdale, was involved in the slave trade with George Hutton of 
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xliv, 275, [13]pp index, several engraved text illustrations, one pasted in.  8vo.  Some 
foxing & light browning.  Full contemporary calf, gilt ruled border, gilt decorated 
spine, morocco label;  spine rather rubbed, label chipped, upper joint cracked but 
firm, sl. insect damage to boards.  A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T146414.  First, and sole 18th century edition.  Richard Rawlinson FRS, 
1690 – 1755, was an English clergyman and antiquarian collector of books 
and manuscripts, which he bequeathed to the Bodleian Library, Oxford.  The 
Topographer is largely a catalogue of his own topographical materials.

1720  £220

LOST WATCHES
488.  REWARD NOTICE.  Whereas there was lost last Monday out of the Shop at the Acron 

and Crown in Lombard-street.  Offering Five Guineas for the safe return of a Gold 
Watch belonging to John Pipes.  ‘Pawnbrokers are also requested to return the watch 
for the same reward.’  Dated April 29. 1730 and issued by Benjamin Pyne, Beadle, at 
Goldsmiths-Hall.  In fine condition;  sl. traces of mounting on reverse.  7 x 9.5cm. 

¶Before the establishment of a police force, ‘warning carriers’ offered a 
protection service for the London trades, and operated as part of the various 
Livery companies.  For a set fee, Goldsmiths’ Hall would print and distribute 
details of what a  person had lost and where, any pertinent facts, instructions 
on what to do should the goods be discovered and any reward offered.  These 
notices would then be distributed to beadles who visited every banker, 
goldsmith, jeweller, pawnbroker and ‘toyman’ (trinket shop) in London within 
three hours.  This was largely done by goldsmiths who had fallen upon hard 
times and were employed as beadles.  The numbered fliers were also pinned up 
at Goldsmiths’ Hall where anyone who had found something could go along 
and see how they might claim a reward.

1730  £125 †

489.  REWARD NOTICE.  Lost on Wednesday last, between Bridgnorth and Wolver-
hampton, a Metal Watch, in a Tortoise-Shell Case, maker’s name “Dexter, London”.  
If any person has found the same, and will bring it to Mr George Gitton, Bookseller, 
Bridgnorth, he shall receive One Guinea Reward.  September 19th 1795.  v.g.  15.5 x 20cm. 

¶M. Dexter was a noted London watchmaker in the latter half of the 18th century.
[1795]  £90 †
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Reynolds

FINE COPY
490.  REYNOLDS, Sir Joshua.  The Works containing his Discourses, Idlers, A journey to 

Flanders and Holland, (now first published), and his commentary on Du Fresnoy’s 
Art of painting;  printed from his revised copies, (with his last corrections and 
additions,) ... To which is prefixed An account of the life and writings of the Author, 
by Edmund Malone.  Printed for T. Cadell, jun. and W. Davies.  [iv] blank, [ii], lxxvi, 
[vi], 362pp, i, [iv], 373, [18], [1], frontispiece portrait by Caroline Watson.  4to.  Front. 
causing light offset to title, some lower and outer margins untrimmed;  vol. 1 title 
and one or two gatherings in vol. 2 lightly foxed, closed tear in lower blank portion 
of last leaf.  2 vols in one.  Contemporary gilt-ruled diced calf, spine ruled and 
decorated in gilt, brown morocco label, marbled endpapers and edges, silk marker;  a 
trifle rubbed.  Engraved bookplate of Revd. Willm. G. Phillips, Eling, Hants on front 
pastedown.  A very handsome clean copy, with wide margins. 

¶ESTC T594.
1797  £380

491.  (RICCOBONI, Marie Jeanne)  Letters from Juliet Lady Catesby, to her friend Lady 
Henrietta Campley.  Translated from the French.  The fourth edition.  Printed for 
R. and J. Dodsley, in Pall-Mall.  251, [1]p ad.  12mo.  Offset browning to titlepage 
margins, small brown stain to upper corner of first seven leaves, small tears with sl. 
loss to outer lower corner of a few leaves not affecting text.  Very nicely rebound in 
quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red gilt morocco label, marbled 
boards & vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T66375, BL only in the UK, and 8 copies in North America.  This 
epistolary novel was first published in 1760, and translated from the French 
of M.J. Riccoboni, by Frances Brooke (1724-1789).  Brooke’s first publication 
was the weekly periodical The Old Maid which appeared in 1755-1756.  In 
1756 she married John Moore Brooke;  their first child was born in 1757, and 
later that year her husband was appointed chaplain to the British Army in 
Canada, a post he held throughout the Seven Years War.  In 1763 Brooke 
published her first original epistolary novel, The History of Lady Julia 
Mandeville.

1764  £185

RICHARDSON, Samuel  

SELECTIONS FROM PAMELA, CLARISSA, GRANDISON
492.  A Collection of the Moral and Instructive Sentiments, Maxims, Cautions, and 

Reflexions, contained in the Histories of Pamela, Clarissa, and Sir Charles Grandison.  
Digested under proper heads, ...  Printed for S. Richardson;  & sold by C. Hitch & 
L. Hawes; &c.  x, 410pp.  12mo.  Contemp. calf, gilt borders, red sprinkled edges;  
recently well rebacked with gilt bands, red label. 

¶ESTC T58996.  A collection compiled by the author;  sole edition.
1755  £380

UNCUT IN ORIGINAL WRAPPERS:  IMITATING RICHARDSON
493.  The History of Sir William Harrington.  Written some years since, and revised and 

corrected by the late Mr. Richardson ...  The second edition.  Printed for John Bell, 
and C. Etherington at York.  4 vols.  12mo.  Half title to each vol., leaf of ads. at end 
of vols 2 and 4, editor’s preface to this edition (pp i - iv in vol. 1) dated May 20, 1772;  
all vols affected by damp, more seriously in vols. 2, 3.  Completely uncut in original 
drab sugar paper wrappers;  dampstained at top of each vol., spines a little worn, 
remains of old ms. labels. 

¶ESTC T127675.  An epistolary novel, in imitation of Richardson, and 
sometimes attributed to Anna Meades and Thomas Hull.  The reviewers were 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Reynolds

FINE COPY
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[vi], 362pp, i, [iv], 373, [18], [1], frontispiece portrait by Caroline Watson.  4to.  Front. 
causing light offset to title, some lower and outer margins untrimmed;  vol. 1 title 
and one or two gatherings in vol. 2 lightly foxed, closed tear in lower blank portion 
of last leaf.  2 vols in one.  Contemporary gilt-ruled diced calf, spine ruled and 
decorated in gilt, brown morocco label, marbled endpapers and edges, silk marker;  a 
trifle rubbed.  Engraved bookplate of Revd. Willm. G. Phillips, Eling, Hants on front 
pastedown.  A very handsome clean copy, with wide margins. 

¶ESTC T594.
1797  £380
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margins, small brown stain to upper corner of first seven leaves, small tears with sl. 
loss to outer lower corner of a few leaves not affecting text.  Very nicely rebound in 
quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red gilt morocco label, marbled 
boards & vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T66375, BL only in the UK, and 8 copies in North America.  This 
epistolary novel was first published in 1760, and translated from the French 
of M.J. Riccoboni, by Frances Brooke (1724-1789).  Brooke’s first publication 
was the weekly periodical The Old Maid which appeared in 1755-1756.  In 
1756 she married John Moore Brooke;  their first child was born in 1757, and 
later that year her husband was appointed chaplain to the British Army in 
Canada, a post he held throughout the Seven Years War.  In 1763 Brooke 
published her first original epistolary novel, The History of Lady Julia 
Mandeville.
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¶ESTC T58996.  A collection compiled by the author;  sole edition.
1755  £380
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corrected by the late Mr. Richardson ...  The second edition.  Printed for John Bell, 
and C. Etherington at York.  4 vols.  12mo.  Half title to each vol., leaf of ads. at end 
of vols 2 and 4, editor’s preface to this edition (pp i - iv in vol. 1) dated May 20, 1772;  
all vols affected by damp, more seriously in vols. 2, 3.  Completely uncut in original 
drab sugar paper wrappers;  dampstained at top of each vol., spines a little worn, 
remains of old ms. labels. 

¶ESTC T127675.  An epistolary novel, in imitation of Richardson, and 
sometimes attributed to Anna Meades and Thomas Hull.  The reviewers were 
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RICHARDSON, Samuel continued

unimpressed by the connection claimed with Richardson as reviser, and the 
widow and daughters published a disclaimer, but the work was sufficiently 
well received to be reprinted three or four times, and to be translated into 
French and German.

1772  £500

CHEVALIER GRANDISSON
494.  Nouvelles Lettres Angloises, ou Histoire du Chevalier Grandisson.  Par l’Auteur de 

Pamela et de Clarisse.  a Amsterdam.  8 volumes bound in 4.  Half titles.  12mo.  Vol. 
6 titlepage outer margin torn with loss, not affecting text.  Full contemp. mottled calf, 
attractive gilt dec. spines, red & black gilt labels, mottled page edges;  sl. wear to 
corners.  A very nice set. 

¶OCLC records only a single copy at Yale, and an earlier Amsterdam printing of 
1763, noting that the imprint is probably fictitious and the work printed in Paris.

1770  £250
_____

THE UNCOMMON EVENTS WHICH BEFELL CAPTAIN ROBERTS
495.  ROBERTS, George.  The Four Years Voyages of Capt. George Roberts;  being a series of 

uncommon events, which befell him in a voyage to the islands of the Canaries, Cape de 
Verde, and Barbadoes, from whence he was bound to the coast of Guiney.  The manner 
of his being taken by three pyrate ships, commanded by Low, Russell, and Spriggs, 
who, after having plundered him, and detained him 10 days, put him aboard his own 
sloop, without provisions, water, &c. and with only two boys, one of eighteen, and the 
other of eight years of age ... with a particular and curious description and draught of 
the Cape de Verd islands ... written by himself, and interspers’d with many pleasant and 
profitable remarks, very instructive for all those who use this trade, or who may have 
the misfortune to meet with any of the like distresses either by pyracy or shipwreck.  
Adorn’d with several copper plates.  Printed for A. Bettesworth.  [6], 458, [2]pp ads, 
folding frontispiece map, 4 engraved plates.  8vo.  Paper rather browned but in good 
sound condition.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands;  expert repairs to joints 
and head & tail of spine.  From the library of William Perceval-Maxwell, with shelf 
number at head of titlepage, faint gilt crest & number at foot of spine. 

¶ESTC T56902, not noting the final advert leaf.  Originally attributed to Daniel 
Defoe, but now de-attributed by Furbank and Owens (483).  Moore described it 
as being ‘clearly a work of fiction ... based on a considerable amount of fact’.  One 
source may have been the Mr. A. Roberts who was shipwrecked in 1692, and 
whose account appeared in William Hacke’s Collection of Original Voyages (1699).

1726  £480

WESTMORLAND & CUMBERLAND
496.  ROBINSON, Thomas.  An Essay towards a Natural History of Westmorland and 

Cumberland.  Wherein an account is given of their several mineral and surface 
productions, with some directions how to discover minerals by the external and 
adjacent strata and upper covers, &c.  To which is annexed, a vindication of the 
philosophical and theological paraphrase of the Mosaick system of the creation.  
Printed by J.L. for W. Freeman.  [16], 95, [3], 118, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  Lower edge of 
final ad. leaf worn & repaired with no loss of text, some light browning & occasional 
minor foxing.  19th century ownership name, Anthony Barker, at head of titlepage.  
Expertly bound in recent quarter mottled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T100158, with an errata slip pasted on to p.118, and the variant ‘Curtious 
reader, ...’ for  ‘Courteous reader, …’.

1709  £380
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RICHARDSON, Samuel continued
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attractive gilt dec. spines, red & black gilt labels, mottled page edges;  sl. wear to 
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1763, noting that the imprint is probably fictitious and the work printed in Paris.
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THE UNCOMMON EVENTS WHICH BEFELL CAPTAIN ROBERTS
495.  ROBERTS, George.  The Four Years Voyages of Capt. George Roberts;  being a series of 

uncommon events, which befell him in a voyage to the islands of the Canaries, Cape de 
Verde, and Barbadoes, from whence he was bound to the coast of Guiney.  The manner 
of his being taken by three pyrate ships, commanded by Low, Russell, and Spriggs, 
who, after having plundered him, and detained him 10 days, put him aboard his own 
sloop, without provisions, water, &c. and with only two boys, one of eighteen, and the 
other of eight years of age ... with a particular and curious description and draught of 
the Cape de Verd islands ... written by himself, and interspers’d with many pleasant and 
profitable remarks, very instructive for all those who use this trade, or who may have 
the misfortune to meet with any of the like distresses either by pyracy or shipwreck.  
Adorn’d with several copper plates.  Printed for A. Bettesworth.  [6], 458, [2]pp ads, 
folding frontispiece map, 4 engraved plates.  8vo.  Paper rather browned but in good 
sound condition.  Full contemporary panelled calf, raised bands;  expert repairs to joints 
and head & tail of spine.  From the library of William Perceval-Maxwell, with shelf 
number at head of titlepage, faint gilt crest & number at foot of spine. 

¶ESTC T56902, not noting the final advert leaf.  Originally attributed to Daniel 
Defoe, but now de-attributed by Furbank and Owens (483).  Moore described it 
as being ‘clearly a work of fiction ... based on a considerable amount of fact’.  One 
source may have been the Mr. A. Roberts who was shipwrecked in 1692, and 
whose account appeared in William Hacke’s Collection of Original Voyages (1699).

1726  £480

WESTMORLAND & CUMBERLAND
496.  ROBINSON, Thomas.  An Essay towards a Natural History of Westmorland and 

Cumberland.  Wherein an account is given of their several mineral and surface 
productions, with some directions how to discover minerals by the external and 
adjacent strata and upper covers, &c.  To which is annexed, a vindication of the 
philosophical and theological paraphrase of the Mosaick system of the creation.  
Printed by J.L. for W. Freeman.  [16], 95, [3], 118, [2]pp ads.  8vo.  Lower edge of 
final ad. leaf worn & repaired with no loss of text, some light browning & occasional 
minor foxing.  19th century ownership name, Anthony Barker, at head of titlepage.  
Expertly bound in recent quarter mottled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T100158, with an errata slip pasted on to p.118, and the variant ‘Curtious 
reader, ...’ for  ‘Courteous reader, …’.

1709  £380
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497.  (ROPER, Abel, attrib.)  Cursory but Curious Observations of Mr. Ab-l R--er, upon a 
late famous pamphlet, entituled, Remarks on the Preliminary Articles offer’d by the 
F.K. in hopes to procure a general peace.  Printed for John Morphew near Stationers-
Hall, 1711. (Price 3d).  [2], 3-19, [1]pp;  8vo.  Traces of old paste at inner margin of 
titlepage, small ink splash at edge of final page.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T34515.  Not in fact by Roper, and also formerly attributed to Swift.  The 
Remarks on the Preliminary Articles are attributed to Arthur Maynwaring.

1711  £50

498.  ROYAL DUBLIN SOCIETY.  Essays and Observations on the following subjects  
Viz. On trade. - Husbandry of flax. - Raising Banks against Tides and Floods. - Hops. 
Directions for making Roads.  Instructions for making Syder.  Observations on 
the Linen Manufactury. - on Dressing Flax. - on brewing.  Published by a Society 
of Gentlemen in Dublin.  Dublin printed:  London reprinted, and sold by Charles 
Corbett.  [4], 222pp, 4 engraved folding plates.  8vo.  A fine clean copy bound in full 
contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, repeat gilt flower-head device, red 
morocco label.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T120467.  The essays are numbered I-LII, and dated 4 January 1736/7 
to 4 April 1738.  They were originally printed in quarto format in Dublin under 
the title The Dublin Society’s Weekly Observations.  The final essay notes their 
intention to issue the Observations together in one volume.

1740  £1,500

UNOFFICIAL NAVY LIST
499.  (ROYAL NAVY)  Steel’s Original and Correct List of the Royal Navy, hired 

armed-vessels, gun-boats, &c, packets, excise and revenue cutters, &c., with their 
commanders and stations ...  Corrected to February, 1801, and to be continued 
monthly, price sixpence.  Printed for David Steel, at his Navigation-Warehouse.  
48pp.  12mo.  Some pages a little close cropped shaving page numbers & running 
heads, sl. tear to lower corner one leaf touching two letters, some contemporary 
ink calculations on 3 pages.  Inscribed ‘Council Room’ at head of titlepage in a 
contemporary hand, several pen strokes to title.  Bound in recent quarter calf, 
marbled boards, raised & gilt banded spine, gilt label. 

¶Copac records a single copy of an edition corrected to July, 1801, but no 
other printing for this year.  Printed on rather cheap paper and originally 
issued in simple plain blue wrappers, the survival rate of these lists is 
low.  ESTC records most 18th century examples in only one or two copies.  
Steel’s Original and Correct List of the Royal Navy and Honourable East-India 
Company’s Shipping was first issued in 1782.  It was an unofficial publication 
published by David Steel, 1763-1803, a bookseller who, capitalizing on the 
public demand for information on the navy during such an active period, 
issued his lists each month.  It was not until 1814 that the first official navy 
lists were published.  Vice-Admiral Lord Nelson, and Capt. T.M. Hardy, 
are recorded in this List aboard the San Josef, Nelson’s Spanish prize and 
flagship in 1801.

1801  £280

LETTERS FROM A YOUNG PAINTER
500.  RUSSEL, John.  Letters from a Young Painter Abroad to his Friends in England.  

Adorned with copper plates.  Printed for W. Russel.  viii, 283, [5]pp, 5 plates (4 
folding or double-page).  8vo.   First edition.  Some light foxing, offset browning to 
titlepage border, later ownership stamp ‘Isherwood’ at head.  Contemporary calf, 
gilt ruled borders, expertly rebacked in matching style, raised & gilt bands, red 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T122509.  The seventy four letters, covering the first ten years of Russel’s 
life in Rome up to November 1749, present in microcosm the ambitions, 
frustrations and compromises necessary for a none too talented artist to survive 
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Corbett.  [4], 222pp, 4 engraved folding plates.  8vo.  A fine clean copy bound in full 
contemporary calf, raised & gilt banded spine, repeat gilt flower-head device, red 
morocco label.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T120467.  The essays are numbered I-LII, and dated 4 January 1736/7 
to 4 April 1738.  They were originally printed in quarto format in Dublin under 
the title The Dublin Society’s Weekly Observations.  The final essay notes their 
intention to issue the Observations together in one volume.
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commanders and stations ...  Corrected to February, 1801, and to be continued 
monthly, price sixpence.  Printed for David Steel, at his Navigation-Warehouse.  
48pp.  12mo.  Some pages a little close cropped shaving page numbers & running 
heads, sl. tear to lower corner one leaf touching two letters, some contemporary 
ink calculations on 3 pages.  Inscribed ‘Council Room’ at head of titlepage in a 
contemporary hand, several pen strokes to title.  Bound in recent quarter calf, 
marbled boards, raised & gilt banded spine, gilt label. 

¶Copac records a single copy of an edition corrected to July, 1801, but no 
other printing for this year.  Printed on rather cheap paper and originally 
issued in simple plain blue wrappers, the survival rate of these lists is 
low.  ESTC records most 18th century examples in only one or two copies.  
Steel’s Original and Correct List of the Royal Navy and Honourable East-India 
Company’s Shipping was first issued in 1782.  It was an unofficial publication 
published by David Steel, 1763-1803, a bookseller who, capitalizing on the 
public demand for information on the navy during such an active period, 
issued his lists each month.  It was not until 1814 that the first official navy 
lists were published.  Vice-Admiral Lord Nelson, and Capt. T.M. Hardy, 
are recorded in this List aboard the San Josef, Nelson’s Spanish prize and 
flagship in 1801.

1801  £280

LETTERS FROM A YOUNG PAINTER
500.  RUSSEL, John.  Letters from a Young Painter Abroad to his Friends in England.  

Adorned with copper plates.  Printed for W. Russel.  viii, 283, [5]pp, 5 plates (4 
folding or double-page).  8vo.   First edition.  Some light foxing, offset browning to 
titlepage border, later ownership stamp ‘Isherwood’ at head.  Contemporary calf, 
gilt ruled borders, expertly rebacked in matching style, raised & gilt bands, red 
morocco label. 

¶ESTC T122509.  The seventy four letters, covering the first ten years of Russel’s 
life in Rome up to November 1749, present in microcosm the ambitions, 
frustrations and compromises necessary for a none too talented artist to survive 
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in Italy in the mid-eighteenth century.  Russel was an artist not embarking on 
the Grand Tour, but rather attempting to provide a service to the more wealthy 
travellers who passed through the city.  By turns a copyist, antiquarian, guide 
or travelling companion, his letters to his father, brother and sisters both detail 
his scholarly research as well as a wealth of lively observations on Italian life 
and customs.

1748  £480
ANTIENT HISTORY

501.  (RUTHERFORD, William)  A View of Antient History;  including the progress of 
Literature and the Fine Arts.  2 vols.  Printed for the Author; and sold by J. Murray.  
xi, [1], 450, [2]pp ads; iv, 528pp, large folding engr. map ‘The Antient World drawn 
and engraved for Dr Rutherford’s View of Antient History’,  dated 1791 mounted 
on linen.  8vo.  Some light pencil notes & crosses in margins, otherwise a clean fresh 
copy.  Full contemp. calf, gilt ruled spine, red gilt morocco labels. 

¶ESTC T114185.  This work has also been ascribed to John Logan, 1748-1788, the 
Scottish divine and poet.

1788 / 1791  £185

SACHEVERELL, Henry
See also item 558 

502.  Collections of Passages referr’d to by Dr. Henry Sacheverell in his answer to the 
articles of his impeachment.  Under Four Heads:  I. Testimonies Concerning the 
Doctrine of Non-Resistance to the Supreme Powers.  II. Blasphemous, Irreligious,  
and Heretical Positions lately publish’d.  III. The Church, and Clergy Abus’d.  IV. 
The Queen, State, and Ministry reflected upon.  Printed for Henry Clements.  [4], 
24pp, half title.  Folio.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T79.  In 1709 Sacheverell delivered two sermons, at Derby and at St 
Paul’s Cathedral, London, in which he expressed extreme High Church and 
Tory views.  The Whig-dominated House of Commons passed a resolution 
denouncing them as ‘malicious, scandalous and seditious libels’ and Sacheverell 
was impeached for high crimes and misdemeanours.  He was suspended from 
preaching for three years.

1710  £85

503.  The Speech ...  upon his Impeachment at the bar of the House of Lords, in 
Westminster-Hall, March 7. 1709/10.  Printed in the year 1710.  24pp.  8vo.   
Browned, one corner creased.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T49661.  Issue with titlepage ornament, basket of flowers on pedestal.
1710  £20

504.  The Speech of Henry Sacheverell, D.D.  upon his Impeachment at the Bar of the 
House of Lords, in Westminster-Hall, March 7. 1709/10.  Printed in the Year 1710.  
[4], 10pp.  Folio.  Some foxing , small marginal ink stain to extreme upper edge of a 
few leaves.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T49659.  The woodcut ornament on the titlepage is one used by William 
Bowyer (K.I.D. Maslen, The Bowyer ornament stock, Oxford Bib. Soc., 1973, no. 127).

1710  £85
_____

SAINT PIERRE, Jacques Bernardin de  
505.  Paul and Mary, an Indian Story.  In Two Volumes.  Printed for J. Dodsley, Pall-Mall.  

[3], vi-xii, 191, [1]p;  [2], 158pp, bound without half titles.  12mo.  Tears with sl. loss 
to blank lower margin of a few leaves vol. I, & B1 & L4 vol. II.  A final blank removed 
from end of vol. II.  Early 19th century half calf, gilt banded spines, black labels, 
marbled boards;  some rubbing & sl. wear to middle of spine vol. II, one section a 
little loose.  With armorial bookplates of Charles Barclay, and W. Douro Hoare. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Rutherford

in Italy in the mid-eighteenth century.  Russel was an artist not embarking on 
the Grand Tour, but rather attempting to provide a service to the more wealthy 
travellers who passed through the city.  By turns a copyist, antiquarian, guide 
or travelling companion, his letters to his father, brother and sisters both detail 
his scholarly research as well as a wealth of lively observations on Italian life 
and customs.

1748  £480
ANTIENT HISTORY

501.  (RUTHERFORD, William)  A View of Antient History;  including the progress of 
Literature and the Fine Arts.  2 vols.  Printed for the Author; and sold by J. Murray.  
xi, [1], 450, [2]pp ads; iv, 528pp, large folding engr. map ‘The Antient World drawn 
and engraved for Dr Rutherford’s View of Antient History’,  dated 1791 mounted 
on linen.  8vo.  Some light pencil notes & crosses in margins, otherwise a clean fresh 
copy.  Full contemp. calf, gilt ruled spine, red gilt morocco labels. 

¶ESTC T114185.  This work has also been ascribed to John Logan, 1748-1788, the 
Scottish divine and poet.

1788 / 1791  £185

SACHEVERELL, Henry
See also item 558 

502.  Collections of Passages referr’d to by Dr. Henry Sacheverell in his answer to the 
articles of his impeachment.  Under Four Heads:  I. Testimonies Concerning the 
Doctrine of Non-Resistance to the Supreme Powers.  II. Blasphemous, Irreligious,  
and Heretical Positions lately publish’d.  III. The Church, and Clergy Abus’d.  IV. 
The Queen, State, and Ministry reflected upon.  Printed for Henry Clements.  [4], 
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SAINT PIERRE, Jacques Bernardin de continued

¶ESTC T70721, noting that this first English translation was undertaken by Daniel 
Malthus.  However in her recently published book Population Malthus:  His Life and 
Times, (2013), Patricia James prints a letter from Robert Malthus to the Gentleman’s 
Magazine stating that Daniel had nothing whatsoever to do with the translation.  
She suggests that it may have been published, not by Dodsley, but a Dublin 
consortium, and that the translator was almost certainly Jane Dalton, Robert’s 
cousin.  Jane was a gifted amateur botanist and in the preface writes that ‘the 
Linnaean names of animals and plants are added at the bottom of the page ...’.

1789  £150
TRANSLATED BY HELEN MARIA WILLIAMS

506.  Paul and Virginia, translated from the French by Helen Maria Williams.  4th edn.  
Printed for Vernor & Hood.  viii, 168pp, front., engr. title & printed title, illus. with 
six plates and numerous woodcuts.  8vo.  Front. & engr. title browned, some staining 
to text.  Contemp. full dark green morocco, gilt spine, borders, & dentelles;  sl. 
rubbing to spine.  A good-plus copy.  Renier booklabel. 

¶ESTC T129729, 5 copies in UK;  4 in North America.  ‘With original sonnets’ on 
engraved title.  ‘Paul et Virginie’, 1788.  First English edition, 1795, published in 
Paris & London, the H.M.Williams translation

1799  £85

507.  Studies of Nature, translated from the French ... carefully abridged.  With a copious 
index.  By L.T. Rede.  Printed by J.W. Myers, for W. West.  [iii]-xvi, 448pp.  8vo.  
Without the half title.  Contemp. half mottled calf, gilt spine, green label.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T150137.  With signature on title of E. Ann Oakes.  Abridged from the 
three volume translation of Etudes de la nature.  BL only in GB + 2 copies in US 
in ESTC.  Women, we are assured, have only one passion, which is to love ‘so 
they should concentrate on the occupations which properly belong to them’, 
viz. millinery, midwifery and the like.

1798  £180
_____

LETTERS FROM APOLLO
508.  (SANTA CROCE, Antonio)  Secretaria di Apollo:  or, Letters from Apollo, Historical 

and Political;  directed to the most eminent princes, statesmen and politicians in the 
world, as well antient and modern.  With curious remarks on the classic authors, and 
other Greek and Latin historians.  By the famous Trajano Boccalini.  Now first made 
English from the original Italian.  Two volumes.  Printed for R. Smith, at the Angel and 
Bible without Temple Bar.  [16], 304pp; [8], 280pp, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  A very 
crisp clean copy.  Fine full contemporary panelled calf, simple raised spine bands.  From 
the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar, armorial bookplate on verso of each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T110883.  Antonio Santacroce was born in Padua in 1624, and in 
the Preface to his Frammenti storici della guerra di Candia, announced that he 
wanted to describe ‘the revolutions of Italy and of the civil wars of England 
with the intention of beginning from where the cavalier Biondi finished with 
his life’.  His premature death, before 1653, ultimately prevented him from 
writing this history of the English civil war, but he did comment on English 
political events in the Secretaria d’Apollo, a work of political-literary reflections 
published in 1653.  It was based on the model of Boccalini’s Ragguagli del 
Parnaso, and consisted of a series of imaginary letters sent by Apollo on the 
earth, commenting on the most recent European events, and was first translated 
into English in 1704.  Santacroce imagined that the monarch of the Parnassus 
addressed the English people directly, asserting that until then, whilst tyrants 
had often been killed by ‘a sudden and disorderly fury’ of the people, this 
was the first time that a crowned head was ‘condemned by the subjects to the 
hands of the hangman’ and that the English people did little to oppose this 
‘unprecedented’ and ‘sacrilegious’ decision of Parliament.

1704  £480
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SAINT PIERRE, Jacques Bernardin de continued

¶ESTC T70721, noting that this first English translation was undertaken by Daniel 
Malthus.  However in her recently published book Population Malthus:  His Life and 
Times, (2013), Patricia James prints a letter from Robert Malthus to the Gentleman’s 
Magazine stating that Daniel had nothing whatsoever to do with the translation.  
She suggests that it may have been published, not by Dodsley, but a Dublin 
consortium, and that the translator was almost certainly Jane Dalton, Robert’s 
cousin.  Jane was a gifted amateur botanist and in the preface writes that ‘the 
Linnaean names of animals and plants are added at the bottom of the page ...’.

1789  £150
TRANSLATED BY HELEN MARIA WILLIAMS

506.  Paul and Virginia, translated from the French by Helen Maria Williams.  4th edn.  
Printed for Vernor & Hood.  viii, 168pp, front., engr. title & printed title, illus. with 
six plates and numerous woodcuts.  8vo.  Front. & engr. title browned, some staining 
to text.  Contemp. full dark green morocco, gilt spine, borders, & dentelles;  sl. 
rubbing to spine.  A good-plus copy.  Renier booklabel. 

¶ESTC T129729, 5 copies in UK;  4 in North America.  ‘With original sonnets’ on 
engraved title.  ‘Paul et Virginie’, 1788.  First English edition, 1795, published in 
Paris & London, the H.M.Williams translation

1799  £85

507.  Studies of Nature, translated from the French ... carefully abridged.  With a copious 
index.  By L.T. Rede.  Printed by J.W. Myers, for W. West.  [iii]-xvi, 448pp.  8vo.  
Without the half title.  Contemp. half mottled calf, gilt spine, green label.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T150137.  With signature on title of E. Ann Oakes.  Abridged from the 
three volume translation of Etudes de la nature.  BL only in GB + 2 copies in US 
in ESTC.  Women, we are assured, have only one passion, which is to love ‘so 
they should concentrate on the occupations which properly belong to them’, 
viz. millinery, midwifery and the like.

1798  £180
_____

LETTERS FROM APOLLO
508.  (SANTA CROCE, Antonio)  Secretaria di Apollo:  or, Letters from Apollo, Historical 

and Political;  directed to the most eminent princes, statesmen and politicians in the 
world, as well antient and modern.  With curious remarks on the classic authors, and 
other Greek and Latin historians.  By the famous Trajano Boccalini.  Now first made 
English from the original Italian.  Two volumes.  Printed for R. Smith, at the Angel and 
Bible without Temple Bar.  [16], 304pp; [8], 280pp, engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  A very 
crisp clean copy.  Fine full contemporary panelled calf, simple raised spine bands.  From 
the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar, armorial bookplate on verso of each titlepage. 

¶ESTC T110883.  Antonio Santacroce was born in Padua in 1624, and in 
the Preface to his Frammenti storici della guerra di Candia, announced that he 
wanted to describe ‘the revolutions of Italy and of the civil wars of England 
with the intention of beginning from where the cavalier Biondi finished with 
his life’.  His premature death, before 1653, ultimately prevented him from 
writing this history of the English civil war, but he did comment on English 
political events in the Secretaria d’Apollo, a work of political-literary reflections 
published in 1653.  It was based on the model of Boccalini’s Ragguagli del 
Parnaso, and consisted of a series of imaginary letters sent by Apollo on the 
earth, commenting on the most recent European events, and was first translated 
into English in 1704.  Santacroce imagined that the monarch of the Parnassus 
addressed the English people directly, asserting that until then, whilst tyrants 
had often been killed by ‘a sudden and disorderly fury’ of the people, this 
was the first time that a crowned head was ‘condemned by the subjects to the 
hands of the hangman’ and that the English people did little to oppose this 
‘unprecedented’ and ‘sacrilegious’ decision of Parliament.

1704  £480



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Savile

509.  (SAVILE, George, misattrib.)  Miscellanies Historical and Philological:  being 
a curious collection of private papers found in the study of a noble-man, lately 
deceas’d.  Printed for J.T., and sold by the Booksellers of London and Westminster.  
[10], 211, [1]p, half title, one text woodcut on p.3, but frontispiece noted in the preface 
was never published.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy.  Late19th century bibliographical notes 
to endpaper & preliminary blank.  Late 19th century gilt panelled calf, ornate gilt 
spine;  upper joint sl. cracked but very firm.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T72876.  The preface states that the papers were found ‘among the 
manuscripts of the late famous M-- of H---’, i.e. the Marquis of Halifax, however 
this appears to be an incorrect attribution by Halkett & Laing.   The Miscellanies 
include Henry Neville’s 1647 work, ‘Divers remarkable Orders of the Ladies 
at Spring-Garden in Parliament assembled:  together with certain votes of the 
unlawful assembly at Kate’s in Covent-Garden’, ‘The Apology of the Duke of 
Lauderdale’, ‘The Patent Creation of Thomas Howard, Earl of Surrey’, ‘A Copy 
of a Commission for General granted by Charles the Second’, ‘Secret Transaction 
in relation to King Charles the First:  Written by Sir John Bowring’, ‘An 
Advertisement.concerning Seminary Priests’, ‘A Grant of the Arms for the Family 
of Gresham in Surrey’, ‘The humble Petition of the inferiour Clergy of this Nation 
to the Parliament’, and ‘A Copy of the Charter to the East-India Company’.

1703  £225

ARABIAN NIGHTS
510.  SCOTT, Jonathan.  The Arabian Nights Entertainments, carefully revised, and 

occasionally corrected from the Arabic.  To which is added, a selection of new tales, 
now first translated from the Arabic originals.  Also, an introduction and notes, 
illustrative of the religion, manners and customs of the Mahummedans.  In six 
volumes.  Printed for Longman.  xvi, [2], lxxxvii, 341, [1]p;  [4], 447, [1]p; [4], 446pp; 
[4], 398pp; [4], 412pp; [6], 432pp. 12mo.  Some dusting & occasional staining to text, 
one gathering a little proud.  Contemporary half calf, marbled boards;  gilt spines 
rather rubbed, several joints cracked but firm, sl. chipping to headcaps, ink splashes 
to leading edge of one book block. 

¶In 1811 Scott published the work by which he is known, his edition of the 
Arabian Nights Entertainments, in six volumes.  Edward Wortley Montagu 
had brought back from Turkey a nearly complete manuscript of the work 
(now in the Bodleian Library) written in 1764.  Scott proposed to make a fresh 
translation from this manuscript, and printed a description of it, together with 
a table of contents, in William Ouseley’s Oriental Collection.  He abandoned the 
idea later on, and contented himself with revising Antoine Galland’s French 
version (1704–1717), saying that he found it so correct that it would be pointless 
to go over the original again.  He prefixed a copious introduction, and added 
some additional tales from other sources.  The work was the earliest effort to 
render the Arabian Nights into literary English.

1811  £125

511.  SCOTT, Thomas, Rev., of Ipswich.  An Impartial Statement of the Scripture 
Doctrine, in Respect of Civil Government and the Duties of Subjects.  Printed and 
sold by C. Watts, Queen-Street, Grosvenor-Square; by J. Johnson, St Paul’s Church-
Yard; J. Mathews, Strand; at No. 138, Fleet-Street; and No. 2, Chapel Street, near the 
Lock Hospital.  24pp.  Large 12mo in 6s.  Titlepage & final leaf rather dusted with 
some light creases, original paper flaw to A6.  Stitched as issued. 

¶ESTC T85205.  Thomas Scott, 1747-1821, born at Braytoft in Lincolnshire, led a 
troubled life.  Dismissed from school for bad conduct, he was ordained in 1772 
and became curate at Weston Underwood and then Olney, where he was so 
unpopular that he moved to London, accepting the joint chaplaincy of the Lock 
Hospital.  The move was not a success - he clashed with his colleague and the 
hospital governors were unimpressed with his overly moralistic and tactless 
style of preaching.  He published extensively on theology, and his major work 
was a Bible commentary in 174 weekly numbers.

1792  £50
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Scruton

512.  SCRUTON, James.  The Practical Counting House;  or, calculation and accountantship 
illustrated, in all the cases that can occur in trade, domestic or foreign proper or 
company;  in buying, selling, drawing, remitting, exporting, importing, factorage, 
brokerage, insurance, exchange, &c.  To which is added, an appendix, containing 
precedents of writing, English and Scots, proper for every regular counting house;  and 
a book of rates, exhibiting, at one view, the duty and drawback upon every commodity 
the British merchant exports or imports, with a summary of the laws respecting the 
same.  Glasgow:  printed for James Duncan.  viii, [2], 528pp.  8vo.  Titlepage dusted 
& foxed, some worming to upper margin at start of book, disappearing to single hole 
by p.26, ending at p.103, some pen marks against entries, other ink splashes to a few 
pages, & to edge of book block, pen calculations on inner front board, without free e.ps.  
Fasque library bookplate of the Gladstone family.  Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label;  covers rubbed, some old ink marks to boards. 

¶ESTC T196938, not in BL;  3 copies only in the UK;  5 in North America.  In 1747 
James Scruton, writing master and accountant in London, was invited by the 
Provost and other gentlemen of Glasgow, to come and teach young gentlemen 
in writing, arithmetic, and merchants’ accounts.  From 1763-1778 he ran the 
Mercantile Academy in Glasgow with William Gordon.

1777  £420
ENGLISH NOBILITY

513.  (SEGAR, Simon)  Honores Anglicani:  or, Titles of Honour the Temporal Nobility of 
the English Nation (quatenus such) have had, or do now enjoy ... to which is added, a 
compleat alphabetical index.  Printed for John Baker, at the Black-Boy in Pater-Noster-
Row.  [4], 188pp.  8vo.  Some foxing & browning.  Contemporary panelled calf, raised 
bands, red morocco label, faint gilt crest at  foot;  expert repairs to joints and head & tail 
of spine.  Armorial bookplate of William Perceval Esq., signature on titlepage verso;  
titlepage also bears a shelf number at head & early name Alex. McNaghton. 

¶ESTC T114134.  The first edition of this annotated inventory of English nobility 
from 1066 to 1712, dedicated to Edward Lord Harley.   A second edition was 
published in 1715.

1712  £380

514.  SENECA.  Seneca’s Morals by Way of Abstract.  To which is added, a discourse 
under the title of An After-Thought.  Adorned with cuts.  By Sir Roger L’Estrange, 
Knt.  Printed for J. and R. Tonson.  [24], 383, [1]p, engraved frontispiece, 6 engraved 
plates.  12mo.  Several ink splashes, early names & pen strokes to endpapers & inner 
boards. Full contemporary calf, raised & gilt bands, red morocco label;  covers rather 
rubbed, head of spine chipped, corners bumped.  Pen initials on upper board. 

¶ESTC N21871, BL & Oxford only in UK;  McMaster, Santa Cruz, Minnesota in 
North America.

1764  £65

515.  SEVIGNE, Marie de Rabutin-Chantal, Marquise de.  Letters of Madame de Rabutin 
Chantal, Marchioness de Sévigné, to the Comtess [sic] de Grignan, her daughter.  In 
Two Volumes. Translated from the French.  Printed for N. Blandford, at the London-
Gazette, Charing-Cross.  xxiv, 198pp;  [ii], 208pp.  Tear across vol I, E9, with old 
repairs in margins, lacking free e.ps, old notes on inner rear board vol I.  Vol. II has 
half title only.  Contemp. panelled calf, red labels.  An attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T83614, BL & Oxford in UK;  3 locations in USA.
1727  £125

516.  (SEWRIN, Charles Augustin)  Brick Bolding, ou, Qu’est-ce Que la Vie?  Roman Anglo-
Franc-Italien.  Three volumes.  Nouvelle edition.  Paris:  chez Roux [et] Marchand.  173, 
[1]p; 152pp; 151, [1]p, half titles, engraved frontispieces.  12mo.  Burn hole to blank 
leading edge of one leaf (B5 Vol II), old stain to outer lower corner of M2 & M3 Vol I.  
Uncut in original sugar paper wrappers, chipped paper spine labels;  outer covers stop 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Sewrin

short of leading edges of volumes causing creasing & dustiness to corners & edges of 
some leaves, wear to backstrips but in generally good completely original condition. 

¶Copac records a single set at Oxford, giving the author as Sewrin, and also 
recording his companion novel Papa Brick, ou Qu’est-ce Que la Mort? [1801].  
It was translated into English in 1804, but there the BL notes the author as 
Guillaume Charles Antoine Pigault-Lebrun.

[1800]  £200

517. SEYMOUR, William.  Collection of 22 late 18th and early 19th century receipts, 
notes of instruction to his broker, and interest statements, for bonds, stocks and 
shares purchased in his own name, or for clients, including the Duke of Norfolk, 
entirely or partially in manuscript.  Mainly issued or receipted ‘by payment of 
William Seymour’.  Dated 1791-1802 and one 1818.  Together with an earlier (1782) 
permit made out to the Duke, to receive twenty four pounds of black and green tea.  
Several rather dusty & worn, but the majority in good state. 
1791-1802  £350 †

SHARP, Granville  

518.  A Circular Letter to the several petitioning Counties, Cities, and Towns, addressed 
to their general meetings, against the late Proposition for a triennial Election of 
Representatives.  Fourth edition.  n.p.  16pp in one sheet, folded & unopened as 
issued;  sl. creased at fore-edge, extremities sl. dusted. 

¶ESTC N26745, Oxford, York & Princeton Univ. only.
[1780]  £150

519.  A Circular Letter to the several petitioning Counties, Cities, and Towns, addressed 
to their respective general meetings, against the late Proposition for a triennial 
Election of Representatives.  Third Edition.  n.p.  16pp, in one sheet folded & 
unopened as issued. 

¶ESTC N28051, not in BL;  Huntingdon only.
1780  £180

520.  The Claims of the People of England ...  Fifth edition.  Printed for J. Stockdale.  16pp.  
Uncut & unsewn as issued.  V. sl. dusting.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T166554.  Bristol & Cambridge only in UK.  BL has 3rd & 4th editions of 
the same year.  Four ‘claims’, and the constitutional means of redressing public 
grievances including annual parliaments.

1782  £110

521.  A Dissertation on the Supreme Divine Dignity of the Messiah:  in reply to a 
tract ...  Printed by R. Edwards.  64pp.  Original pink paper wrappers, slightly 
defective at tail of spine;  generally sl. dusted, orig. printed paper label on front 
wrapper.  Nice copy. 

¶A reply to Calvin Winstanley’s A Vindication of certain passages in the common 
English Version of the New Testament, 1805, which attacked Sharp’s Rules for the 
use of the definite article in the Greek text.

1806  £90

522.  The Legal Means of Political Reformation, proposed in two small tracts, viz. The first 
on “Equitable Representation”, and the legal means of obtaining it.  The Second on 
“Annual Parliaments”, the ancient and most salutary “Right of the People”.  The 
fourth edition.  (London.)  [60]pp, general half title only, as issued, with edition 
statement.  Uncut & unopened, stabbed as issued.  v.g. 

¶ESTC N34043;  BL only in UK;  Indiana University & Colorado only in North 
America.

[1780?]  £180
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Sharp

SHARP, Granville continued

523.  A Short Tract concerning the Doctrine of “Nullum Tempus occurrit Regi:” shewing 
the particular cases to which it is applicable;  and that it cannot, according to Law, be 
effectual for the recovery of manors, lands, or tenements, alienated from the Crown.  
Printed in the year 1779.  [viii], [32]pp.  8vo.  Stabbed as issued, in a contemporary 
orange-brown paper wrapper, lettered ‘Nullum Tempus 1779’ on front cover, small 
paper label at tail of spine, ‘R. 66’. 

¶ESTC T4210.  Arising from an attempt to seize back lands from the Duke of 
Portland, “by Granville Sharp” added in Sharp’s hand at end of title, which 
bears the signature E. Prowse 1779 (Sharp’s sister).

1779  £180
_____

LETTERS TO THE PEOPLE
524.  (SHEBBEARE, John)  (Letters to the People of England, bound in one volume.)  

a) A First Letter to the People of England.  On the Present Situation and Conduct of 
National Affairs.  n.p.  1756.  35, [1]pp.  8vo.   ESTC N18823.  First published with 
title ‘A letter to the people of England, on the present situation and conduct of 
national affairs’.  

b) A Letter to the People of England, on Foreign Subsidies, Subsidiary Armies, and 
their Consequences to this Nation.  The second edition.  Printed for J. Scot, at the 
Black Swan in Pater-noster-Row.   1755.  32pp.  8vo.  ESTC T78784.  

c) A Third Letter to the People of England.  On Liberty, Taxes, and the Application 
of Public Money.  Printed for J. Scot, at the Black Swan in Pater-noster-Row.  1756.  
[2], 34pp.  8vo.  ESTC N14246 noting this shorter paginated version as possibly a 
Scottish piracy.  

d) A Fourth Letter to the People of England.  On the Conduct of M----rs in Alliances, 
Fleets, and Armies, since the first differences on the Ohio, to the taking of Minorca 
by the French.  Printed for M. Collier, Bookseller at the Royal Exchange.  1756.  
[2], 69, [1]pp.  8vo.  A number of anonymous names are identified in a neat 
contemporary hand.  ESTC N18705 suggesting this might also be a Scottish piracy;  
not in BL;  Dublin and 6 North American locations.  

Four items, all good clean copies.  Disbound. 
¶’The son of a country attorney in Devonshire, Shebbeare trained as a 
surgeon, but, being unsuccessful in this profession, turned his attention to 
literature. By his own admission he resolved to write himself into a pension or 
the pillory, and his virulent political tracts subjected the king and the ministry 
of the day to repeated criticism.  His Letters to the People of England, issued 
in 8 parts between 1756-1770 enjoyed a wide circulation, and were eagerly 
read by all classes. The leading idea in the Letters was that the grandeur of 
France and the misfortunes of England, were wholly attributable to the undue 
influence of Hanover in the British council-chamber. In allusion to the White 
Horse being the armorial ensign of Hanover, Shebbeare’s motto prefixed to 
his Letters, was the well-known verse from the Apocalypse -’ And I looked 
and beheld a pale horse; and his name that sat upon him was Death, and Hell 
followed.’  In 1758 he was tried for libel, found guilty, and sentenced to be 
fined five pounds, to stand in the pillory one hour, to be imprisoned in the 
Marshalsea for three years, and to give security for his good-behaviour for 
seven years.  He served his full term in prison, by which time a new reign had 
commenced: George III, young and inexperienced, had ascended the throne; 
and his minister, Lord Bute, was highly unpopular. So it was thought best to 
make a friend of such a virulent and unscrupulous writer as Shebbeare, and 
a pension was granted to him accordingly. Thus his prediction came true - he 
wrote himself into the pillory, and into a pension. Dr. Johnson was pensioned 
shortly after, causing the wits to say that the king had first pensioned a she 
bear, and afterwards a he bear.

1756 / 1755 / 1756 / 1755  £225
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SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley 

WARREN HASTINGS
525.  The Speech of R.B. Sheridan, Esq. Member for Stafford, on Wednesday, the 7th of 

February, 1787, in bringing forward the fourth charge against Warren Hastings, 
Esq. relative to the Begums of Oude.  The second edition, revised, corrected, and 
enlarged.  Printed for J. French, Bookseller, No. 164, Fenchurch-Street.  iv, 76pp.  8vo.  
Some pencil lines in the margins.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC N37221;  no copy in British Isles;  Princeton, Yale, Boston (imperfect), 
Chicago in North America.

1787  £110

526.  The Speech of Richard Brinsley Sheridan, Esq. delivered in the House of Commons, 
Monday, the Second of April, 1787, on a charge of high crimes and misdemeanors 
against Warren Hastings, Esq. Late Governor General of Bengal, for bribery and 
corruption in the case of receipts and presents.  Printed for W. Lowndes, No. 77, Fleet 
Street.  [4], 51, [1]pp ad., half title;  8vo.  Small hole to top margin of B4, well clear of 
text.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T196343, Bodleian & Dublin Honourable Society of King’s Inn only, both 
of which appear to lack the half title.

[1787]  £110

SHERIDAN’S VERSES TO THE MEMORY OF GARRICK
527.  Verses to the Memory of Garrick.  Spoken as a Monody at the Theatre Royal in 

Drury-Lane.  Published by T. Evans;  J. Wilkie;  E. and C. Dilly;  A. Portal;  & J. 
Almon.  15, [1]pp, half title, front plate bound before half title.  4to.  Sl. later half 
green morocco;  spine faded to brown. 

¶ESTC T50721.  First edition.  The first issue, but with ‘difference’ corrected in 
ink to ‘deference’ in the dedication.  Arnott & Robinson 2925.  Spoken at Drury 
Lane by Mary Ann Yates, and dedicated to Garrick’s friend, Countess Spencer.

1779  £480
_____

THE PUBLIC REVENUE
528.  SINCLAIR, John.  The History of the Public Revenue of the British Empire.  

Containing an account of the public income and expenditure from the remotest 
periods recorded in history, to Michaelmas 1802.  With a review of the financial 
administration of the Right Honorable William Pitt.  The Third Edition.  Three 
volumes.  Printed by A. Strahan ... for T. Cadell and W. Davies.  [2], xvi, 532pp; 
viii, 411, [1], 63, [1]p; viii, 320, 196pp, half title in Vol. I.  8vo.  Sl. paper flaw to 
top blank corner B2-3 Vol. I, some offset browning & light foxing to endpapers & 
pastedowns.  Handsome set bound in full contemporary polished tree calf, ornate 
gilt decorated spines, floral bands, wavy lines, oval flower head motifs, dark 
green morocco labels;  sl. crack to upper joint Vol. I, some minor rubbing to head 
& tail of spines. 

¶The third and ‘best’ edition, re-arranged with the tables separated from the 
main text so as not ‘to interfere with that freedom that naturally belongs to 
historical narration’.  (Preface.)

1803  £650

SMART’S POEMS, 1752
529.  SMART, Christopher.  Poems on Several Occasions.  Printed for the Author, by W. 

Strahan.  [14], errata leaf, 230, 36pp, engr. frontispiece, one engr. plate.  4to.  Some 
offsetting from frontispiece.  Full contemporary tree calf , raised & gilt banded spine, 
red morocco label;  expert repairs to head & tail of spine & to corners, several small 
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abrasions to surface leather on boards.  v.g. 
¶ESTC T42626.  Roscoe, A562 (1).  First edition.  The most recent copy to appear 
at auction was in 1995.

1752  £780

530.  SMITH, Adam.  Essays on Philosophical Subjects.  To which is prefixed, an account 
of the life and writings of the author;  by Dugald Stewart, F.R.S.E.  Dublin:  printed 
for Messrs. Wogan, Byrne [and 6 others].  cxxiii, [1], 332pp.  8vo.  Some foxing, mainly 
to endpapers & blanks, sl. browning.  Contemporary tree calf, gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label;  joints cracked but firm, corners worn, spine a bit rubbed, sl. worn at foot. 

¶ESTC T33501.  The first Dublin edition.  Edited by Joseph Black and James Hutton.
1795  £450

COUNTY OF KERRY
531.  SMITH, Charles.  The Antient and Present State of the County of Kerry.  Being 

a natural, civil, ecclesiastical, historical, and topographical description thereof.  
Illustrated with remarks made on the baronies, parishes, towns, villages, seats, 
mountains, rivers, harbours, bays, roads, medicinal waters, fossils, animals and 
vegetables;  with useful notes and observations, on the further improvement of this 
part of Ireland.  Embellished with a large map of the county from an actual survey;  
a perspective view of the lake of Killarney, and other plates.  Undertaken with the 
approbation of the Physico-Historical Society.  Dublin:  printed for the Author.  419, 
[5]pp, large folding map, 4 folding plates (one double-page panorama of Killarney) 
but lacks plate of Scelig island.  8vo.  Folding map neatly mounted on to a new 
guard, several expert repairs on verso, short tear along one fold without loss, sl. 
foxing & a little fingermarking to some leading edges, but generally a good clean 
copy.  Contemporary calf, raised bands, red morocco label;  joints and head & tail of 
spine expertly repaired, old vertical crease sl. visible.  Armorial bookplate of William 
Perceval Esq., his initials & shelf number on titlepage, gilt crest at foot of spine. 

¶ESTC T97658.
1756  £380

532.  SMITH, Edmund.  A Poem on the Death of Mr. John Philips, author of the Splendid 
Shilling, Blenheim and Cyder.  Printed for Bernard Lintott.  [2], 13, [1]p.  Folio.  Some 
light browning.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T42538;  Foxon S516.  First edition.  See also item 448.
[1710]  £200

TO MARRIED WOMEN:  ON THE CARE OF CHILDREN
533.  (SMITH, Hugh)  Letters to Married Women.  Printed for G. Kearsly, in Ludgate-

Street.  viii, [2], 246pp.  8vo.  Some sl. offset browning to edges of titlepage, otherwise 
a fine clean copy.  Full contemporary pale calf, gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt 
banded, unlettered, spine.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T63870, BL, Royal College of Physicians only in UK;  6 copies in North 
America.  The scarce first edition of this influential treatise on child-care, free 
of medical jargon, and written with what clearly seems to be true compassion 
for the young infant.  Hugh Smith, M.D., c.1736-1789, was concerned about the 
inappropriate artificial feeding of infants, and recommends that mother’s milk 
must be used whenever possible.  In a later edition of this work he records that he 
tabulated the annual number of births registered in the City of London for each 
of the 10 years from 1762 to 1771, and related it to the annual number of burials of 
children.  He discovered that almost half the children born in the City were dead 
within 2 years, and was in no doubt as to the cause of this staggering mortality:  
‘It is well known, that the thrush and watery gripes generally terminate their 
existence in the early months ...  The thrush and watery gripes are, in the author’s 
opinion, artificial diseases, and both of them totally occasioned by improper 
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¶ESTC T42538;  Foxon S516.  First edition.  See also item 448.
[1710]  £200

TO MARRIED WOMEN:  ON THE CARE OF CHILDREN
533.  (SMITH, Hugh)  Letters to Married Women.  Printed for G. Kearsly, in Ludgate-

Street.  viii, [2], 246pp.  8vo.  Some sl. offset browning to edges of titlepage, otherwise 
a fine clean copy.  Full contemporary pale calf, gilt ruled borders, raised & gilt 
banded, unlettered, spine.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T63870, BL, Royal College of Physicians only in UK;  6 copies in North 
America.  The scarce first edition of this influential treatise on child-care, free 
of medical jargon, and written with what clearly seems to be true compassion 
for the young infant.  Hugh Smith, M.D., c.1736-1789, was concerned about the 
inappropriate artificial feeding of infants, and recommends that mother’s milk 
must be used whenever possible.  In a later edition of this work he records that he 
tabulated the annual number of births registered in the City of London for each 
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food, such as all kinds of pap, whether made from flour, bread, or biscuit;  they 
all cause too much fermentation in an infant’s stomach, and irritate their tender 
bowels beyond what Nature can support ...  Let me then intreat those who are 
desirous of rearing their children, not to rob them of their natural breast.  Would 
they wish them to be healthy and beautiful, let such mothers give suck:  for 
even wet-nurses, we shall find, are very little to be depended upon’.  He even 
introduced his own design of infant feeder, or Bubby-Pot, which he invented 
for use in his own family.  These were made in creamware for the poor, or with 
transfer-decoration for the more affluent, and were designed to make artificial 
feeding safer, and reduce dependency on the wet-nurse.

1767  £580

RODERICK RANDOM
534.  (SMOLLETT, Tobias George)  The Adventures of Roderick Random.  The 

Adventures of Roderick Random.  In two volumes.  The Third Edition.  Printed for 
J. Osborn.  xvi, 280pp;  xii, 316pp,engraved frontispieces after Hayman. 12mo.  A 
fine clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders, corner-piece 
decoration, raised & gilt banded spines, red & black morocco labels, gilt decoration to 
each compartment.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T55368, surprisingly scarce for such a popular novel, with just 14 
locations, 6 in the UK. Printing records reveal that 1,500 copies were printed 
on 19th January 1740, as compared with 3,000 copies of the 2nd edition (April 
1748), and 2,000 copies of the 1st (January 1748).

1750  £350

‘GRADUAL CIVILIZATION’ OF NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS
535.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  A Brief Account of the Proceedings of the Committee, 

appointed in the year 1795 by the Yearly Meeting of Friends of Pennsylvania, New-
Jersey, &c. for promoting the improvement and gradual civilization of the Indian 
Natives.  Philadelphia printed:  London reprinted, and sold by Phillips & Fardon, 
George-Yard, Lombard-Street.  50, [1]p, half title;  12mo.  With:  A Brief Account ... 
Baltimore printed:  London reprinted.  43, [1]p, continuous register.  Disbound. 

¶Sabin 34617.  A reprint of the first edition of 1805, to which is added an 
introduction.  An account of the attempts by the Quakers to civilize and educate 
members of the Five Nations tribes in Pennsylvania, New York and between the 
Ohio and Mississippi rivers.

1806  £110

536.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  A Testimony of the Monthly Meeting of Friends, at Pyrmont 
in Westphalia, Germany, concerning John Pemberton, of Philadelphia in North 
America:  with his epistle to the inhabitants of Amsterdam.  Philadelphia printed:  
London reprinted by James Phillips & Son.  36pp;  18mo.  Disbound.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC T64644.  Published the same year as the first Philadelphia edition.
1798  £45

NOT RECORDED BY ESTC:  WHITEHAVEN IMPRINT
537.  SPEDDING, Thomas.  Duty and Affection to the King, and Reverence and Respect 

to Magistrates recommended.  A Sermon Preached at the Assizes held at the City of 
Carlisle, August, 4, 1771.  Before the Honourable Sir Henry Gould, Knight, one of the 
Justices of his Majesty’s Court of Common Pleas, and the Hon. Edward Willes, Esq., 
one of the Justices of his Majesty’s Court of King’s Bench.  Published at the Request 
of the High Sheriff and of the Gentlemen of the Grand Jury.  Whitehaven:  printed 
by J. Dunn, at the Bible, in the Market-place.  [4], 12pp.  4to.  Contemporary marbled 
paper wrappers.  Inscribed ‘The Gift of A.R.A !’ at head of titlepage. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC which notes a single copy (BL) of a 1777 Whitehaven 
printed sermon by Spedding.  Thomas Spedding (died 1783), was the first minister 
of St James’s Church Whitehaven, and his brother was a successful timber 
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J. Osborn.  xvi, 280pp;  xii, 316pp,engraved frontispieces after Hayman. 12mo.  A 
fine clean copy.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt ruled borders, corner-piece 
decoration, raised & gilt banded spines, red & black morocco labels, gilt decoration to 
each compartment.  From the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T55368, surprisingly scarce for such a popular novel, with just 14 
locations, 6 in the UK. Printing records reveal that 1,500 copies were printed 
on 19th January 1740, as compared with 3,000 copies of the 2nd edition (April 
1748), and 2,000 copies of the 1st (January 1748).

1750  £350

‘GRADUAL CIVILIZATION’ OF NATIVE AMERICAN INDIANS
535.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  A Brief Account of the Proceedings of the Committee, 

appointed in the year 1795 by the Yearly Meeting of Friends of Pennsylvania, New-
Jersey, &c. for promoting the improvement and gradual civilization of the Indian 
Natives.  Philadelphia printed:  London reprinted, and sold by Phillips & Fardon, 
George-Yard, Lombard-Street.  50, [1]p, half title;  12mo.  With:  A Brief Account ... 
Baltimore printed:  London reprinted.  43, [1]p, continuous register.  Disbound. 

¶Sabin 34617.  A reprint of the first edition of 1805, to which is added an 
introduction.  An account of the attempts by the Quakers to civilize and educate 
members of the Five Nations tribes in Pennsylvania, New York and between the 
Ohio and Mississippi rivers.

1806  £110

536.  SOCIETY OF FRIENDS.  A Testimony of the Monthly Meeting of Friends, at Pyrmont 
in Westphalia, Germany, concerning John Pemberton, of Philadelphia in North 
America:  with his epistle to the inhabitants of Amsterdam.  Philadelphia printed:  
London reprinted by James Phillips & Son.  36pp;  18mo.  Disbound.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC T64644.  Published the same year as the first Philadelphia edition.
1798  £45

NOT RECORDED BY ESTC:  WHITEHAVEN IMPRINT
537.  SPEDDING, Thomas.  Duty and Affection to the King, and Reverence and Respect 

to Magistrates recommended.  A Sermon Preached at the Assizes held at the City of 
Carlisle, August, 4, 1771.  Before the Honourable Sir Henry Gould, Knight, one of the 
Justices of his Majesty’s Court of Common Pleas, and the Hon. Edward Willes, Esq., 
one of the Justices of his Majesty’s Court of King’s Bench.  Published at the Request 
of the High Sheriff and of the Gentlemen of the Grand Jury.  Whitehaven:  printed 
by J. Dunn, at the Bible, in the Market-place.  [4], 12pp.  4to.  Contemporary marbled 
paper wrappers.  Inscribed ‘The Gift of A.R.A !’ at head of titlepage. 

¶Unrecorded in ESTC which notes a single copy (BL) of a 1777 Whitehaven 
printed sermon by Spedding.  Thomas Spedding (died 1783), was the first minister 
of St James’s Church Whitehaven, and his brother was a successful timber 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Spedding

merchant in the town.  John Dunn published and printed the Cumberland Chronicle 
1776-79, and several other printings by him are recorded in ESTC.  The earliest is a 
1763 edition of Aesop’s Fables, and all instances of his publications are rare.

1771  £280

PIG’S MEAT
538.  (SPENCE, Thomas)  One Pennyworth of Pig’s Meat;  or, Lessons for the Swinish 

Multitude.  Collected by the Poor Man’s Advocate, in the Course of his Reading 
for more than Twenty Years.  Intended to promote among the labouring part of 
mankind proper ideas of their situation, of their importance, and of their rights.  And 
to convince them that their forlorn condition has not been entirely over-looked and 
forgotten, nor their just cause unpleaded, neither by their maker nor by the best and 
most enlightened of men in all ages.  Printed for T. Spence, No. 8, Little-Turnstile, 
High Holborn.  Part First, Number I. - Part Second, Number XXIV. 284pp;  284, [8]pp 
contents to both vols, engraved frontispiece;  titlepage dusted with two small holes, 
possibly paper flaws, not affecting text, frontispiece dusted & browned, chipped 
at edges, final index leaf  browned.  Two volumes in one.  Contemporary half calf, 
expertly rebacked, gilt banded spine, red morocco label;  boards rather rubbed, 
corners neatly repaired.  From the collection of Michael Foot. 

¶ESTC P3187, BL, Royal Irish Academy, The National Archives only in UK; 
Yale Beinecke, and University of Adelaide in North America.  Number I has 
a titlepage which serves as volume title page;  other issues have caption titles.  
It was published weekly and intended to be issued as a collected volume.  It 
contains essays with extracts from well-known authors, on individual rights 
and the rights of the poor, attacks the British government and constitution for 
their treatment of the poor, and defends the French Republic.  A note at the 
end of vol. II no. XXIV announces: A publication under the title of ‘Eye salve, 
or Political knowledge for the people’;  this was apparently published with an 
altered general title as Vol III, after which it ceased publication.
“Spence was a radical who described himself as ‘the unfee’d Advocate of 
the disinherited seed of Adam’.  He was born in 1750 on the Quayside, one 
of the more impoverished areas of Newcastle-upon Tyne.  One of nineteen 
children, Thomas was denied a formal education and required to work at 
the age of ten, but his father Jeremiah, a net-maker, encouraged him to read 
and critique the Bible, and with the aid of Revd James Murray – a radical 
Presbyterian to whose breakaway congregation Thomas belonged – he was 
able to advance from being a clerk to becoming a schoolmaster by 1775.  He 
became a founder member of the Newcastle Philosophical Society in 1775, 
which included Thomas Bewick as well as James Murray.  The catalyst for him 
delivering a lecture on The Real Rights of Man was a campaign he and Murray 
fought to preserve the Newcastle freemen’s customary rights by thwarting the 
corporation’s enclosure of the Town Moor.  Following the death of Murray, his 
publisher, Thomas Saint, and his discharge from St Ann’s School in Sandgate, 
Spence and his son moved to London, where by 1792 he surfaced as a radical 
bookseller and author.  His vision of a welfare state was developed over many 
pamphlets, including The End of Oppression (1795), Description of Spensonia 
(1795), Rights of Infants (1797), and The Restorer of Society to its Natural State 
(1801).  Spence produced a periodical between 1793 and 1795 entitled, One 
Penny Worth of Pig’s Meat:  Lessons for the Swinish Multitude.  The journal signals 
a rejoinder to Burke’s bewailing of the post-revolution prospects of education 
in Reflections on the Revolution in France (1790) – where ‘learning will be cast into 
the mire, and trodden down under the hooves of a swinish multitude’ – and 
reproduced selections from such writers as John Locke, Joseph Priestley and 
William Godwin.  His own writings were not without irony or humour, and 
possessed a style tailored to convert poor men.  With the French Revolution 
instilling anxiety in the British authorities, repressive measures were called 
upon Spence’s propagandising: he was arrested on 20 May 1794 on suspicion 
of treasonable practices, and owing to the suspension of habeas corpus, held 
at Newgate Prison for seven months without trial.”  (Ref:  Nottingham Univ., 
Labouring-Class Writers.)

1793  £6,800
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Starch

539.  STARCH-MAKERS.  Instructions to be observed by Officers who Survey Starch-
Makers in the Country.  4to.  Printed in the Year M,DCC,LXXVIII.  pp. (ii), 255-284, 
extracted from a larger work. 

¶Detailed instructions for collectors of excise.
1778  £25

STEELE, Sir Richard 
See also item 472

540.  The Christian Hero:  an argument proving that no principles but those of religion are 
sufficient to make a great man.  The ninth edition.  Printed for J. & R. Tonson.  [16], 
78, [2]pp;  12mo.  Final blank sig. E4 present.  Contemporary sprinkled calf, spine 
ruled and decorated in gilt, brown morocco label, red sprinkled edges;  sl. rubbing to 
hinges, some staining, top corners a bit bumped.  Signature of W. Radcliffe on front 
pastedown.  A v.g. attractive copy.

¶ESTC T75017.
1741  £95

541.  The Lover and Reader;  by the Author of the Tatler and Spectator.  The second 
edition.  Printed for J. Tonson, at the Shakespear’s Head, over against Katherine-
street in the Strand.  [12], 297, [15]pp index.  12mo.  Some light browning to e.ps & 
titlepage, first few leaves foxed, otherwise a clean copy.  Contemp. mottled calf, gilt 
ruled borders;  spine v. rubbed, joints cracked but firm. 

¶ESTC T140923.  A collection comprising 40 issues of The Lover, and 9 of 
The Reader.

1718  £45

542.  The Romish Ecclesiastical History of Late Years.  Printed for J. Roberts.  [16], xii, vi, 
167, [1]pp;  engaved frontispiece by Du Guernier, text of pp.79-80 repeated on 81-82.  
8vo.  Later 18thC quarter calf, grey paper boards, more recent e.ps. 

¶ESTC T146635.
1714  £60

543.  (WAGSTAFFE, William)  The Character of Richard St-le, Esq;  with some Remarks.  
By Toby, Abel’s Kinsman; or According to Mr Calamy, A.F. & N.  In a Letter to his 
Godfather.  Printed for J. Morphew near Stationer’s-Hall.  [4], 32, 1f blank, with half 
title, engr. portrait frontispiece.  8vo in fours.  A fine clean crisp copy, frontispiece v. 
sl. shaved.  Full polished calf by Rivière, gilt fillet borders, gilt panelled spine, red gilt 
morocco labels.  a.e.g. 

¶ESTC T030433, First edition.  A satire on Richard Steele, purporting to be by 
‘Toby’, i.e. Edward King, nephew of Abel Roper, whose portrait was used as a 
frontispiece in order to reinforce this deceit.  The work was written in support 
of Queen Anne’s final ministry, and criticises numerous passages in ‘The 
Englishman’.

1713  £185

544.  (WAGSTAFFE, William)  The Character of Richard St---le, Esq; with some Remarks.  
By Toby, Abel’s Kinsman; or, according to Mr Calamy, A.F. & N. in a Letter to his 
Godfather.  The second edition corrected.  Printed for J. Morphew near Stationer’s-
Hall.  [6], 32pp, half title, portrait frontispiece.  8vo in 4s.  Lower corner of half title 
torn just affecting lower ruled line.  E1-3 affected by old damp at head with some loss 
to paper, just affecting a single letter of one word.  Outer leaves dusted.  Disbound.

¶ESTC T137264.
1713  £85
_____
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_____



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Sterne

STERNE, Laurence 
See also item 351, 355, 394.

545.  The Beauties of Sterne;  including many of his letters and sermons, all his pathetic 
tales, humorous descriptions, and most distinguished observations on life.  The 
thirteenth edition.  Ornamented with several plates, from original drawings.  Printed 
for G. Kearsley, J. Walker (and 4 others).  xxiv,  324pp, engr. frontispiece & 6 plates.  
12mo.   Frontispiece sl. waterstained, titlepage sl. browned.  Contemp. calf, gilt floral 
border, gilt dec. spine with black gilt label;  spine rubbed  with sl. wear & crack at 
head.  19thC signature at head of titlepage & on e.p. 

¶ESTC T14794.
1799  £50

STERNE’S LETTERS
546.  Letters of the late Rev. Mr. Laurence Sterne, to his most intimate friends.  With 

a fragment in the manner of Rabelais.  To which are prefix’d Memoirs of his Life 
and Family, written by himself.  And published by his daughter, Mrs Medalle.  
A new edition.  In three volumes.  Printed for T, Becket, the Corner of the 
Adelphi, in the Strand.  xvi, 175, [1] ad.; [2], 192pp; [2], 179, [1]p  errata, (p.96 
misnumbered)., engr. frontispiece.  12mo.  A fine set bound in full contemp. 
calf, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco title labels, oval black gilt volume 
labels.  Recent continental bookplates. 

¶ESTC T14767.  First published in 1775, this is the second edition. Comprises 117 
letters, including two from correspondents of Sterne.  Letter 58 may be a forgery.

1776  £185

TRISTRAM SHANDY ‘A LONDRES’
547.  La Vie et les Opinions de Tristram Shandy, traduites ... par M. Frénais.  A Londres.  

2 vols;  18mo.  A few gatherings lightly discoloured, lower blank margins to a few 
leaves in vol. 2 sl. torn.  WITH:  Suite et fin de la vie et des opinions de Tristram 
Shandy, suivies de mélange, lettres, pensées, bon-mots, & mémoires;  traduits ... 
par M.D.L.B.  A Londres.  2 vols.  18mo.  4 vols. uniform in contemporary quarter 
continental calf, blue marbled boards, vellum tips, spines ruled and decorated in 
gilt, green and cream morocco labels;  sl. wear, short splits to hinges repaired.  An 
attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T14772.  The imprint is false;  it is printed in Paris by Hubert Martin 
Cazan.  This copy does not have floral ornaments on the titlepages of vols.  II-IV;  
the final volume is also ESTC T229863, with note requesting further identification 
of vols. I-III.  With a life of Sterne in vol. I;  the extracts from letters, sermons, 
etc. in vol. 4 are separately paginated;  Frénais, like Sterne, promises to continue 
the work if the public’s response is encouraging.  In the event, the translation is 
continued by ‘M.D.L.B.’(Antoine-Griffet de la Baume), who provides an account 
of the relationship between the two parts, including help for those who have not 
read the first two volumes.  Translator and publisher were keen to have things 
both ways:  the continuation will stand well enough on its own, is available 
separately, but is published in a format and design to match the earlier vols.  The 
last page in vol. III contains a detailed advertisement for the various printings 
available in France, Switzerland, Italy and Germany.

1784/1785  £280
_____

MANAGEMENT OF ESTATES:  KINGS LYNN PUBLISHED
548.  STONE, Thomas.  An Essay on Agriculture, with a view to inform gentlemen of 

landed property, whether their estates are managed to the greatest advantage.  Lynn:  
printed by W. Whittingham.  [2], iv, ii, xviii, 261, [1]p.  8vo.  A large uncut copy in 
original boards.  Old stain towards end affecting final few pages & inner board;  
some wear to backstrip, original printed label intact, corners bumped. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Sterne
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_____

MANAGEMENT OF ESTATES:  KINGS LYNN PUBLISHED
548.  STONE, Thomas.  An Essay on Agriculture, with a view to inform gentlemen of 

landed property, whether their estates are managed to the greatest advantage.  Lynn:  
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Stone

¶ESTC T145372.  The first published work by Thomas Stone, who was a 
land agent for the Duke of Bedford.  He was also appointed by the Board of 
Agriculture to write several of their county surveys, and contributed to those 
for Lincoln, Bedford and Huntingdon.

1785  £380

ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS
549.  STRANGE, Robert.  An Inquiry into the Rise and Establishment of the Royal 

Academy of Arts.  To which is prefixed, a Letter to the Earl of Bute.  Printed for E. 
and C. Dilly, in the Poultry.  vi, 1f errata, 141, [1]p blank.  8vo.  A large copy, with 
stamp of Hampstead Public Libraries on titlepage verso & in margins of a number of 
leaves;  waterstaining to upper & lower margins of some leaves, but paper still crisp.  
Plainly bound in full dark brown calf, blind ruled bands to spine, gilt lettering. 

¶ESTC T13021.  First edition.  In the confusion of arguments that preceded the 
founding of the Royal Academy, Robert Strange stood apart from Hogarth 
and the majority of other artists.  For them the crucial decision was that the 
artists should govern themselves and not be cultivated under the auspices of 
various societies of ‘castle-builders’.  Strange however writes that ‘I was sorry to 
remark motives, apparently limited to their own views and ambition to govern, 
diametrically opposed to the liberality with which we were treated.  After 
various meetings, the Dilettanti finding that they were to be allowed no share 
in the government of the Academy, or in appropriating their own fund, the 
negotiations ended’ (p.62).

1775  £185

FORGERY
550.  STUART, Andrew.  Letters to the Right Honourable Lord Mansfield, from Andrew 

Stuart, Esqr.  Printed in the month of January.  [2], 39, [1]; 64; 47, [1]; 47, [1]pp;  
titlepage engraved.  8vo.  Excellently rebound in half calf, marbled paper boards, 
spine ruled in gilt, red morocco label.  Early bookplate of Chas. Willm. Bigge 
retained. 

¶ESTC T181577 (calling for a half title on the basis of the copy reported           
from the Brotherton, Leeds, but missing from the other 15 copies).  On ‘The 
Douglas Cause’.

1773  £185

SOCIETY IN EUROPE
551.  STUART, Gilbert.  A View of Society in Europe, in its progress from rudeness to 

refinement:  or Inquiries concerning the history of law, government, and manners.  
The second edition.  Printed for J. Murray, No 32, Fleet Street.  xx, 433, [1] blank, 1f 
corrections leaf.  4to.  Sl. wear to top outer corner of A1, light browning to margin of 
two leaves, bound without half title.  Half calf, rebacked, spine with gilt twist bands, 
red gilt morocco label. 

¶ESTC T96541.  First published in 1778, Stuart’s thesis is that the feudal system, 
developed after the fall of the Roman Empire, allowed a certain amount of 
liberty to citizens, subsequently lost.  The work ‘forms a history of chivalry in 
Europe’ examining the role of the sexes, and the place of religion in society, 
and the importance of manners.  Stuart’s extensive notes challenge Hume, 
Robertson & other contemporary philosophers.

1783  £420

NEW TELEMACHUS
552.  (STUBBES, George)  A New Adventure of Telemachus.  By the Author of the 

Dialogue on Beauty, in the Manner of Plato.  Printed by W. Wilkins, in Lombard-
street.  viii, 56pp, titlepage woodcut, large engr. head & tail-pieces, dec. initial.  8vo 
in 4s;  small tear to inner margin of titlepage well clear of text, lower margin close 
cropped affecting imprint date.  Disbound.  A v.g. clean copy. 

¶ESTC T133772.  Suggested by Fenélon’s Adventures of Telemachus.
1731  £90

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Stone

¶ESTC T145372.  The first published work by Thomas Stone, who was a 
land agent for the Duke of Bedford.  He was also appointed by the Board of 
Agriculture to write several of their county surveys, and contributed to those 
for Lincoln, Bedford and Huntingdon.

1785  £380

ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS
549.  STRANGE, Robert.  An Inquiry into the Rise and Establishment of the Royal 

Academy of Arts.  To which is prefixed, a Letter to the Earl of Bute.  Printed for E. 
and C. Dilly, in the Poultry.  vi, 1f errata, 141, [1]p blank.  8vo.  A large copy, with 
stamp of Hampstead Public Libraries on titlepage verso & in margins of a number of 
leaves;  waterstaining to upper & lower margins of some leaves, but paper still crisp.  
Plainly bound in full dark brown calf, blind ruled bands to spine, gilt lettering. 

¶ESTC T13021.  First edition.  In the confusion of arguments that preceded the 
founding of the Royal Academy, Robert Strange stood apart from Hogarth 
and the majority of other artists.  For them the crucial decision was that the 
artists should govern themselves and not be cultivated under the auspices of 
various societies of ‘castle-builders’.  Strange however writes that ‘I was sorry to 
remark motives, apparently limited to their own views and ambition to govern, 
diametrically opposed to the liberality with which we were treated.  After 
various meetings, the Dilettanti finding that they were to be allowed no share 
in the government of the Academy, or in appropriating their own fund, the 
negotiations ended’ (p.62).
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refinement:  or Inquiries concerning the history of law, government, and manners.  
The second edition.  Printed for J. Murray, No 32, Fleet Street.  xx, 433, [1] blank, 1f 
corrections leaf.  4to.  Sl. wear to top outer corner of A1, light browning to margin of 
two leaves, bound without half title.  Half calf, rebacked, spine with gilt twist bands, 
red gilt morocco label. 

¶ESTC T96541.  First published in 1778, Stuart’s thesis is that the feudal system, 
developed after the fall of the Roman Empire, allowed a certain amount of 
liberty to citizens, subsequently lost.  The work ‘forms a history of chivalry in 
Europe’ examining the role of the sexes, and the place of religion in society, 
and the importance of manners.  Stuart’s extensive notes challenge Hume, 
Robertson & other contemporary philosophers.

1783  £420

NEW TELEMACHUS
552.  (STUBBES, George)  A New Adventure of Telemachus.  By the Author of the 

Dialogue on Beauty, in the Manner of Plato.  Printed by W. Wilkins, in Lombard-
street.  viii, 56pp, titlepage woodcut, large engr. head & tail-pieces, dec. initial.  8vo 
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cropped affecting imprint date.  Disbound.  A v.g. clean copy. 

¶ESTC T133772.  Suggested by Fenélon’s Adventures of Telemachus.
1731  £90



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Surrey

553.  SURREY, Henry, Howard, Earl of.  Songes and Sonettes.  Written by the Right 
Honorable Lord Henry Haward, late Earle of Surrey.  Imprinted at London, in 
Fletestrete, within Temple Barre, at the Signe of the Hand and Starre, by Richard 
Tottell, Anno 1567.  Reprinted by E. Curll.  [8], 32, [3], 34-90pp, half title.  8vo in 4s.  
Disbound.  A v.g. copy. 

¶ESTC N21146.  A re-issue of Curll’s 1717 edition, with the addition of Poems on 
Several Occasions, by Sir Thomas Wyatt.

1717  £110

SWIFT, Jonathan  

TALE OF A TUB
554.  A Tale of a Tub  ... to which is added, an account of a battle between the antient 

and modern books in St James’s library.  The eleventh edition.  Printed for Charles 
Bathurst.  [2], xvi, [6], 220pp, engraved frontispiece & 7 engraved plates.  8vo.  Full 
contemporary sprinkled calf, gilt panelled spine, red morocco label;  joints cracked 
but firm, sl. chipped at head of spine. 

¶ESTC T49837;  Teerink-Scouten, 67.  This also formed volume 12 of the 1747 
edition of Swift’s Miscellanies.

1747  £85

555.  A Tale of a Tub.  ...  To which is added an account of a battle between antient and 
modern books in St. James’s Library.  In Two Volumes.  Printed for Joseph Wenman.  
Two volumes in one.  95, [1]p;  94pp, two engraved frontispieces.  24mo.  Some old 
faint waterstaining, text a little dusted.  Full contemporary calf, gilt banded spine,red 
morocco label;  covers rubbed, corners bumped. 

¶ESTC T145910, BL, Cambridge, Nat Lib Ireland only in British Isles;  Cornell, 
Oregon & Yale in North America;  Teerink-Scouten 247.

1781  £45

GULLIVER’S TRAVELS:  SECOND EDITION
556.  Travels into Several Remote Nations of the World.  In Four Parts.  By Lemuel 

Gulliver, first a Surgeon, and then a Captain of several Ships.  To which are prefix’d, 
several copies of verses explanatory and commendatory;  never before printed.  The 
Second Edition.  Printed for Benj. Motte, at the Middle Temple-Gate in Fleet-street.  
Four parts bound in two volumes.  [24], v-xii, 148pp; [6], 164pp; [8], 155, [1]p; [8], 199, 
[1]p,  portrait frontispiece, 5 engraved maps, engraved plate.  8vo.  v.g. clean copy; 
waterstaining to margins of endpapers & frontispiece vol I, some browning to plates 
& edges of endpapers & pastedowns.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt 
ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels;  expert repairs to 
joints & spines. 

¶ESTC T139025;  Teerink-Scouten 293.
1727  £2,500
_____

557.  TACITUS, Cornelius.  The Works of Tacitus.  Dublin: printed by A. Rhames, for R. 
Gunne near the Ram in Capel-street.  Four volumes.  [8], 231, [9], 190pp; 400, [76]pp; 
[32], 352pp; 399, [37]pp.  8vo.  A very good clean set.  Full contemporary panelled 
calf, raised bands, red morocco labels;  some old marking to lower edge of one board, 
probably from damp, no further evidence inside  volume or on inner board. 

¶ESTC T96630, recording the set as being in two volumes, each in two parts 
with each part having its own titlepage, pagination and register.  Here they 
have been bound at the time into four volumes.  This appears to be the first 
Dublin edition of the collected works, edited by Thomas Gordon, which was 
first published in two folio volumes in London, 1728-31.  A three volume 
Dublin edition, edited by Grierson was published in 1730.

1728-1732  £850

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Surrey
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[1]p,  portrait frontispiece, 5 engraved maps, engraved plate.  8vo.  v.g. clean copy; 
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& edges of endpapers & pastedowns.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt 
ruled borders, raised & gilt banded spines, red morocco labels;  expert repairs to 
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_____
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Gunne near the Ram in Capel-street.  Four volumes.  [8], 231, [9], 190pp; 400, [76]pp; 
[32], 352pp; 399, [37]pp.  8vo.  A very good clean set.  Full contemporary panelled 
calf, raised bands, red morocco labels;  some old marking to lower edge of one board, 
probably from damp, no further evidence inside  volume or on inner board. 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Talbot

558.  TALBOT, William.  The Bishop of Oxford his Speech in the House of Lords on the 
first article of the Impeachment of Dr. Henry Sacheverell.  Printed for Jonah Bowyer.  
16pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T22844.  With catchword ‘There’ on p.3, the variant with ‘so zealously 
press’d’ on p.11, line 12;  with the advertisement.

1710  £20

TASSO, Torquato  

559.  Dell’ Aminta Favola Boschereccia di Torquato Tasso.  Nuova edizione dedicata all’ 
Eccellenza di Madama Le Bas Vicecontessa Harcourt.  Londra:  presso C. Bennet.  [6], 
113, [1]p, half title with engraved coat-of-arms on recto, decorative initials & head & 
tail pieces. 12mo.  Full contemporary calf;  joints cracked, head & tail of spine worn.  
Later 18thc inscription at head of half title, ‘the gift of Henrietta Maria Bowdler to 
Jane Davis’. 

¶ESTC T133791, BL, Nat Lib Wales, Bodleian & Wadham Oxford only in UK.  
Henrietta Maria Bowdler, 1750-1830, novelist, and editor, commonly known 
as Harriet Bowdler.  She undertook most of the editing of the first expurgated 
edition of Shakespeare’s works, The Family Shakspeare (1807), in which she 
removed anything which seemed irreverent or immoral, deleting about 10 
per cent of the original text.  The work was published under the name of her 
brother, Thomas Bowdler, after whom this type of treatment came to be known 
as bowdlerisation.

1736  £75

ISOLA’S EDITION
560.  The Gerusalemme Liberato of Tasso:  with explanatory notes on the syntax in 

obscure passages, and references to the author’s imitations of the ancient classics.  
To which is prefixed, a compendious analysis of Italian metre.  By Agostino Isola, 
teacher of the Italian language in the University of Cambridge.  In two volumes.  Vol. 
I, 1st edition, Vol. II, 2nd edition.  Cambridge, printed by J. Archdeacon, printer to 
the University.  [4], xiv, [2], 331, [1];  [12], 337, [1] p.  8vo.  A fine clean copy bound in 
full contemporary sprinkled calf, smooth spines, gilt bands, red morocco title labels, 
dark green oval vol. labels, lemon-yellow edges.  Signature of Elizabeth Collingridge, 
October 1842 on inner front board, recent bookplate of Christopher Clark Geest. 

¶ESTC T133793 / N30742 (recording only one set of the 2nd edition, Victoria 
Univ.).  Agostino Isola, 1713–c1797, was an Italian refugee who translated and 
for thirty years taught Italian at Cambridge University;  William Hayley and 
William Wordsworth were among his pupils.  In 1778 Isola published Pieces 
Selected from the Italian Poets, and although Wordsworth arrived too late to be a 
contributor, it is known that he owned a copy, now in the Fitzwilliam Museum, 
and into which he transcribed his own earliest verse translations into Italian.  
It was a copy of The Gerusalemme Liberata, most probably this edition by his 
teacher, that Wordsworth presented to Hawkshead School in 1787.

1786 / 1792  £225

561.  Godfrey of Bulloigne:  or the Recovery of Jerusalem.  Done into English heroical 
verse, by Edward Fairfax, Gent.  Together with the life of the said Godfrey.  Licensed 
to be Re-Printed.  Sept. 18. 1686.  Ro. L’Estrange.  Dublin:  printed by and for A. 
Rhames.  [2], xxvi, [8] subscribers, 659, [1]p, titlepage in red & black, 5 folding 
engraved plates.  8vo.  Some dusting & occasional light marking but generally a clean 
copy.  Lacks  front endpaper.  Contemporary calf, raised bands, red morocco label; 
leading hinge weak, head of spine chipped, corners worn. 

¶ESTC N18022, not noting the engraved plates, which may have been inserted 
from the London 1724 edition.

1726  £75
_____

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Talbot
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_____
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Taylor

HOLY LIVING & DYING
562.  TAYLOR, Jeremy.  The Rule and Exercises of Holy Living:  in which are described 

the means and instruments of obtaining every vertue, and the remedies against 
every vice, and considerations serving to the resisting all temptations.  Together 
with prayers containing the whole duty of a Christian.  And the parts of devotion 
fitted to all occasions, and furnished for all necessities.  The twenty second edition.  
Printed by J. Heptinstall, for Royston and Elizabeth Meredith.  [14], 335, [1]p, 
engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  TOGETHER WITH, as issued:  The Rule and Exercises 
of Holy Dying:  in which are described the means and instruments of preparing 
ourselves and others respectively for a blessed death;  and the Remedies against the 
Evils and Temptations proper to the State of Sickness:  Together with Prayers and 
Acts of Vertue to be used by Sick and Dying Persons, or by others standing in their 
Attendance.  To which are Added, Rules for the Visitation of the Sick, and Offices 
proper for that Ministry.  The two and twentieth edition.  Printed by J.L. For Royston 
and Elizabeth Meredith.  [16], 259, [5]pp, engraved folding frontispiece & additional 
engraved titlepage.  8vo.  Two volumes bound in uniform full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, raised bands, red morocco labels;  sl. waterstain to head of final leaves 
in ‘Holy Living’, small piece of leather worn from rear board of same volume.  From 
the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar, with a  contemporary note on an inner 
rear board noting the original price of the ‘2 volls’. 

¶ESTC T129371 & ESTC T129370.
1715  £200

REBELLION & RETRIBUTION
563.  TEMPLE, John.  The Irish Rebellion:  or, an History of the beginnings and first 

progress of the General Rebellion, raised within the Kingdom of Ireland, upon the 
three and twentieth day of October, 1641.  Together with the barbarous cruelties 
and bloody massacres which ensued thereupon.  The sixth edition, reprinted 
from the best London-Edition, 1679.  Wherein several entire sentences, omitted 
in all the Irish-Editions, are truly inserted; many other omissions, errors and 
mistakes carefully supplied, corrected, and amended.  To which is also prefix’d, 
the late Act of Parliament, made the fourteenth and fifteenth years of King Charles 
II for keeping and celebrating the twenty third of October, as an Anniversary 
Thanksgiving in this Kingdom.  To which is added, Sir Henry Tichborne’s History 
of the Siege of Drogheda, in the year 1641.  As also, the whole tryal of Connor Lord 
Mac-Guire, with the perfect copies of the indictment, and all the evidences against 
him.  Together with the Pope’s Bull to the Confederate Catholicks in Ireland.  
Dublin:  printed by and for Aaron Rhames, and are to be sold by the Booksellers.  
xvi, 245, [1]p, engraved frontispiece, titlepage printed in red & black.  4to.  Light 
browning, frontispiece foxed.  Contemporary mottled calf;  expert repairs to joints 
and head & tail of unlettered spine.  From the library of the Perceval-Maxwell 
family, contemporary ownership initials W.P. at  head of titlepage. 19th century 
newspaper clipping of the verse ‘A Warning Voice from the Tombs of 1641’ pasted 
on inner front board. 

¶ESTC T136591.  First published in 1646.  In three parts, the second, A Letter of 
Sir Henry Tichborne to his Lady, and the third, ‘The Whole Tryal of Connor Lord 
Mac-Guire’, with separate titlepages;  pagination and register are continuous.  A 
note on the flyleaf of a copy in Marsh’s Library states ‘Mr Rhames reprinted this 
book, being very scarce, the D[uke] of [Liria], when in Ireland anno 1723 having 
bought up all the copies he could find in order to destroy the memory of so black 
a period’.  The Duke of Liria was James Stuart FitzJames, grandson of James 
II.  The frontispiece to this 1724 edition is distinctive and portrays six atrocities 
enacted against Protestants, the final one depicting two rebels preparing to smash 
the skulls of two small children against a wall.  Later visual depictions seem to 
take their cue from these images.  (Ref: Gibney, J. The Shadow of a Year: the 1641 
Rebellion in Irish History and Memory. 2013.)

1724  £650

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Taylor

HOLY LIVING & DYING
562.  TAYLOR, Jeremy.  The Rule and Exercises of Holy Living:  in which are described 

the means and instruments of obtaining every vertue, and the remedies against 
every vice, and considerations serving to the resisting all temptations.  Together 
with prayers containing the whole duty of a Christian.  And the parts of devotion 
fitted to all occasions, and furnished for all necessities.  The twenty second edition.  
Printed by J. Heptinstall, for Royston and Elizabeth Meredith.  [14], 335, [1]p, 
engraved frontispiece.  8vo.  TOGETHER WITH, as issued:  The Rule and Exercises 
of Holy Dying:  in which are described the means and instruments of preparing 
ourselves and others respectively for a blessed death;  and the Remedies against the 
Evils and Temptations proper to the State of Sickness:  Together with Prayers and 
Acts of Vertue to be used by Sick and Dying Persons, or by others standing in their 
Attendance.  To which are Added, Rules for the Visitation of the Sick, and Offices 
proper for that Ministry.  The two and twentieth edition.  Printed by J.L. For Royston 
and Elizabeth Meredith.  [16], 259, [5]pp, engraved folding frontispiece & additional 
engraved titlepage.  8vo.  Two volumes bound in uniform full contemporary 
sprinkled calf, raised bands, red morocco labels;  sl. waterstain to head of final leaves 
in ‘Holy Living’, small piece of leather worn from rear board of same volume.  From 
the Library of Invercauld Castle, Braemar, with a  contemporary note on an inner 
rear board noting the original price of the ‘2 volls’. 

¶ESTC T129371 & ESTC T129370.
1715  £200

REBELLION & RETRIBUTION
563.  TEMPLE, John.  The Irish Rebellion:  or, an History of the beginnings and first 

progress of the General Rebellion, raised within the Kingdom of Ireland, upon the 
three and twentieth day of October, 1641.  Together with the barbarous cruelties 
and bloody massacres which ensued thereupon.  The sixth edition, reprinted 
from the best London-Edition, 1679.  Wherein several entire sentences, omitted 
in all the Irish-Editions, are truly inserted; many other omissions, errors and 
mistakes carefully supplied, corrected, and amended.  To which is also prefix’d, 
the late Act of Parliament, made the fourteenth and fifteenth years of King Charles 
II for keeping and celebrating the twenty third of October, as an Anniversary 
Thanksgiving in this Kingdom.  To which is added, Sir Henry Tichborne’s History 
of the Siege of Drogheda, in the year 1641.  As also, the whole tryal of Connor Lord 
Mac-Guire, with the perfect copies of the indictment, and all the evidences against 
him.  Together with the Pope’s Bull to the Confederate Catholicks in Ireland.  
Dublin:  printed by and for Aaron Rhames, and are to be sold by the Booksellers.  
xvi, 245, [1]p, engraved frontispiece, titlepage printed in red & black.  4to.  Light 
browning, frontispiece foxed.  Contemporary mottled calf;  expert repairs to joints 
and head & tail of unlettered spine.  From the library of the Perceval-Maxwell 
family, contemporary ownership initials W.P. at  head of titlepage. 19th century 
newspaper clipping of the verse ‘A Warning Voice from the Tombs of 1641’ pasted 
on inner front board. 

¶ESTC T136591.  First published in 1646.  In three parts, the second, A Letter of 
Sir Henry Tichborne to his Lady, and the third, ‘The Whole Tryal of Connor Lord 
Mac-Guire’, with separate titlepages;  pagination and register are continuous.  A 
note on the flyleaf of a copy in Marsh’s Library states ‘Mr Rhames reprinted this 
book, being very scarce, the D[uke] of [Liria], when in Ireland anno 1723 having 
bought up all the copies he could find in order to destroy the memory of so black 
a period’.  The Duke of Liria was James Stuart FitzJames, grandson of James 
II.  The frontispiece to this 1724 edition is distinctive and portrays six atrocities 
enacted against Protestants, the final one depicting two rebels preparing to smash 
the skulls of two small children against a wall.  Later visual depictions seem to 
take their cue from these images.  (Ref: Gibney, J. The Shadow of a Year: the 1641 
Rebellion in Irish History and Memory. 2013.)

1724  £650



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Thelwall

AN EPIC EFFUSION
564.  THELWALL, John.  The Trident of Albion, an Epic Effusion;  and a oration of the 

influence of elocution on martial enthusiasm;  with an Address to the Shade of 
Nelson:  delivered at the Lyceum, Liverpool, on occasion of the late glorious naval 
victory.  To which is prefixed, an introductory discourse on the nature and objects of 
elocutionary science.  Liverpool:  printed, for the Author, by G.F. Harris.  [5], vi-viii, 
64pp, half title.  8vo.  Half title & final leaf rather dusty & stained, faint ex-library 
stamp to titlepage verso.  Expertly bound in recent half calf, gilt banded spine, dark 
green morocco label, marbled boards. 

¶Thelwall and his ‘effusion’ on Nelson’s death were parodied by 
Wordsworth in Benjamin the Waggoner [1806].  “The way-worn rover whom 
honest Benjamin has befriended suddenly transforms into a showman, 
trundling an incongruous model of a ship on wheels, which he announces 
is ‘the Flag ship at the Nile’.  He then leaps on to a table to deliver an 
oration on Nelson’s victory, in a brilliant parody of Thelwall ‘in full trim’ -.”  
(Ref:  John Thelwall in the Wordsworth Circle:  The Silenced Partner.  By Judith 
Thompson, Macmillan, 2012’.)

1805  £1,500

THOMSON’S TABLES
565.  THOMSON, John.  Tables of Interest at 3, 4, 4, and 5 per cent. ...  The third edition, 

with additions.  Printed for W. Creech & C. Elliot, Edinburgh; and T. Longman, G. 
Robinson, & T. Cadell, London.  [8], 532pp.  12mo.  Contemporary reversed calf, 
blind decorated rules, red morocco label.  An excellent copy with engraved bookplate 
of Maclean of Ardgour to front pastedown. 

¶ESTC T17299, BL, NLS & Purdue Univ. only, the collation is (3), vi, [4], 532.  
This copy is undisturbed in its original binding, and the 4ff. of prelims look 
to have been printed as part of the final signature Yy.  With John Thomson’s 
signature of authentification on the titlepage verso.

1783  £110

DRAINING THE NORFOLK FENS
566.  THREE REPORTS.  

a. GOLBORNE, John, Engineer.  The Report ... concerning the drainage of the North 
Level of the Fens, and the outfal of the Wisbeach River.  4to.  n.p. (Chester? 1769)  
Waterstained.  Fold. plate.  Orig. blue wraps.  12pp.  ¶ESTC T123085.

b. SMEATON, John, Engineer.  The Report ... concerning the drainage of the north 
level of the Fens, and the outfall of the Wisbeach River.  4to.  n.p. (London? 1768).  
Fold. plate.  Orig. blue wraps;  front wrap. darkened.  24pp.  ¶ESTC T118032.

c. YEOMAN, Thomas, Engineer.  The Report ... concerning the drainage of 
the North Level of the Fens, and the outfal of the Wisbeach River.  4to.  n.p. 
(London? 1769).  Fold. plate.  Orig. blue wraps;  spine sl. worn, some damp 
marking.  12pp. ¶ESTC T126188.

1768-69  £120

567.  TIBULLUS.  A Poetical Translation of the Elegies of Tibullus;  and of the Poems of 
Sulpicia.  With the original text, and notes critical and explanatory.  In two volumes.  
By James Grainger, M.D.  Printed for A. Millar.  xlvi165, [1]p;  [2], 263, [1]p. 12mo.  
Two volumes in one, with parallel Latin and English text, and detailed footnotes.  
Some foxing to endpapers & first & final pages, otherwise a clean copy.  Bound in 
late 19th century dark brown cloth, gilt lettered spine.  Inscribed Ex Libris Lud. Du 
Rieu, 1784 at head of each titlepage, ownership inscription of Geoffrey Tillotson, 
1942, on inner front board. 

¶ESTC T98464.
1759  £75
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Tickell

568.  (TICKELL, Richard)  Anticipation:  containing the Substance of His M-----y’s most 
Gracious Speech to both H----s of P-l-----t, on the opening of the approaching session, 
together with a full and authentic account of the debate which will take place in 
the H---e of C-----s, on the motion for the address, and the amendment. With notes.  
Printed for T. Becket, the Corner of the Adelphi, in the Strand.  [6], 74pp.  8vo.  Some 
foxing mainly to the first two leaves, final leaf badly imposed, obscuring first letters 
of each line on verso.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T89468.  First edition.   With an interesting reference to the export 
of pamphlets to the colonies. ‘The Gentlemen trading to the East-Indies, 
West-Indies, and other parts, who intend taking over or sending thither any 
pamphlets this season, are hereby informed, that this work is authentic, faithful, 
and strictly impartial; and as the nice and discerning eye of the British islands 
and settlements near us, must feel an interest in these matters, good allowance 
will be given in taking quantities.  Also the best Dutch wax, and stationary 
wares.’ (Prefatory leaf.)

1778  £35

RIDICULING ‘MODISH FOLLY’
569.  (TICKELL, Richard)  The Wreath of Fashion, or, The art of sentimental poetry.  The 

fourth edition.  Printed for T. Becket.  iv, 16pp.  4to.  Disbound. 
¶ESTC T52834.  Tickell attempts to ridicule a ‘modish folly’, and few of his 
contemporaries ‘of the sentimental strain’ escape this charge.  Simplicity, it 
seems, had died with Shenstone.

1778  £60

570.  TICKET.  DESIGN PROOF.  A large oval design with Italian motto.  Approx. 16 x 
14cm on larger paper. 

¶Engraved after G.B. Cipriani, the name appearing twice, by F. Bartolozzi, 
1777.  In a frame a seated young shepherd addresses Pomona or Autumn 
with a winged cherub holding a mask above, with a motto urging 
industry and cultivation ‘Si giacerebbe inutile per terra, deserta senza 
frutto, e senza onore’.

1777  £110 †

571.  TRIAL.  Mémoire pour la Demoiselle Le Guay d’Oliva, fille mineure, émancipée 
d’age, accusée;  contre M. le Procureur Général, accusateur;  en présence de M. le 
Cardinal-Prince de Rohan, de la dame de La Motte-Valois, du sieur de Cagliostro, & 
autres;  tous co-accusés.  A Paris, chez P.G. Simon & N.H. Nyon.  [4], 46, [2]pp.  4to.  
Half title, final blank sig. F4 preserved;  outer margins of half title & title folded in, 
titlepage trimmed at foot with loss of date from imprint(?), text trimmed a bit close at 
top and outer margins.  Recent grey paper boards, red sprinkled edges. 

¶La demoiselle d’Oliva’s deposition, published with the intention of silencing 
defamatory rumour.

[1786]  £45

PERJURY BY A YARMOUTH MERCHANT
572.  TRIAL.  Proceedings at the Assizes at Thetford, on the 18th of March, 1786, and the 

24th of March, 1787, in the Trial of William Hurry, Merchant, of the Borough of Great 
Yarmouth, on an indictment preferred against him by John Watson, Attorney at 
Law, then Mayor Elect of the said Borough, for wilful and corrupt perjury.  Norwich:  
printed and sold by Chae and Co. in Cockey-Lane.  12pp.  4to.  Side-stabbed sheets as 
issued, but stitching now missing and gatherings loose, old central fold mark, some 
marginal dustiness. 

¶See ESTC T106935.  The trial of Hurry is complete in itself;  the later action of 
Hurry against John Watson for malicious prosecution is not present.

[1787]  £50
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Trimmer

FABULOUS HISTORIES
573.  TRIMMER, Sarah  Fabulous Histories Designed for the Instruction of Children, 

respecting their treatment of animals.  Second edition.  Printed for T. Longman.  
xi, [1], 203, [1]p ads. 12mo. Nineteenth century tree calf, gilt roll-tool borders, gilt 
decorated spine, red morocco label;  sl. rubbing to spine & corners. 

¶ESTC T118616, BL & National Trust only in the UK;  Philadelphia, UCLA, 
Florida, Illinois in North America.  First published earlier this same year.

1786  £350

THE OECONOMY OF CHARITY
574.  TRIMMER, Sarah.  The Oeconomy of Charity;  or, an address to ladies concerning 

Sunday-Schools;  the establishment of schools of industry under female inspection;  
and the distribution of voluntary benefactions.  To which is added an appendix, 
containing an account of the Sunday-Schools in Old Brentford.  Printed by T. 
Bensley.  vii, [1], 183, [1]p, 2 large folding engraved plates depicting a spinning 
wheel and a bobbin.  12mo.  Sl. tears to folds in plates, leading edge of one plate 
dusted.  Bound without final ad. leaf.  BOUND WITH:  (DEACON, Thomas, 
attrib.)  A Catechism, or, the Principles of the Christian Religion, explained in a 
familiar and easy manner, adapted to the lowest capacities.  Edinburgh:  printed in 
the Year.  67, [1]p.  8vo.  BOUND WITH:  ANONYMOUS.  Practical Observations 
on the Book of Revelations;  intended to point out the many useful instructions 
it contains, independent of its prophetical meaning:  with notes and a appendix.  
Oxford:  printed for the Author.  [2], 132, [4]pp.  12mo.  Three titles in one, bound 
in contemporary quarter calf, expertly rebacked, original marbled boards, gilt 
banded spine, red morocco label;  corners bumped.  The second titlepage carries 
the contemporary name Mr Innes, and a note on the final page of third title reads 
‘said to be by a Mr Cambridge’. 

¶ESTC T42077.  First edition. ‘In 1787 she [Trimmer] opened a weekday school 
of industry for girls.  The Old Brentford charity school trained orphaned or 
otherwise distressed middle-class girls as teachers and working-class girls in 
domestic service or appropriate trades.  Trimmer provided several texts for 
use in these schools, including The Servant’s Friend (1787), The Charity School 
Spelling Book (1799), reading instruction in The Ladder of Learning (1789, 1792), 
and her simplified versions of scripture.  Her charity school work was well 
known; Queen Charlotte and the dowager Countess Spencer were among those 
who consulted Trimmer on founding similar institutions.  Her views were 
summarized in The Oconomy of Charity (1787), one of the most influential works 
on how and why Sunday and charity schools should be established.’ [DNB].  
Deacon’s Catechism, ESTC T192130, NLS only;  Practical Observations, ESTC 
T204264, NLS and Oxford Bodleian only.

1787, 1752, 1787  £1,500

575.  TRUSLER, John.  Chronology;  or, the Historian’s Vade-Mecum.  Wherein every 
remarkable occurrence in our own history ... are alphabetically recorded, with the 
dates affixed ... with several useful lists, designed for the pocket, in order to set 
people right in conversation.  The sixth edition, with considerable additions and 
improvements.  Printed for the Author, and sold by S. Bladon, in Paternoster-Row;  
F. Newbery, Ludgate Street [and others].  [2], 134, [6]pp ads, frontispiece included in 
pagination.  12mo.  Some dustiness, faint old waterstain to top outer corner visible 
on some leaves, a little close cropped touching running head in places, final leaf has 
page number torn away in top corner.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, 
vellum tips;  joints cracked, spine worn & chipped. 

¶ESTC T195713, BL, Glasgow & NLS only, and not noting the final ad. leaves;  
this edition not in Roscoe.

1773  £65
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Tytler

576.  (TYTLER, William)  An Historical and Critical Enquiry into the evidence produced 
by the Earls of Murray and Morton, against Mary Queen of Scots.  With an 
examination of the Rev. Dr. Robertson’s Dissertation, and Mr. Hume’s History, with 
respect to that evidence.  Edinburgh:  printed by W. Gordon.  [2], viii, 262, 31, [1]p.  
8vo.   A fine clean copy bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, smooth spine, gilt 
bands, red morocco title label;  v. sl. abrasion to upper board.  From the Library of 
Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T95531.  In 1754 William Goodall published his Examination of the Letters 
Said to Written by Mary Queen of Scotland, arguing that the letters were forgeries.  
Hume argued for Mary’s guilt and the validity of the letters, and here Tytler 
came to Goodall’s defence.  Hume, in the 1770 edition of his History, inserted 
a footnote stating that Tytler’s work contained ‘scandalous artifices’ from 
beginning to end.  Tytler responded to this in the 1772 edition of his Enquiry, 
and the consensus at the time was that he had won the argument.

1760  £380

SELINA
577.  (VENTUM, Harriet)  Selina, a Novel, founded on Facts.  By a Lady.  In Three 

Volumes.  Printed for C. Law.  viii, 239pp; [2], 268pp; [2], 254pp.  12mo.  Titlepage 
to Vol. III in very good facsimile on contemporary paper;  some browning & finger-
marking to text in places, offsetting on pastedowns & endpapers.  Full contemporary 
sheep;  spines rubbed, lacking labels, some cracking across bands, heads chipped, but 
joints sound.  Early signatures to titlepages of Mary Windale, and later 19th century 
name of T.E. Headlam, Gilmonby Hall [Yorkshire] on endpapers. 

¶ESTC T66392.  BL only in UK;  Alberta, Chicago, Illinois in North America.  
First edition.  The Preface describes its author as ‘a new writer’ about to ‘enter 
the lists of public applause in a species of composition, wherein few, among 
a host of competitors, have been successful’ (p. [v]).  For the attribution to 
Harriet Ventum, see Justina; or, the History of a Young Lady (1801), which states 
on its title-page ‘by Harriet Ventum, author of Selina &c. &c.’  It is possibly a 
misreading of this which has led to the wrong attribution of Selima, or the Village 
Tale to Ventum:  see ESTC and English Novel, vol. 1, 1794: 40, for the correct 
attribution to Margaret Holford, the elder.  Ventum is also recorded as author of 
Justina and The Amiable Tutoress, or, the History of Mary and Jane Hornsby (1801).   
(Ref: Garside, Peter. The English Novel, 1800-1829.)

1800  £750

ENGLISH GOVERNMENT IN BENGAL
578.  VERELST, Harry.  A View of the Rise, Progress, and Present State of the English 

Government in Bengal:  including a reply to the misrepresentations of Mr Bolts, 
and other writers.  Printed for J. Nourse.  [12], 148, [4], 253, [1]p errata.  4to.  Front 
endpaper a little dusted, some very neat pencil notes in margins.  A fine copy 
bound in full contemporary pale calf, double gilt fillet border, gilt spine in six 
compartments, red morocco label.  Armorial bookplate of William Constable, Esq., of 
Burton Constable, Yorkshire. 

¶ESTC T50786.  First edition.  Harry Verelst, served with the East India 
Company in Bengal between 1749 & 1769, and was appointed Governor of Fort 
William in Bengal in 1767.  At a time when plundering and corruption was 
almost the norm within the East India Company, he maintained his integrity.  
He made many enemies by sacking them from service or barring them from 
illegal trading during his tenure, and was consistently sympathetic to the 
cause of the Bengal people.  Immediately after his return to England in 1770, 
compensation cases were lodged against him, and although he was acquitted 
from all charges of illegalities, the series of litigations ruined him financially.  
Disillusioned by the conduct of his Bengal colleagues, he chose to leave England 
and retire to France. He died at Boulogne on 24 October 1785.

1772  £1,100

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Tytler

576.  (TYTLER, William)  An Historical and Critical Enquiry into the evidence produced 
by the Earls of Murray and Morton, against Mary Queen of Scots.  With an 
examination of the Rev. Dr. Robertson’s Dissertation, and Mr. Hume’s History, with 
respect to that evidence.  Edinburgh:  printed by W. Gordon.  [2], viii, 262, 31, [1]p.  
8vo.   A fine clean copy bound in full contemporary sprinkled calf, smooth spine, gilt 
bands, red morocco title label;  v. sl. abrasion to upper board.  From the Library of 
Invercauld Castle, Braemar. 

¶ESTC T95531.  In 1754 William Goodall published his Examination of the Letters 
Said to Written by Mary Queen of Scotland, arguing that the letters were forgeries.  
Hume argued for Mary’s guilt and the validity of the letters, and here Tytler 
came to Goodall’s defence.  Hume, in the 1770 edition of his History, inserted 
a footnote stating that Tytler’s work contained ‘scandalous artifices’ from 
beginning to end.  Tytler responded to this in the 1772 edition of his Enquiry, 
and the consensus at the time was that he had won the argument.

1760  £380
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CANTERBURY IMPRINT
579.  VINCENT, William.  A Discourse addressed to the People of Great-Britain, May 

13th, 1792.  (Circulated by the East Kent and Canterbury Association.)  Canterbury:  
printed by Simmons, Kirkby & Jones.  15, [1]pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T12301, BL & New York only.  ‘There is no political cure for poverty but 
the encouragement of industry ...  every drawback and bounty, every protecting 
duty, every regulation’ of the corn trade, and ‘every assistance to the fisheries, 
ought to be regarded as political charity ...’

1793  £65

VOLTAIRE, François Marie Arouet de 

THE IGNORANT PHILOSOPHER
580.  The Ignorant Philosopher.  With an Address to the Public upon the Parricides 

imputed to the Families of Calas and Sirven.  Translated from the French of M. 
De. Voltaire.  Printed for S. Bladon, in Pater-Noster Row.  [8], 206, [2]pp ads, half 
title.  8vo.  Some old faint waterstaining to first 10 leaves, sl. worming to extreme 
inner margins at foot of pp.89-109, also at inner margin at head of pages 181 to end.  
Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled calf, raised & gilt banded spine, red 
morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T137605.  First English edition.  Voltaire wrote this treatise “in a mood 
of exasperation and disgust produced by the impossibility of resolving the great 
metaphysical problems.  In a series of brief sections Voltaire tries to answer the 
questions with which he begins:  ‘Who are you? whence do you come? what 
are you doing? what will you become?’  Or rather, he more and more irritably 
points out how unanswerable they are, and how insignificant is man when 
confronted with them”.  (Theodore Besterman, Voltaire, p448.)

1767  £285

581.  Romans ...  Edition stéréotype, d’après le procédé de Firmin Didot.  A Paris, de 
l’imprimerie et de la fonderie stéréotypes de Pierre Didot l’ainé, et de Firmin Didot.  
3 vols, half titles.  18mo.  Light damp marking to upper blank margins of a few 
leaves in vol. 2.  Contemporary gilt-ruled tree calf, spines ruled and decorated in gilt, 
double red morocco labels, lemon edges, silk markers;  sl. wear.  Signature of Michele 
(?) at head of titles in vol. 2, 3.  A very attractive copy. 

¶Not traced in BL catalogue.  The half title to vol. I sets out the prices in sheets 
of this 3-volume stereotyped edition on four different qualities of paper:  this 
example is presumably one on ‘papier ordinaire’.

AN VIII [1800]  £85

582.  Vers de Voltaire au Roi de Prusse.  Verses of Voltaire to the King of Prussia.  Printed 
for R. and J. Dodsley.  7, [1]p.  Parallel French and English text.  4to.  Sl. foxing, sl. 
tear without loss along old fold mark on titlepage.  Recent sugar paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC N68289, not in BL;  Cambridge and Yale Beinecke only.  On July 10, 1750, 
Voltaire arrived in Potsdam, accepting a long standing invitation to visit the 
Prussian court.  He was not only an esteemed guest at Sans Souci, he was a paid 
companion and language teacher, and overwhelmed by the hospitality shown to 
him by the Prussian King, his first letter to France was full of praise for Frederick.   
For several months Voltaire was at the centre of society in Potsdam and Berlin.  
Frederick considered him a personal friend, but following several disagreements, 
at the end of March 1753 Voltaire left Potsdam, taking with him some of 
Frederick’s unpublished poems.  Frederick had him detained in Frankfurt, where 
he was kept several weeks under house arrest, until the missing poems were 
recovered.  Sometime later they resumed correspondence, but never recaptured 
the pleasure of their earlier friendship.  The Verses were published by Dodsley 
in May 1753, almost exactly at the time that Voltaire was being interrogated  by 
Frederick’s agents, and were clearly written in better times, before his departure.

1753  £850
_____
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BOSWELL & PIOZZI
583.  WALCOT, John.  Bozzy and Piozzi:  or, the British Biographers, a Town Eclogue.  By 

Peter Pindar, Esq.  Fifth edition.  Printed for G. Kearsley, at Johnson’s Head.  [2], [2]
ads, 72pp, etched plate.  4to.  Some worming to leading edge, mainly a single tiny 
hole touching a few letters, close cropped at lower edge affecting a few signatures & 
footnotes.  Bound in 19th century cloth, gilt lettered spine;  rather faded.  Additional 
portrait of Pindar pasted on to inner board, ownership name of James Ford, Bath, 1859. 

¶ESTC T29580.
1786  £50

THREE SPANIARDS:  DUBLIN EDITION
584.  WALKER, George.  The Three Spaniards.  A Romance.  In two volumes.  Dublin:  

printed by Brett Smith, for P. Wogan, J. Rice, G. Folingsby, & B. Dornin.  [2], 280pp; 
[2], 276pp.  12mo.  Contemp. marginal note to p. 83, vol. I,  corner of E12 vol. II torn, 
but with no loss of text.  Pages rather browned, with some fingermarks & occasional 
browning with some ink doodles on e.ps.  Contemp. calf, gilt ruled spines, dark red 
morocco labels;  joints & head & tail of spines expertly repaired.  Bookplate of Robert 
Montgomery, Convoy, with signature of Tho. Montgomery across titlepages. 

¶ESTC N27345, BL, NLI and UCLA only. There was a 3 volume London edition 
published in the same year, ESTC recording 3 copies (Texas, Bodleian, Huntington).

1800  £480

585.  WALLER, Edmund.  The Poetical Works ... from Mr Fenton’s Quarto Edition, 1729.  
With the Life of the Author.  Cooke’s Edition.  Embellished with superb engravings.  
Printed for C. Cooke.  xxxvi, ix, [1], 11-180pp, engraved portrait frontispiece, 
engraved titlepage, 3 engraved plates.  12mo.  Some sl. waterstaining to a few pages, 
most visible at head of frontispiece & engraved titlepage.  Full contemporary mottled 
calf, gilt decorated spine, black morocco label. 

¶ESTC T93232, which notes the plates dated 1796 and 1797 as here, but does 
not record the 1798 portrait, and thus dates this volume a year earlier.  The 
engraved titlepage reads: ‘Waller’s Works, forming part of Cooke’s pocket 
edition of ... select British poets’. 

[1798]  £35

GEOGRAPHICAL GAME
586.  WALLIS, John.  Wallis’s Tour of Europe, a New Geographical Pastime.  Published 

Nov. 24th, 1794 by John Wallis at his Map Warehouse, No.16, Ludgate Street.  Sixteen 
sections mounted on linen, with hand-coloured map, printed directions and rules;  
some dusting & browning, more visible on reverse, corners of a few sections lifting 
from linen backing.  Stitching to linen on verso, original marbled card slip-case sl. 
worn at edges, engraved oval label intact. 

¶The first edition with the rules printed on the sheets, rather than forming 
a separate pamphlet in the later issue, (which was printed by T. Davis, 102 
Minories, 1811).   (Ref:  Whitehouse, F. R. B. Table Games of Georgian and 
Victorian Days, pp.8-9.)  The tour forms a race which starts at No.1 Harwich 
and finishes at  No.102 London.  It was devised for six players:  the player 
pieces were travellers, and the counters assigned to each player were their 
servants, indicating the target market for the game.   See also item 423.

1794  £285

RICHARD III:  HENRY VII
587.  WALPOLE, Horace  Historic Doubts on the Life and Reign of King Richard the 

Third.  Printed for J. Dodsley in Pall-Mall.  1768.  xv, [1], 134, [2]pp, 2 portrait plates.  
4to.  BOUND WITH:  The Will of King Henry VII.  Printed for the Editor:  and sold 
by T. Payne.  1775.  xv, [1], 72pp.  4to.  Some light foxing & offsetting from plates in 
the first work;  two small brown marks to pp.11-18 in the first work.  Two volumes 
in one.  Contemporary calf, later, but not recent reback, gilt bands, morocco labels;  
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Walpole

boards scuffed, corners worn.  Armorial bookplate of Sir Abraham Hume, ink 
stamped crest of the Hon. Charles Henry Cust, ownership name of J.S. Read, 1932,  
on front endpaper. 

¶ESTC T110339;  Hazen, Walpole 19.  First edition.   ESTC T127509.  Edited with 
a preface by T. Astle.

1768 & 1775  £125

588.  (WALPOLE, Sir Robert)  ANONYMOUS.  The Life of Sir Robt. Cochran, Prime-
Minister to King James III of Scotland.  Printed & sold by A. Dodd, &c.  55, [1]pp.  
8vo.  Pagination sl. cropped.  Disbound;  sl. dusted. 

¶ESTC T74213.  An attack on Sir Robert Walpole.  This is the variant with p.42 
line 8 reading ‘by Force they must be’.

1734  £25

589.  (WALPOLE, Sir Robert)  ENGLAND.  Parliament.  House of Lords.  The Lords 
Protest May 25, 1742, on the Bill intitled, An Act for Indemnifying such persons 
as shall upon examination, make Discoveries touching the Disposition of Publick 
Money ... or concerning other matters relating to the conduct of Robert Earl of 
Orford.  Printed for R. West.  15, [1]pp.  8vo.  Uncut & folded as issued;  unopened, 
but sl. splitting along one fold.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T108591.  In February 1742, after 21 years in power, Walpole was finally 
forced to resign - and quickly became the object of parliamentary enquiry into 
his management of public accounts.

[1742]  £35

590.  WARD, Thomas.  England’s Reformation, from the time of King Henry the eighth, 
to the end of Oates’s plot.  A poem in four cantos.  The sixth edition.  With notes 
to justify the facts related:  as also, the author’s life, with several Alterations and 
Additions, faithfully extracted from the Author’s Manuscripts, which were never 
Printed in any of the former Editions.  Liverpool:  printed in the Year.  xv, [1], 456pp.  
8vo.  Y7 torn across & repaired neatly without loss of text, fore-edge reinforced on 
recto, some browning & occasional foxing, blind stamp of Wigan Public Library at 
foot of titlepage.  Recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T132413, recording 7 copies, all in the UK.  First printed in 1710.
1782  £65

CONDUCT & CONVERSATIONS OF NAPOLEON
591.  WARDEN, William.  Letters Written on Board His Majesty’s Ship the 

Northumberland, and Saint Helena:  in which the conduct and conversations of 
Napoleon Bonaparte and his suite, during the voyage, and the first months of 
his residence in that island, are faithfully described and related.  Fourth edition.  
Published for the Author, by R. Ackermann.  viii, 215, [1]p, half title, engraved 
portrait frontispiece, 2 plates (one folding).  8vo.  A fine copy.  Contemporary half 
russia, gilt banded spine, gilt flower-head motifs.  From the Library of Invercauld 
Castle, Braemar, with bookseller’s ticket of A. Brown & Co, Aberdeen. 
1816  £280

592.  WATSON, Robert.  The History of the Reign of Philip the Third, King of Spain.  
The first four books.  By Robert Watson, LL.D.  The two last by William Thomson, 
LL.D.  A new edition.  Two volumes.  Basil: printed and sold by J.J. Tourneisen.  [4], 
378p; [2], 332, [12]pp;  8vo.  Sl. foxing, several leaves a little dusty, upper edge of 
blank margin of S6 & Y6 vol. I not affecting text.  19thC half calf, marbled boards, red 
morocco labels;  repair to spine of vol. II, heads of spines rubbed. 

¶ESTC T116222, BL only in the UK;  Chicago only in North America;  4 copies 
in European libraries.

1792  £120
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as shall upon examination, make Discoveries touching the Disposition of Publick 
Money ... or concerning other matters relating to the conduct of Robert Earl of 
Orford.  Printed for R. West.  15, [1]pp.  8vo.  Uncut & folded as issued;  unopened, 
but sl. splitting along one fold.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T108591.  In February 1742, after 21 years in power, Walpole was finally 
forced to resign - and quickly became the object of parliamentary enquiry into 
his management of public accounts.

[1742]  £35

590.  WARD, Thomas.  England’s Reformation, from the time of King Henry the eighth, 
to the end of Oates’s plot.  A poem in four cantos.  The sixth edition.  With notes 
to justify the facts related:  as also, the author’s life, with several Alterations and 
Additions, faithfully extracted from the Author’s Manuscripts, which were never 
Printed in any of the former Editions.  Liverpool:  printed in the Year.  xv, [1], 456pp.  
8vo.  Y7 torn across & repaired neatly without loss of text, fore-edge reinforced on 
recto, some browning & occasional foxing, blind stamp of Wigan Public Library at 
foot of titlepage.  Recent marbled paper wrappers. 

¶ESTC T132413, recording 7 copies, all in the UK.  First printed in 1710.
1782  £65

CONDUCT & CONVERSATIONS OF NAPOLEON
591.  WARDEN, William.  Letters Written on Board His Majesty’s Ship the 

Northumberland, and Saint Helena:  in which the conduct and conversations of 
Napoleon Bonaparte and his suite, during the voyage, and the first months of 
his residence in that island, are faithfully described and related.  Fourth edition.  
Published for the Author, by R. Ackermann.  viii, 215, [1]p, half title, engraved 
portrait frontispiece, 2 plates (one folding).  8vo.  A fine copy.  Contemporary half 
russia, gilt banded spine, gilt flower-head motifs.  From the Library of Invercauld 
Castle, Braemar, with bookseller’s ticket of A. Brown & Co, Aberdeen. 
1816  £280

592.  WATSON, Robert.  The History of the Reign of Philip the Third, King of Spain.  
The first four books.  By Robert Watson, LL.D.  The two last by William Thomson, 
LL.D.  A new edition.  Two volumes.  Basil: printed and sold by J.J. Tourneisen.  [4], 
378p; [2], 332, [12]pp;  8vo.  Sl. foxing, several leaves a little dusty, upper edge of 
blank margin of S6 & Y6 vol. I not affecting text.  19thC half calf, marbled boards, red 
morocco labels;  repair to spine of vol. II, heads of spines rubbed. 

¶ESTC T116222, BL only in the UK;  Chicago only in North America;  4 copies 
in European libraries.

1792  £120



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Watts

WATTS, Isaac 
IN ORIGINAL HESSIAN CLOTH

593.  Divine Songs  Attempted in Easy Language for the Use of Children.  Printed for J. 
Buckland (and 5 others).  xii, 58, [2]pp ads, initial licence leaf.  12mo.  Sl. tear without 
loss to head of B1, pen strokes to opening pp34-35, otherwise a good clean copy.  
Orig. hessian cloth boards.  Front endpaper bears inscriptions of John Owen his 
Book, March 30th, 1776, and Anne Owen, July 2nd 1796. 

¶ESTC T82313, BL & Oxford in UK;  4 copies in North America.
1775  £120

‘FLYING FOWL AND CREEPING THINGS, PRAISE YE THE LORD’
594.  Horæ Lyricæ.  Poems, chiefly of the lyric kind.  In three books ...  The twelfth edition, 

corrected.  Printed for J. Buckland, T. Longman, T. Field and E. & C. Dilly.  xxxi, [17], 
299, [1]pp, plate.  12mo.  Portrait front. engraved by T. Chambers, initial royal licence 
leaf, final page of ads. for books by Watts;  2 leaves sl. sprung and creased at fore-
edge.  Contemporary gilt-ruled and -decorated speckled calf, spine ruled in gilt, red 
morocco label, red sprinkled edges;  sl. wear to joints.  v.g. 

¶ESTC T82027.
1770  £50

RED MOROCCO
595.  Hymns and Spiritual Songs.  In Three Books.  Printed for W. Strahan [and 7 others].  

xvi, 328, [16]pp tables, engraved frontispiece.  12mo.  v. sl. unintrusive worming 
to gutter margins. Full contemporary red morocco, gilt rope-twist border, gilt 
corner-piece decoration, gilt panelled spine, marbled end-papers;  sl. rubbing but an 
attractive copy of this late 18th century printing. 

¶ESTC T82363, BL only.
1785  £150

WATTS’ PSALMS & HYMNS
596.  The Psalms of David Imitated in the language of the New Testament, and applied to 

the Christian state and worship: with the preface and notes by I. Watts.  J.Buckland, 
J.F. and C. Rivington, T.Field, C.Dilly, W.Goldsmith, and J.Scatchard and J. Whitaker.  
New edition corrected.  Front. port.  xxx,401,(1)pp.  12mo.  BOUND WITH:  Hymns 
and Spiritual Songs.  In three books ...  By. I.Watts, new edition, corrected.  (Imprint 
as first items but adding T.Longman and J.Johnson.)  Front. port. xxiii(i), 384pp.  
Contemp. full black straight-grained morocco;  inner hinges cracked, sm. section of 
front hinge affected by worming, but binding strong & firm.  a.e.g. 

¶ ESTC T93073, 5 copies in UK;  Texas & Brown only in North America.  ESTC 
T82398, BL, Dr. Williams’ & Sellyoak libraries only in UK;  Texas & private collection 
only in North America.

1789  £185

597.  Select Songs for Children.  In three parts.  I. Divine Songs, ...  II. Moral Songs, ...  III. 
Psalms in verse, spiritual hymns, and serious little poems.  By I. Watts, D.D. the Rev. 
Mr Foxton, M.A. and other eminent Divines.  The seventh edition, corrected and 
enlarged.  Newcastle: printed for S. Hodgson;  and sold by the Booksellers in Town 
and Country.  [9], 10-108pp.  12mo.  A number of leaves rather thumb-marked, some 
browning, final two pages have verses separated by pencil lines, small tear with loss 
to blank lower corner of titlepage.  Contemporary calf backed patterned paper boards;  
spine & corners worn, boards v. rubbed.  Signature of Elizabeth Nelson, Aug. 16th 1794 
on front endpaper, and of Elizabeth Ingleson, Nov. 1821 on inner board. 

¶This edition unrecorded by ESTC, which notes a single copy (UCLA) of a 
similarly paginated Newcastle edition, with the same imprint, but dated 1793 
(ESTC N21812).  A Dublin ‘7th edition’, again of 108pp, was printed in 1784 
(Lilly Library only).  These are the only editions noted which bear this title.  In   
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Watts

WATTS, Isaac continued

his preface the anonymous editor writes that ‘as the first and second parts of 
this collection have been hitherto printed in separate books, as belonging to 
two authors, and those in the third part, so very widely scattered among other 
publications as rarely to be met with;  it has been the Editor’s business to bring 
them together into one book, without enhancing the price that they have been 
sold for separately ...’.  This may be a Newcastle re-issue of the Dublin edition, 
which might suggest an Irish editor.

1790  £120
_____

598.  WAX & TALLOW CHANDLER.  SAMUEL HURD.  Engraved billhead with items 
added in manuscript, for purchases bought from Samuel Hurd, Wax & Tallow 
Chandler.  No. 310 in Oxford Street near Bond Street.  Recording candles and wax 
lights purchased by Charles Turner, Esq., between February and November 1775.  In 
v.g. condition, small tear to top left hand corner.  16 x 21cm. 

¶Between 1772 and 1778, Samuel Hurd changed his business from tallow 
chandler only to wax and tallow chandler.  This bill heading, engraved by 
Barak Longmate the Elder, 1737-93, still bears the arms only of the Tallow 
Chandlers with the motto:  Ecce Agnus Dei qui tollit peccata mundi. (Ref: entry 
for a similar billhead in the John Johnson Collection, Oxford.)

1775  £120 †

599.  WAX CHANDLER.  BEDCOTT & HOSIER.  Engraved billhead with items added in 
manuscript, for purchases bought from Bedcott & Hosier, Wax Chandlers, Charles Street, 
Berkeley Square, London.  Recording wax lights, box and cord purchased by Charles 
Tynte Bart. on 15th June 1781.  Receipted, signed, & dated 14th February 1782.  It is noted 
‘for Addington’, his Buckinghamshire residence.  In v.g. condition.  16 x 20cm. 
1781  £120 †

WEBSTER, William 
WOOLLEN TRADE

600. The Consequences of Trade, as to the Wealth and Strength of any Nation;  of the 
Woollen Trade in particular, and the great superiority of it over all other branches of 
trade… the danger we are in of becoming a province of France, unless an effectual 
and immediate stop be put to the exportation of our wool. With a narrative of the 
steps, taken by Mr Webber, for getting an Act of Parliament to confirm a Charter 
granted him by his Majesty, nine years ago, for an universal registry in charter.  By 
a Draper of London. The second edition.  Sold by T. Cooper, at the Globe in Pater-
Noster-Row.  31, [1]pp.  8vo. Recent sugar paper wrappers;  top edge sl. cropped just 
touching a few page numbers. 

¶ESTC T31238.
1740  £60

601.  The Draper Confuted;  or, a Candid and Impartial, but Full Answer to the Consequences 
of Trade:  humbly offer’d to the consideration of both Houses of Parliament. By a Friend 
to the Government.  Printed for T. Cooper, at the Globe in Pater-noster-Row.  [2], 26pp.  
8vo.  Some light creasing & browning to final leaf.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T34947.  Author named pseudonymously on p.3 as Andrew Freeport, 
i.e. William Webster.

1740  £65

602.  Remarks upon Mr. Webber’s Scheme and the Draper’s Pamphlet.  Sold by J. Roberts in 
Warwick-Lane.  40pp.  12mo.  Titlepage a little dusty.  Recent sugar paper wrappers.  

¶ESTC T46871;  Goldsmiths’, 7840. Probably also by William Webster.  A reply 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Webster

WEBSTER, William continued
to ‘An account of a scheme for preventing the exportation of our wool’ and ‘The 
consequences of trade ... By a Draper of London (i.e. Samuel Webber)’.

1741  £65
_____

WESLEY, John 
WESLEY’S SERMONS

603.  Sermons on Several Occasions:  in three volumes.  Vol. I, 2nd edition, Vols II & III 
1st editions.  Printed by W. Bowyer. [Vols II & III by W. Strahan].  xii, 250, [2]pp 
ads; [2], 312, [4]pp ads; [4], 260pp, half title in Vol. III.  12mo.  Sl. & even browning, 
but a good clean copy, clean edge tear without loss to M1 Vol. II, faint traces of old 
waterstain to lower front edge.  Full contemporary sprinkled calf, double gilt ruled 
borders, raised & gilt banded spines, gilt volume numbers, sl. chipping to head & tail 
of vol I.  Recent bookplate of Christopher Clark Geest. 

¶ESTC  N37140, T179634, T180253.  A very good early set of the Sermons and 
surprisingly scarce.  Vols I & II are recorded in Oxford and Manchester only in 
the UK, and none of the volumes are listed by ESTC as being in the BL.

1754 / 1748 / 1750  £1,250

ORIGIN OF POWER
604.  Thoughts Concerning the Origin of Power.  Bristol:  printed by W. Pine, in Wine-

Street.  12pp.  12mo.  Half inch tear without loss to leading edge, outer pages a little 
dusted.  Stitched as issued. 

¶ESTC T16611;  Baker 280.  The first edition of this pamphlet, written in 
Wesley’s authoritarian style,  in which he attacks the prevalent myth that 
‘the people’ are the source of power.  In this same year he also published his 
Thoughts Upon Liberty, against the roaring of the ‘patriot mob’, and libertarians.

1772  £280

DEFENDING THE CHARACTER OF AN EMINENT MINISTER OF CHRIST
605.  (FLETCHER, John)  A Vindication of the Rev. Mr. Wesley’s last minutes:  occasioned 

by a circular, printed letter, inviting principal persons, both clergy and laity, as well 
of the Dissenters as of the established Church, who disapprove of those minutes, to 
oppose them in a body, as a dreadful Heresy:  and designed To remove Prejudice, 
check Rashness, promote Forbearance, defend the Character of an eminent Minister 
of Christ, and prevent some important scriptural Truths from being hastily branded 
as heretical. In five letters, to the Hon. and Rev. author of the circular letter.  By a 
lover of quietness and liberty of conscience.  Bristol:  printed by W. Pine, in Wine-
Street.  98pp.  12mo.  Stab-sewn as issued;  first & final outer pages dusted & marked. 

¶Two issues are noted of this first edition by ESTC (T218599 & T27400), one with a 
final advert leaf.  However an additional note suggests that these are not separate 
printings, as both include the printed advertisement note at the foot of page 6.

1771  £150
_____

GLAZED HESSIAN CLOTH
606.  WESTMINSTER ASSEMBLY OF DIVINES.  The Shorter Catechism, composed 

by the Reverend Assembly of Divines;  with the scripture-proofs in words at length.  
Carefully revised and corrected by a Minister of the Gospel.  Printed in the Year 
MDCCLXXIV.  71, [1]p ads.  12mo.  Original dark brown, glazed hessian cloth.  With 
the name Alfred Cole, Clapton 1810 on front pastedown. 

¶This edition not in ESTC, which records three entries under this form of the 
title, 1759 (BL only), 1797 Newburyport (American Antiquarian Society only); 
1800 Maine (American Antiquarian Society only).

1774  £120

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Webster
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Wharton

607.  WHARTON, Richard.  Fables:  consisting of select parts from Dante, Berni, Chaucer, 
and Ariosto.  Imitated in English heroic verse.  Printed by T. Bensley ... for Payne 
and Mackinlay.  Two volumes in one.  [2]; 142pp; xvi, 199, [1]p.  8vo.  Some scattered 
foxing & light browning.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, 
double gilt bands, red morocco label;  sl. wear to rear joint & head of spine.  Armorial 
bookplate of John Headlam of Gilmonly Hall, Yorkshire. 

¶The works included are:  The Entrance of Hell - Dant. Inf. cant. III;  The 
Story of Ugolino - Dant. Inf. cant. XXXII, XXXIII;  The Castle of Altaripa, from 
Berni’s Orlando Inamorato;  The Garden of Medusa;  The Franklein’s Tale, 
from Chaucer;  The stories of Caligorante and Orillo, from Ariosto, canto XV;  
Angelica and Medoro, and Cambuscan:  an heroic poem in six books founded 
upon and comprizing a free imitation of Chaucer’s fragment on that subject.

1804-1805  £180

AGAINST MACPHERSON
608.  WHITAKER, John.  The Genuine History of the Britons asserted against Mr. 

Macpherson.  The second edition, corrected.  Printed for J. Murray.  [4], 313,          
[1]pp.  8vo.  Title leaf a cancel, ten-line errata on p.313;  waterstain to top inner 
blank margins, scattered light foxing.  Contemporary speckled calf, spine ruled 
and decorated in gilt, red morocco label;  a bit rubbed, leading hinge weakening.              
A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T82463.  Whitaker attempts to set the record straight, with a critical 
commentary on James Macpherson’s An Introduction to the history of Great Britain 
and Ireland, or An enquiry into the origins ... of the Britons, Scots, Irish and Anglo-
Saxons.

1773  £90

THE GOSPEL IN INDIA
609.  WHITE, Joseph.  Sermons Preached before the University of Oxford, in the Year 

1784, at the Lecture founded by the Rev. John Bampton, M.A. late Canon of 
Salisbury.  The second edition. To which is now added, A Sermon preached before 
the University of Oxford, July 4, 1784, on the duty of attempting the propagation of 
the gospel among our Mahometan and Gentoo subjects in India.    [8], 526, 1f blank, 
lxxxvii pp, complete with the half title.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy;  v. small marginal 
rust hole to Ii3.  Contemp. calf, attractive large gilt floral device to each compartment, 
red morocco label;  sl. cracks to joints. 

¶ESTC T220300.  An important collection of sermons dealing with the question 
of whether European Christians (i.e. Anglicans) should attempt to convert the 
native Indians to Christianity.

1785  £125

MANNERS
610.  WHITEHEAD, William.  Manners:  a satire.  n.p.  16pp.  Folio.  Margins a little 

dusty.  Later plain blue wrappers. 
¶ESTC T139152;  Foxon W419, ‘Probably a clandestine London edition’.  In this 
issue there is a vignette bust on the titlepage, and the footnote symbol on p.7 is 
an asterisk; (variant footnote symbol on p.7 is a dagger).

[1739]  £60

SIGNED BY WILBERFORCE
611.  WILBERFORCE, William.  Printed receipt slip ‘Received of Mr Whittam the 58th 

printed Volume of the Journals of the House of Commons, Sess. 1802-3, with the 
index’.  Addressed by hand to William Wilberforce, Esq., & dated 23rd Jan. 1807.    
Wilberforce has signed the slip at the bottom;  on the reverse is printed ‘Mr Whittam, 
32 Abingdon Street, any Saturday at Ten’.  Sl. tear without loss to right hand corner, 
old paper on one edge & one top corner of verso from earlier mounting.  6 x 16cm. 

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Wharton

607.  WHARTON, Richard.  Fables:  consisting of select parts from Dante, Berni, Chaucer, 
and Ariosto.  Imitated in English heroic verse.  Printed by T. Bensley ... for Payne 
and Mackinlay.  Two volumes in one.  [2]; 142pp; xvi, 199, [1]p.  8vo.  Some scattered 
foxing & light browning.  Contemporary quarter calf, marbled boards, vellum tips, 
double gilt bands, red morocco label;  sl. wear to rear joint & head of spine.  Armorial 
bookplate of John Headlam of Gilmonly Hall, Yorkshire. 

¶The works included are:  The Entrance of Hell - Dant. Inf. cant. III;  The 
Story of Ugolino - Dant. Inf. cant. XXXII, XXXIII;  The Castle of Altaripa, from 
Berni’s Orlando Inamorato;  The Garden of Medusa;  The Franklein’s Tale, 
from Chaucer;  The stories of Caligorante and Orillo, from Ariosto, canto XV;  
Angelica and Medoro, and Cambuscan:  an heroic poem in six books founded 
upon and comprizing a free imitation of Chaucer’s fragment on that subject.

1804-1805  £180

AGAINST MACPHERSON
608.  WHITAKER, John.  The Genuine History of the Britons asserted against Mr. 

Macpherson.  The second edition, corrected.  Printed for J. Murray.  [4], 313,          
[1]pp.  8vo.  Title leaf a cancel, ten-line errata on p.313;  waterstain to top inner 
blank margins, scattered light foxing.  Contemporary speckled calf, spine ruled 
and decorated in gilt, red morocco label;  a bit rubbed, leading hinge weakening.              
A good-plus copy. 

¶ESTC T82463.  Whitaker attempts to set the record straight, with a critical 
commentary on James Macpherson’s An Introduction to the history of Great Britain 
and Ireland, or An enquiry into the origins ... of the Britons, Scots, Irish and Anglo-
Saxons.

1773  £90

THE GOSPEL IN INDIA
609.  WHITE, Joseph.  Sermons Preached before the University of Oxford, in the Year 

1784, at the Lecture founded by the Rev. John Bampton, M.A. late Canon of 
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lxxxvii pp, complete with the half title.  8vo.  A v.g. clean copy;  v. small marginal 
rust hole to Ii3.  Contemp. calf, attractive large gilt floral device to each compartment, 
red morocco label;  sl. cracks to joints. 

¶ESTC T220300.  An important collection of sermons dealing with the question 
of whether European Christians (i.e. Anglicans) should attempt to convert the 
native Indians to Christianity.

1785  £125

MANNERS
610.  WHITEHEAD, William.  Manners:  a satire.  n.p.  16pp.  Folio.  Margins a little 

dusty.  Later plain blue wrappers. 
¶ESTC T139152;  Foxon W419, ‘Probably a clandestine London edition’.  In this 
issue there is a vignette bust on the titlepage, and the footnote symbol on p.7 is 
an asterisk; (variant footnote symbol on p.7 is a dagger).

[1739]  £60

SIGNED BY WILBERFORCE
611.  WILBERFORCE, William.  Printed receipt slip ‘Received of Mr Whittam the 58th 

printed Volume of the Journals of the House of Commons, Sess. 1802-3, with the 
index’.  Addressed by hand to William Wilberforce, Esq., & dated 23rd Jan. 1807.    
Wilberforce has signed the slip at the bottom;  on the reverse is printed ‘Mr Whittam, 
32 Abingdon Street, any Saturday at Ten’.  Sl. tear without loss to right hand corner, 
old paper on one edge & one top corner of verso from earlier mounting.  6 x 16cm. 



EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Wilberforce

¶George Whittam was Clerk of the Journals at the House of Commons.  
Wilberforce received these records of past sessions just two months before the 
passing of the Slave Trade Act in March 1807.

1807  £225 †

JULIA, A NOVEL
612.  WILLIAMS, Helen Maria.  Julia, a novel;  interspersed with some Poetical Pieces.  

2 vols.  Printed for T. Cadell.  iv, 263, [1]pp; [2], 245, [1]pp.  12mo.  A little foxing & 
browning, possibly lacking A1, (blank) in Vol II.  Contemporary half calf, marbled 
boards, orig. red morocco labels, black oval vol. numbers;  sl. wear to head of 
one spine, boards sl. rubbed.  With contemporary bookplate of Sir Henry Hay 
Makdougall of Makerstoun, County Roxburgh.  A nice copy of a scarce book. 

¶ESTC T70026, 6 UK locations.  The first edition of her only published novel, 
a feminist reinterpretation of two of the most popular continental novels of 
the later 18th century; Rousseau’s Julie, ou la Nouvelle Héloise, and Goethe’s The 
Sorrows of Young Werther.

1790  £5,200
SUPPRESSION OF A PAMPHLET ...

613.  WITHERS, Philip.  Alfred  or A narrative of the daring and illegal measures to 
suppress a pamphlet intituled, Strictures on the declaration of Horne Tooke, Esq. 
respecting “Her Royal Highness the Princess of Wales”, commonly called Mrs. 
Fitzherbert.  With interesting remarks on the Regency ...  Fourth edition.  Printed for 
the Author, and sold at no. 9, Queen-Street, Grosvenor-Square.  48pp.  8vo.  Title and 
last page a bit dusted, sm. closed tears to sig. (B4), ink mark to lower blank margin, 
sig. C1 verso.  Untrimmed, stitched as issued. 

¶ESTCN248.  Withers rails against the efforts of certain illustrious personages 
to suppress his Strictures, involving pressure on the bookseller James Ridgway 
to withhold its distribution.

1789  £60
HOUSES DESTROYED BY RIOTS AT BIRMINGHAM

614.  (WITTON, Philip Henry;  EDWARDS, John;  ELLIS, William)  Views of the Ruins 
of the Principal Houses  destroyed during the Riots at Birmingham.  (J. Johnson.)  
Titlepage, 8 leaves of letterpress descriptive text, printed on one side only in double 
columns with parallel English and French text, 8 aquatint plates engraved by William 
Ellis after drawings by P.H. Witton (plates dated 1 May 1792).  Small oblong folio.  
Bound in is a contemporary manuscript page titled ‘Extracted from the Ledger – 
Monday 9th April, 1792.  An account of the original claims, with the verdicts given 
to each sufferer by the riots at Birmingham 1791’.  It lists the eight named residences 
detailed in the work, the amounts claimed, and what was paid out in settlement.  
Some light toning & foxing, several early professional repairs to small tears at fore-
edge.  Bound in recent half calf, marbled boards, gilt spine label. 

¶ESTC T144129.  On July 14 1791 the Constitutional Society of Birmingham 
arranged a dinner to celebrate the anniversary of the storming of the Bastille.  
Joseph Priestley, according to his own account, had little to do with it.  However, 
his sympathy for the French revolutionaries was notorious, and a well-organised 
mob seized the occasion to attack the homes of several dissenters, including 
burning Priestley’s chapel and sacking his house at Fairhill, destroying his 
library and laboratory.  The plates depict The New Meeting - The Rev. Dr. 
Priestley’s house and Elaboratory, Fair-hill-Baskerville House, the residence 
of John Ryland, Esq. - Bordesley Hall, the seat of John Taylor Esq. - The house 
of William Hutton Esq, Saltley - The house of George Humphrys Esq. Spark 
Brook - The house of William Russell Esq. Showell Green - Moseley Hall, 
the residence of Lady Carhampton.  The British Library notes that claims for 
compensation came to more than £35,000, but ‘the weight of authority was 
against the dissenters’ and ‘no claim was allowed on behalf of the New Meeting 
House’.  The manuscript total for claims is here recorded at £29,676, with £21,264 
allowed, including a sum of £1,196 for the New Meeting House.

1791  £1,850
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Wolcot

WOLCOT, John 

615.  Farewel Odes for the Year 1786:  by Peter Pindar, Esq.  A distant relation of the 
poet of Thebes, and Laureat to the Royal Academy.  A new edition.  Printed for G. 
Kearsley.  [4], 64pp, half title.  4to.  A fine clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T81536.
1789  £25

CANTOS I - IV
616.  The Lousiad, an Heroi-Comic Poem.  By Peter Pindar, Esq.  Canto I.  A new edition.  

Printed for George Goulding.  1793.  [7], 8-41, [3], etched plate;  4to.  WITH:  Canto 
II.  A new edition.  Printed for T. Evans.  1793.  [5], 6-50, [2]pp ads.;  4to. 1793.  WITH:  
Canto III.  With an engraving by an eminent artist.  J. Evans.  1791.  [4], 43, [1]p ad., 
etched plate.  4to.  WITH:  Canto IV.  A new edition.  Printed for H.D. Symonds. 
1792.  [4], 23, [1]p ads.  4to.  Four parts together.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T117767; T81541; T41279; N183.  A fifth, and final canto was published 
in 1795.

1793 / 1793 / 1791 / 1792  £40

617.  Lyric Odes for the Year 1783:  by Peter Pindar, Esq.  A distant relation of the poet of 
Thebes, and Laureat to the Academy.  The fifth edition.  Printed for G. Kearsley.  35, 
[1]p ads, half title;  4to.  A fine clean copy.  Disbound.

¶This edition not in ESTC.
1789  £25

‘WITH CONSIDERABLE ADDITIONS’
618.  Ode upon Ode;  or a Peep at St. James’s; or New-Year’s Day; or What You Will.  By 

Peter Pindar, Esq.  The sixth edition, with considerable additions.  Printed for G. 
Kearsley.  x, [1], 12-79, [1]p ads, etched plate;  4to.  A v.g. clean copy.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T60429.
1787  £25

ODES TO PAINE
619.  Odes to Mr Paine, Author of ‘Rights of Man’:  on the intended celebration of the 

downfall of the French Empire, by a set of British Democrates, on the Fourteenth 
of July.  By Peter Pindar.  A new edition.  Printed for J. Evans, Paternoster-Row.  
10pp.  4to.   Lacks preliminary ad. leaf.  TOGETHER WITH:  The Remonstrance.  To 
which is added, an Ode to my Ass:  also, the Magpie and Robin, a Tale;  an Apology 
for Kings; and an Address to my Pamphlet.   By Peter Pindar, Esq.  A new edition.  
Printed for H.D. Symonds.  [4], 63, [1]pp ads, half title.  4to.  Two titles, together, but 
disbound.  Some dusting to first titlepage, some slight foxing, but generally good 
clean copies. 

¶ESTC T9595.   ESTC T80828.
1791 & 1792  £45
_____

BEWARE JACOBIN TEACHERS
620.  WOLLASTON, Francis.  A Country Parson’s Address to his Flock, to caution them 

against being misled by the Wolf in Sheep’s Cloathing, or receiving Jacobin teachers 
of Sedition, ... under the specious pretense of Instructing Youth and Preaching 
Christianity.  Printed for G. Wilkie.  43, [1]pp.  8vo.  Disbound.  A small copy.  
Signature of Benwell(?) on title, Renier on verso. 

¶ESTC T66074.
1799  £25
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etched plate.  4to.  WITH:  Canto IV.  A new edition.  Printed for H.D. Symonds. 
1792.  [4], 23, [1]p ads.  4to.  Four parts together.  Disbound. 

¶ESTC T117767; T81541; T41279; N183.  A fifth, and final canto was published 
in 1795.
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which is added, an Ode to my Ass:  also, the Magpie and Robin, a Tale;  an Apology 
for Kings; and an Address to my Pamphlet.   By Peter Pindar, Esq.  A new edition.  
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BEWARE JACOBIN TEACHERS
620.  WOLLASTON, Francis.  A Country Parson’s Address to his Flock, to caution them 

against being misled by the Wolf in Sheep’s Cloathing, or receiving Jacobin teachers 
of Sedition, ... under the specious pretense of Instructing Youth and Preaching 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - Wollstonecraft

VINDICATION OF THE RIGHTS OF WOMAN
621.  WOLLSTONECRAFT, Mary.  A Vindication of the Rights of Woman:  with 

Strictures on Political and Moral Subjects. Vol. I. [all published].  The Second Edition.  
Printed for J. Johnson.  xix, [1], 452pp.  8vo.  A v.g. large uncut & unpressed copy.  
Expertly bound in recent half mottled calf, rope-twist gilt bands, gilt flower-head 
devices to spine, red morocco label, marbled boards. 

¶ESTC T6723.  Following its publication earlier in 1792, Wollstonecraft was 
introduced to the French statesman and diplomat, Charles Talleyrand, on his 
mission to London on the part of the Constituent Assembly in February 1792.  
She dedicated the second edition of the A Vindication of the Rights of Woman to 
him.  The first edition was in general circulation in February 1792, and there 
is one copy (Goldsmith  College) that combines the preliminaries of the first 
edition, with the main text of the second, suggesting that composition and 
revision might have overlapped.

1792  £1,850

HIT BY AN APPLE
622.  WOODWARD, Henry.  A Letter from Henry Woodward, Comedian, the meanest of 

all characters; ...  to Dr. John Hill, Inspector-General of Great-Britain, the greatest of 
all characters; ...  Printed for M. Cooper.  22pp.  8vo.  Disbound. 

¶The first edition, variant of ESTC CT 6314, with ‘peculiar’ on p.11. A&R 
3671.  Woodward was an accomplished comic actor and harlequin in Garrick’s 
company who was publicly insulted on stage by the troublemaker Thaddeus 
Fitzpatrick in November 1752.  The attack was taken up by the unpopular 
John Hill as ‘The Inspector’ in The London Daily Advertiser and provoked a few 
articles and pamphlets, until Hill seems to have withdrawn under threat of a 
good hiding.  Fitzpatrick complained to the Lord Chamberlain but was rebuked 
by him as the aggressor in the affair.

1752  £250

THE AFFAIRS OF GREECE
623.  XENOPHON.  Xenophon’s History of the Affairs of Greece.  By the translator of 

Thucydides.  Printed for Benjamin White, at Horace’s Head, in Fleet-Street.  iv [i.e. 
vi], 331, [5]pp index & errata, folding engraved map.  4to.  A clean copy with some v. 
sl. foxing, old waterstain to lower margins from p.150 onwards.  Early 19th century 
full diced calf, double gilt ruled borders, gilt device in each compartment, translator’s 
name in gilt at foot of spine;  head of spine worn, corners bumped, joints are cracked 
but firm. 

¶ESTC T145017.  Translated by William Smith.  ‘Xenophon’s popularity in this 
period resulted in numerous translations, as well as his use as a source by writers 
such as Defoe and Swift... William Smith praises [him] for having the same 
‘sweetness, ease, perspicacity and simplicity’ as Thucydides.’   (Ref: Gillespie & 
Hopkins, The Oxford History of Literary Translation in English, Vol. 3, 2005.)

1770  £180

YORK MINSTER GUIDE
624.  YORK.  An Accurate Description and History of the Cathedral and Metropolitical 

Church of St Peter, York, from it’s foundation to the present year.  Illustrated with 
fourteen copper-plates, consisting of different views, plans, &c and translations of 
all the Latin epitaphs.  Third edition.  York:  printed by G.Peacock.  [4], 145, [1]p., 14 
folding engraved plates.  12mo.  Private library blind-stamp at the head of titlepage, 
marginal tear to one leaf without loss.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled 
calf, gilt bands, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T60997 records this as an individual volume, but it was originally issued 
as a two volume abridgement of Francis Drake’s  folio publication, Eboracum;  
or, the history and antiquities of the city of York, [1736].  It was first published by 
Anne Ward 1768 and 1770, ESTC recording variants of the first volume with, 
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such as Defoe and Swift... William Smith praises [him] for having the same 
‘sweetness, ease, perspicacity and simplicity’ as Thucydides.’   (Ref: Gillespie & 
Hopkins, The Oxford History of Literary Translation in English, Vol. 3, 2005.)

1770  £180

YORK MINSTER GUIDE
624.  YORK.  An Accurate Description and History of the Cathedral and Metropolitical 

Church of St Peter, York, from it’s foundation to the present year.  Illustrated with 
fourteen copper-plates, consisting of different views, plans, &c and translations of 
all the Latin epitaphs.  Third edition.  York:  printed by G.Peacock.  [4], 145, [1]p., 14 
folding engraved plates.  12mo.  Private library blind-stamp at the head of titlepage, 
marginal tear to one leaf without loss.  Expertly bound in recent quarter sprinkled 
calf, gilt bands, red morocco label, marbled boards, vellum tips. 

¶ESTC T60997 records this as an individual volume, but it was originally issued 
as a two volume abridgement of Francis Drake’s  folio publication, Eboracum;  
or, the history and antiquities of the city of York, [1736].  It was first published by 
Anne Ward 1768 and 1770, ESTC recording variants of the first volume with, 
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EIGHTEENTH CENTURY - York

and without, a volume number.  Here it is taken over by a new publisher and 
issued as one volume, with all the fourteen plates inserted and noted on the 
titlepage for the first time.

1790  £250

SECRET INSTRUCTIONS OF THE JESUITS
625.  (ZAHOROWSKI, Hieronim)  Secreta Monita Societatis Jesu.  The Secret Instructions 

of the Jesuits.  Printed for John Walthoe.  vi, [6], 127, [1] errata, 12pp ads.  12mo.  Some 
light browning & v. sl. foxing.  Rebound in half dark calf, raised bands, marbled 
boards, new endpapers & pastedowns. Early name of James Taylor on titlepage. 

¶ESTC T93320.  Although the dedication is signed James Walthoe, jun., 
principal authorship is generally attributed to Hieronim Zahorowski (born 
c1582).  He started his education at the Jesuit College in Lublin, and in 1603 
began a three year course in philosophy in Kalisz.  However after failing several 
examinations, he was not allowed to take holy orders as he had not finished 
his studies.  Despite several appeals he was expelled from the order.  Secreta 
Monita was written c.1612 in revenge for his treatment, and is probably the most 
famous libel on the Jesuits.  It appears to have been first published in English 
in 1669 under the title The Jesuites Intrigues.  This 1723 edition is the earliest of 
three 18th century printings for J. Walthoe.

1723  £500

SOLITUDE:  ILLUSTRATED BY RIDLEY
626.  ZIMMERMAN, Johann Georg.  Solitude.  To which are added, the Life of the 

Author;  notes historical and explanatory;  a copious index;  and seven beautiful 
engravings by Ridley.  Printed for the Associated Booksellers.  lii, 309, [23]pp, 
portrait frontispiece, additional engraved titlepage dated Feb. 16th 1797, vignette on 
printed titlepage, 5 engraved plates.  8vo.  Some old waterstaining, otherwise a good 
clean copy.  Nineteenth century half calf, marbled boards, raised & gilt banded spine, 
red morocco label. 

¶ESTC T144976.
1798  £50

NATIONALISM
627.  ZIMMERMANN, Johann Georg.  An Essay on National Pride, translated from 

the German.  Printed for J. Wilkie, and C. Heydinger.  iv, [2], 306, [6]pp, engraved 
front. by J. Collyer.  12mo.  Light damp-staining at beginning and end, piece torn 
from blank fore-margin of sig. O8, closed tear in O10 the first leaf of index.  Later 
gilt-decorated half calf, marbled paper boards, spine ruled and decorated in gilt, red 
morocco label, blue sprinkled edges;  v. lightly rubbed.  Small bookplate removed 
from front pastedown.  An attractive copy. 

¶ESTC T137206, BL & Cambridge only in UK.  Zimmermann remarks on the folly 
of self-conceit in all nations, and cites Antigonus on the incontrovertible truth that 
even “the greatest men are by some weakness or other, brought to a level with 
their fellow creatures ...  Few are so candid as Antigonus, who, when his flatterers 
saluted him as a god and a son of the sun, smilingly answered them, ‘As for the 
truth of that, you may ask the fellow who empties my close stool’”.

1771  £110

THE END
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